PARTS MANUAL

MODEL: X1114 Professional
Ag-Bag Silage Bagger

This parts manual is furnished for
your convenience only. All parts

iy

must be purchased through an au-
thorized dealer. Call us fo? a dealer %
near you.
P O Box 127
511 East Main St.
42.0800212 St. Nazianz, WI 54232

Issue Date: 4/09

(920) 773-2121

FAX: (920) 773-1200
Email: info@millerstn.com
www.ag-bag.com




IMPORTANT!

For ongoing updates to this Parts Book
Visit us on the web at:
www.ag-bag.com and click on PARTSMART web.
Check for new updates before placing any orders.
Order parts through your local dealer.



X1114 Professional Silage Bagger

Contents
SECTION 1 - FRAME, WHEEL COLUMNS, STEERING & WHEEL MOTORS
L =T L= =T 3 ] o) S 1-2
Frame AssSembly Parts LiSt ......ocuuiueiiiiiie e e 1-3
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Tunnel Side .......cccoemmmmmeeeeeeeeeeer e er e eeee e 1-4
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Tunnel Side Parts LiSt ........c.ocovveevieiiiiiiiiiiinienn. 1-5
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Feed Table Side ......cccccmmmmmmeeeesssssssssesseeeeeeeeeeen 1-6
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Feed Table Side Parts List..........ccvvvveiviiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 1-7
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Tunnel Side.......cccoeeemmeeemessesssssesseeeeee e eeeen 1-8
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Tunnel Side Parts List..........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnne 1-9
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Feed Table Side .....ccccccvrmrrimririreericscvcsseesssnnans 1-10
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Feed Table Side Parts List ........ccccccviiiniiennnn. 1-11
Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Cab ENd ........... s 1-12
Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Cab End Parts LiSt ..o 1-13
Steering Hydraulic Assembly, ENgine ENd ... srr s s r s r s 1-14
Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Engine End Parts LiSt ..........coooouiiieiiiiiiiiiii e 1-15
Tow Hitch ASSEMDIY ......ccoooeiiccccccccrcrrrrrrr s e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnnas 1-16
Tow Hitch Assembly Parts LISt .....couuueiiiiiiiiiieec e 1-17
Steering LOCK Pin ASSEMDBIY .....cccciiiiiiriiinnsnnmnnmenemesmme s s ssss s s s s s s n s s s s e s e s eessssssssssssnnas 1-18
Steering Lock Pin Assembly Parts LiSt ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-19
Steering SeNSOr ASSEMDIY ......cccccciiiiiiisiississsssssnsnssnsmnnmmnnmmemee s s e s e r e r e e eneees 1-20
Steering Sensor ASSembly Parts LiSt ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-21
SECTION 2 - WHEELS & TIRES
R Lo L I 2-2
WHheels & TIireS PartS LiSt.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e eneeenna s 2-3

SECTION 3 - ENGINE, ENGINE FRAME, AIR CLEANER, EXHAUST, COOLING, HPTO
CLUTCH & AIR CONDITIONING

[0 1 =1 g T |1 T S X=T=T=T 1 1 o | 3-2
Cat Engine AssSembly Parts LiSt .........oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 3-3
Engine Frame And Mount ASSembIy ........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmsmmmmmsnmsssnnsnne 3-4
Engine Frame And Mount Assembly Parts List ... 3-5
Air Intake And Exhaust ASSEMDIY ... s 3-6
Air Intake And Exhaust Assembly Parts LiSt ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e 3-7
Radiator ASSEMDIY ........oo e rr e s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s snnssnssmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmes 3-8
Radiator ASSEMDIY PartS LiSt.........ciiii i e e e e 3-9
Coolant And Air Tube ASSEMDIY ... e s s nnnnn 3-10
Coolant And Air Tube Assembly Parts LiSt............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecieeeeeeeeee et 3-11
Fan Drive ASSEMDIY ........ oo sr s srr s s re s e s se s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sssssssssssnssnssnmnnnmnmmmnnmnnnns 3-12
Fan Drive ASSEMDIY PartS LiSt......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e 3-13
Clutch ASSEMDIY ......ccciiciiiciicirsrssissssssssnnsnm s s e e e nnmn s s s s s s s s s s s n e nr e e rr e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeenennnnnnnannnnnasen 3-14
Clutch AsSEMDIY Parts LiSt......ccccciiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeas 3-15
Hydraulic PUmp ASSEMDIY .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiircsr s srsssssssssssssssssssssssss s s s ssssssssssssssssssssmsssmnsmmnmmnnnns 3-16
Hydraulic Pump Assembly Parts List ......cooouiiiiiiiiie e 3-17

X1114 Professional TOC-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Contents (continued)

SECTION 3 - ENGINE, ENGINE FRAME, AIR CLEANER, EXHAUST, COOLING, HPTO
CLUTCH & AIR CONDITIONING (CONTINUED)

O =TT 3 o] 3-18
AC ASSEMDIY Parts LISt ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiee e 3-19
O 3-20
AC Kit Parts LISt ......coiiiiiiii ittt e e e e s e e e e e e e e e nnneeas 3-21
Engine Electrical ASSembly ... 3-22
Engine Electrical Assembly Parts LiSt ........cooooiiiiiiiiiii e 3-23

SECTION 4 - ENGINE SHROUDING, LADDER ASSEMBLY, PLATFORMS, SAFETY
SIGNS & DECALS

Engine Shroud ASSEMDIY ... s s s s 4-2
Engine Shroud Assembly Parts LiSt ...........oooiiiiiiiii e 4-3
Radiator Shroud ASSEmMDIY ... 4-4
Radiator Shroud Assembly Parts LiSt ..........cooiiiiiiiiiie e 4-5
Upper Platform ASSemDbIy ... s sssss s e 4-6
Upper Platform Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 4-7
Cab Platform ASSEmDIY ... s s s 4-8
Cab Platform Assembly Parts LISt ..........ooooiiiiiiiiii et 4-9
(= o [0 = =TT = 3 ] o 4-10
Ladder ASSEmDIY Parts LISt .......cocuoiiiiiieie e 4-11
Platform And Rail ASSemMDbIY ... 4-12
Platform And Rail Assembly Parts LiSt .........cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4-13
Safety Signs & Decal Location (Tunnel Side) ..........cccuirmemmnismsmmnnsmsssnsssss s s ssssnes 4-14
Safety Signs & Decal Location (Tunnel Side) Parts List ...........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 4-15
Safety Signs & Decal Location (Feed Table Side) .........ccccrrirrmmrmnnsmmrmssssssssnsssse s ssssnnes 4-16
Safety Signs & Decal Location (Feed Table Side) Parts List.........cccocceeiriiiiiiiiiieeeieeeee 4-17
SECTION 5 - FUEL TANK, AIR TANK, AIR SYSTEM & AIR FITTINGS
Fuel Tank ASSEMDIY .......ccciiiiemmimimiiiisssssrrrrniss s s s s s n s s e s e e e e annn e e e nenas 5-2
Fuel Tank ASSembly PartS LiSt........cooo i 5-3
Gladhand ASSEMDIY .......cccceiiiiimeriirsr s n e n e n e s 5-4
Gladhand Assembly Parts LiSt..........ooiiiiiiiiii e 5-5
Air Tank ASSEMDIY .....cooiiiieiiiiiis s 5-6
AIr TaNK ASSEIMDIY ... e e e e e e e e as 5-7
Brake Valve ASSEMDIY ......cccccemiiiiiiiseenininniss s s 5-8
Brake Valve Assembly PartS LiSt.........ccuiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-9
Air Valve Assembly ENgine ENd .......cccoiiimmmmiimsmnnnmssinsss s s s ssssssss s sssssss s snsses 5-10
Air Valve Assembly Engine End Parts List...........ooooiiiiiieeeeeeee e 5-11
Air Valve Assembly Cab ENd........cooccemiiiimmmmnisssnnss s sss s s ssssss s s ssss s s ssssssssssnseses 5-12
Air Valve Assembly Cab ENnd Parts LiSt .........c.eooiiiiiiiiiiii e 5-13
Relay Valve Assembly Cab ENd ... s s s ssss s ssmse e 5-14
Relay Valve Assembly Cab End Parts LiSt ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5-15
£ | g ) g - 5-16
AIr FIttiNgS PartsS LISt ... 5-17

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 TOC-2 X1114 Professional



Contents (continued)

SECTION 6 - CAB, CAB MOUNTS, CAB PARTS & CAB ELECTRICAL

Cab ASSEMDIY ....cooiiiiiini i nn e nnn e n R e n e s 6-2
Cab AsSSEMDIY Parts LISt .......cooiiiiiiiiiiie et 6-3
Brake Pedal ASSEMDIY ... 6-4
Brake Pedal ASSembly PartS LiSt..........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieec e 6-5
Right Hand Panel ASSemDbIY .........ccoocmmiiiiiiieiieniiinssssss s s s ssmss s s s sssnses 6-6
Right Hand Panel Assembly Parts LiSt ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 6-7
Panel Cab POSt ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiieriiiis s s s s m s e 6-8
Panel Cab Post Assembly Parts LISt ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-9
Air Conditioning & Heater DUCES ........ccccuicmriiiimrrniss s s s smn s s s nnns 6-10
Air Conditioning & Heater DUCES Parts List ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6-11
Air Conditioning, Heater Housing & Filters - LOWET ........cccccuvicmmmrnismmninnsenssnsesessssssnssssnnns 6-12
Air Conditioning, Heater Housing & Filters - Lower Parts List..........ccccooiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 6-13
Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness ........cccccvivrmmnnismninnsmssnnssesessssssssssssanns 6-14
Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness Parts List ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiee e, 6-15
Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness ........cccccvivvmmnnnssmninssssssnsssss s ssssanns 6-16
Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness Parts List ...........cccoooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 6-17
Air Conditioning & Heater HouSing = UPPEr .....ccccviimmiinismmmmnimssnnmsssssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssnes 6-18
Air Conditioning & Heater Housing - Upper Parts List ..........ccooeiiiiiiiinieee e 6-19
Air Conditioning System - Evaporator Heater ..........ccccervemimnicmmninssn s snsnnns 6-20
Air Conditioning System - Evaporator Heater Parts List ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6-21
Air Conditioning System - Water Valve ASSEMDIY ........ccooccmiiiiimmniinmninnsesssnsese s snsnnns 6-22
Air Conditioning System - Water Valve Assembly Parts List ..........cccceriiieiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 6-23
Armrest Adjusting Mechanism - RH ... 6-24
Armrest Adjusting Mechanism - RH Parts List ... 6-25
Armrest With GIove BOX = RH ... insss s s s ssss s s ssmns snsnnns 6-26
Armrest With Glove Box - RH Parts LiSt..........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 6-27
Cab Air Filter & HOUSING .....coiiiiiiiisiiiss s ssss s s s sms s s smmn s amn s e 6-28
Cab Air Filter & Housing Parts LISt .........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 6-29
Cab Sound Deadening FOam & SEalS .......cccucceerrrirsmninnismsmnsssnssnsssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssses 6-30
Cab Sound Deadening Foam & Seals Parts List ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 6-31
(07 1o T € |- L= 0 D Lo Yo ) 6-32
Cab Glass & DOOK Parts LiSt.........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 6-33
(07 1o I8 o= 1 T K= o o T 1 - | 6-34
Cab Panels & FIOor Mat Parts LiSt .........ooooiiiiiiiiiii et 6-35
Cab Wiring HarNESs ... s s s ssms s s s s mns s sns s s smmn s s nns 6-36
Cab Wiring Harness Parts LiSt .........coouiiiiiiiie it 6-37
Convenience OULIEES ... s e 6-38
Convenience Outlets Parts LiSt ........ccueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 6-39
O o T o [ T 6-40
(07U o o [o] (o (=T =T 3 N TSR 6-41
Operators Seat & BacCKrest ........cccucvmiiiiiimninniss s s s e 6-42
Operators Seat & Backrest Parts LiSt.........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6-43
Overhead Console Panel.........ccciiimiiiiimniiissninssss s s s s s s ssmn s s ssmns e ssmnn s 6-44
Overhead Console Panel Parts LiSt ........coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 6-45

X1114 Professional TOC-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Contents (continued)
SECTION 6 - CAB, CAB MOUNTS, CAB PARTS & CAB ELECTRICAL (CONTINUED)

Seat Adjust FOre & Aft......cccciiiiiiirrrrnnnnnmnemeemceeccecce s e e s eeesesssssssssssssnsnssnn 6-46
Seat Adjust FOre & Aft PartS LISt .........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee et e e e e e e e 6-47
Seat Shrouds & TraiNiNg Seat .......ccccccemme e nnen 6-48
Seat Shrouds & Training Seat Parts List ... 6-49
07 1o T Yo ) 6-50
Cab ROOF Parts LISt ........ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e ennees 6-51
(0210 38 = {0 T}l = U Yo T I IR e | 1| 6-52
Cab Roof FIood Lights Parts LiSt ........couiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 6-53
1V TeT 0T 1[0 2 2 o [T B0 N 1 (= o o 6-54
Mobile Radio Antenna PartS LISt ..........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6-55
Radio, Speakers & ANtENNA ........ccooeemieemiiiiiiririrrr s rsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmsmssmmsnnssnnns 6-56
Radio, Speakers & Antenna Parts List ... 6-57
B = o JN o o Yo I 10T |5 6-58
Trap Flood Lights Parts LISt ...t 6-59
Cab Floor Panels & Cover Of Assembly OPENIiNGS ..ccceeeeemrmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmrrrsrseessesssesssssssssssssssssnas 6-60
Cab Floor Panels & Cover Of Assembly Openings Parts List ..o 6-61
Windshield WIPEr ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsssmsmmmsmmmmmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnsssnssssnssns 6-62
Windshield WIPer Parts LISt ......oouuuiuiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e 6-63

SECTION 7 - FEED TABLE, TUNNEL CLEANOUT, TUNNEL EXTENSION, BAG PAN,
BAG BOOM, CRADLE & INOCULANT APPLICATOR

LaT=Y=Yo I =T o (=T = =T 3 ] o) S 7-2
Feed Table Assembly Parts LiSt.........ooouiiiiiiiii e 7-3
Feed Table Drive ASSEMDIY ... s 7-4
Feed Table Drive Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 7-5
Feed Table Wing ASSEMDIY ........cciiiiiiiimmmmiiiiiessss s s s s s sssss s s s s sssssssssssss s 7-6
Feed Table Wing Assembly Parts LiSt .........cooooiiiiii e 7-7
Feed Table Wheel ASSEMDIY .........coiiiiimmmmiiiiisss s s s ssnnn s s 7-8
Feed Table Wheel Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 7-9
Hub And Spindle Assembly 8 BOlt .........ccccoccimmmiiimrinmnr s s ans e 7-10
Hub And Spindle Assembly 8 Bolt Parts List ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7-11
Feed Table Lift ASSEMDIY ... 7-12
Feed Table Lift Assembly Parts LiSt ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 7-13
Forage Dam ASSEMDIY ......ccceiiiiiiiiiimmriiiinii s s 7-14
Forage Dam AssembIyParts LiSt ........c..uuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7-15
Tunnel ASSEMDIY .....ccccceeiiiiiriii i s R nn e e ann 7-16
Tunnel ASSEMDBIY PartS LiSt........oooiiiiiiiieii e 7-17
Tunnel Cleanout ASSEMDIY .......ccccciiiiimiiiisriirer s s n e s mn e e nnns 7-18
Tunnel Cleanout ASSembIly Parts List ........ccoocuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7-19
ANCROr ASSEMDIY ...t sn e nnn e e ann 7-20
ANChOr ASSEMDBIY Parts LiSt........ooiuiiiiiiiiiieii e 7-21
Anchor Pointer ASSEMDIY ... ————- 7-22
Anchor Pointer ASSembly PartS LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7-23

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 TOC-4 X1114 Professional



Contents (continued)

SECTION 7 - FEED TABLE, TUNNEL CLEANOUT, TUNNEL EXTENSION, BAG PAN,
BAG BOOM, CRADLE & INOCULANT APPLICATOR (CONTINUED)

Tunnel Extension, Pins & BUNgee COords..........ccurrrnnnnmnnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 7-24
Tunnel Extension, Pins & Bungee Cords Parts List ... 7-25
Bag Pan Assembly, 14 Ft. Hydraulic .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiisiisscsissscsssssssssssssssmsssmnmmmn s s s s nsnsnnsnnnns 7-26
Bag Pan Assembly, 14 Ft. Hydraulic Parts List ... 7-27
Bag Boom Frame ASSemDbIYy .........cccciiiiiimmmmmmemnnsninnsssmsss s sssssssmssssssssssssssssssnnmsnsssssssssens 7-28
Bag Boom Frame AsSembly PartS LiSt ............uuiueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeee e 7-29
Bag Boom Extension ASSEMDBIY .......cccuiiiiiiiiiiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssmsssmssmssmmssmssnsssnssnnnes 7-30
Bag Boom Extension Assembly Parts LiSt ...........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 7-31
Bag Cradle ASSEMDIY ........ooooeeieiieeiiiises s sre s sss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sssssssnsssssssnsnmnnmmnmmmnmmnnnns 7-32
Bag Cradle Assembly Parts LiSt ........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiei et 7-33
Liquid Applicator Tank ASSEmMDIY ........cccviiiiiiiiicriisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsssmssmmsmmssmmnnnns 7-34
Liquid Applicator Tank Assembly Parts LiSt ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7-35
Liquid Applicator ASSEMDbIY ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmsmmssmmsmmsnmssnssnnnns 7-36
Liquid Applicator ASsembly Parts LiSt.........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceies et 7-37
SECTION 8 - ROTOR, ROTOR PLANETARY & BEATER BARS
Planetary Cooling Pump ASSEMDIY ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiciiisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmsmmmmmssmnnnne 8-2
Planetary Cooling Pump Assembly Parts LiSt ... 8-3
Rotor Planetary Break DOWN .........ccccoiiiiimmmemmmssnnnsinnnsssssssssssssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssnnnnnsssssssssssens 8-4
Rotor Planetary Break Down Parts LiSt .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiicies et e 8-5
L2 To (o ] g =T = =T 5 ] o ] | S 8-6
Rotor ASSEMDIY PartS LISt .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8-7
Housing Assembly Planetary Drive INput ..o 8-8
Housing Assembly Planetary Drive INPUL ........oooiiiiiiii e 8-9
Upper Beater Bar ASSEMDIY ........cccocmmiiiiiiiiiiemmniininssssss s s s s s s s nnnas 8-10
Upper Beater Bar Assembly Parts LiSt .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 8-11
Lower Beater Bar ASSEmMDbIY .......cccocmmiiiiiinieimnnrnnssssesss s s s 8-12
Lower Beater Bar Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 8-13
Rotor Belt Drive ASSEmMDIY ..o 8-14
Rotor Belt Drive Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiieee e 8-15
SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING & WIRE HARNESSES
Lighting ASSEMDIY .......coiiiiiemiiiiiriisss s m s e mnn e 9-2
Lighting ASSembIly Parts LiSt ..........couuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9-3
Battery BoOX ASSEMDIY .......eeiiiiiiiiiieemsiniiiisssss s s sss s s 9-4
Battery Box ASSemMDIlY Parts LiSt .........oouuiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 9-5
Junction Box - Door Panel COMPONENLS .......ccccemimiiimmrmnssmnsinssmssssssmsssssssssssssssmsssssssssssnssssses 9-6
Juntion Box - Door Panel Components Parts List ..........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9-7
Junction Box - Side & Rear CONNECTOrS.......cccciiiiiccmemmnrinissssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnns 9-8
Junction Box - Side & Rear Connectors Parts List ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 9-9
Junction Box - Inside Rear Panel .........ccouciiininninnnnnssnnsnmnnmmemmeeesnesnssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssss s 9-10
Junction Box - Inside Rear Panel Parts List.........ccoooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9-11

X1114 Professional TOC-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Contents (continued)

SECTION 9 - ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING (CONTINUED)

i = T =TT 9-12
[ P= g AT TS T L A = T £ T 1= S 9-13
Electrical CONNECIOLS ......ciiieeeiiiiieeeiiiiiemeirirssss s e s s as s s s nns e s ansss e s anas s e anns s sesnnnns e nennnnssnnes 9-14
Electrical ConNECtOrs PartS LiSt..........oiiiiiuiiiiiiiiee et e et e e e e e e e e e e e s aaaaa s 9-15

SECTION 10 - HYDRAULICS

Hydraulic Tank ASSEMDIY .......cceiiiiiiiiieiiiiiinnesss s nnn e 10-2
Hydraulic Tank Assembly Parts LiSt .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 10-3
HPTO Tank ASSEMDIY .....cciiiiiieiiiiiiinsiiises s snssss s s s sss s s ssm s s s amn s e sam s e e amn e e nmnnnnas 10-4
HPTO Tank AsSsSembly Parts LiSt..........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 10-5
Hydraulic Jack ASSEMDIY ..o 10-6
Hydraulic Jack ASsembly Parts LiSt ..........ooooiiiiiiiiio e 10-7
HyPac Cylinder ASSEMDIY .......ccoiiiiiiiiiniinniese s s e e s 10-8
HyPac Cylinder Assembly Parts List ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 10-9
Hydraulic Tube Fitting ASSemMDIY ... 10-10
Hydraulic Tube Fitting Assembly Parts LiSt ............coooiiiiiiii e 10-11
Hydraulic Tube ASSemDIY ..........coiiiimmmiiiiinsss s 10-12,10-14
Hydraulic Tube Assembly Parts LiSt ..o 10-13,10-15
Hydraulic Valve Assembly Engine End .........ccoccmiiiiiiiinmmmmnmnnsssssssnnnssss s sssssssssss e 10-16
Hydraulic Valve Assembly Engine End Parts List ... 10-17
Hydraulic Valve Assembly Cab ENd ... s s 10-18
Hydraulic Valve Assembly Cab End Parts LiSt .........c.c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 10-19

SECTION 11 - NUMERICAL INDEX
Part NUMDEE INA@X .eeuireireireuiresiresiresirassessresssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssasssasssesssessssssssssssnsssnsssnssnnnssnns 11-2

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 TOC-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1
FRAME, WHEEL COLUMNS,
STEERING & WHEEL MOTORS

X1114 Professiona 1-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Frame Assembly

42-0800023

1-2 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Frame Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

1 42.0801095
42.0901478
42.0800386
42.0800390
42.0800973
42.1120512
907726
906483

O~NOO O WN

Quantity

1
1
1
1
1
1
8
8

Description

Frame Weldment

Steering Lock Pin Assembly
Hopper, Filler Weld Cab End
Hopper, Filler Weld Engine End
Feedtable Lock Pin Assembly
UHMW, Virgin, 1/4" x 6" x 120"

Bolt, Elevator, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Yellow Zinc

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Tunnel Side

42-0800808

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Tunnel Side

Parts List

ltem

©CoONOOO,WN =

BUBRRBY

39

41
42

Part No.

07.17862
32.01948
42.0800736
42.0800804
42.0800836
42.0800850
42.0801064
42.1010057
42.1010058
42.1201000
42.1201012
42.1201021
42.1201023
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501180
42.1501181
42.1501185
906507
900529
42.1501189
42.1501190
42.1540321
42.1540355
42.1550151
42.1550360
42.1550380
42.1550381
42.1550411
900371
900506
900508
901296
903437
906400
907298
907961
907969
908005
908144
908175

Quantity

3
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
8
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
8
10
4
1
10
2
4
10
2
2
2
16
4
8
1
16
2

Description

Adapter, 1/2" MJIC x 1/2" MPT
Adapter, 3/4" FJIC x 1/2" MJIC
Drive Motor, Wheel
Wheel Column, Cab End Tunnel Side
Spring, Brake
Brake Shoe
Brake, Comb Spring 30/30
Drum, Brake
Spider, Brake
Stud, Wheel Drive Class 5
Bracket, S Cam Shaft Wheel Brake
Ring, Wheel Column Retaining 5"
Spacer Wheel Column Bronze
Bushing, Brake Shoe Pin
Pin, Brake Shoe
Roller, Brake Shoe
Ring, Snap
Washer, Brake Shoe
Adjuster, Slack
Cam, “S”
Clevis, Air Can (Includes Pins)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Seal, Cam Brake
Bushing, Cam
Adapter, Black Bruin 12F40MXS
Adapter, Black Bruin 8F40MXS
Nut, Lug Flanged, 3/4" NF W183
Bolt, Hex Socket Hd. 12mm x 90 mm GR12.9 DIN912
Washer, Cam
Ring, Snap
Nut, Hex Jam, M12-1.75"
Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
Washer, Lock, 1/2"
Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc
Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Gr 5
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 WHIZ
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
Cap Screw, Socket Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Gr 8
Bolt, Hex, M16 x 75mm Gr 10.9
Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-18
Washer, Lock, 3/8" Special
Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

X1114 Professional

1-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Feed Table Side

42-0800809

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Cab End Feed Table
Side Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 07.17862 3 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC x 1/2" MPT
2 32.01948 2 Adapter, 3/4" FJIC x 1/2" MJIC
3 42.0800736 1 Drive Motor, Wheel
4 42.0800805 1 Wheel Column, Cab End Feed Table Side
5 42.0800836 1 Spring, Brake
6 42.0800850 2 Brake Shoe
7 42.1010057 1 Drum, Brake
8 42.1010058 1 Spider, Brake
9 42.1201000 8 Stud, Wheel Drive Class 5
10 42.1201012 1 Bracket, S Cam Shaft Wheel Brake
11 42.1201021 1 Ring, Wheel Column Retaining 5"
12 42.1201023 1 Spacer Wheel Column Bronze
13 42.1501178 2 Bushing, Brake Shoe Pin
14 42.1501178 2 Pin, Brake Shoe
15 42.1501178 2 Roller, Brake Shoe
16 42.1501178 4 Ring, Snap
17 42.1501178 6 Washer, Brake Shoe
18 42.1501180 1 Adjuster, Slack
19 42.1501181 1 Cam, “S”
20 42.1501184 1 Can, Air
21 42.1501185 1 Clevis, Air Can (Includes Pins)
21a 906507 1 Pin (Included With Clevis)
21b 900529 1 Pin (Included With Clevis)
22 42.1501189 1 Seal, Cam Brake
23 42.1501190 1 Bushing, Cam
24 42.1540321 2 Adapter, Black Bruin 12F40MXS
25 42.1540355 1 Adapter, Black Bruin 8F40MXS
26 42.1550151 8 Nut, Lug Flanged, 3/4" NF W183
27 42.1550360 10 Bolt, Hex Socket Hd. 12mm x 90 mm GR12.9 DIN912
28 42.1550380 4 Washer, Cam
29 42.1550381 1 Ring, Snap
30 42.1550411 10 Nut, Hex Jam, M12-1.75"
31 900371 2 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
32 900506 4 Washer, Lock 1/2"
33 900508 10 Washer, Lock 5/8" Yellow Zinc
34 901296 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Gr 5
35 903437 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 WHIZ
36 906400 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
37 907298 16 Cap Screw, Socket Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
38 907961 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Gr 8
39 907969 8 Bolt, Hex, M16 x 75mm Gr 10.9
40 908005 1 Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-18
41 908144 16 Washer, Lock, 3/8" Special
42 908175 1 Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

X1114 Professional

1-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Tunnel Side

42-0800810

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-8 X1114 Professional



ltem

©ONO®DUpnWN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
21a
21b
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31

BUERREBY

39

41
42

Part No.

07.17862
32.01948
42.0800736
42.0800806
42.0800836
42.0800850
42.0801064
42.1010057
42.1010058
42.1201000
42.1201012
42.1201021
42.1201023
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501180
42.1501181
42.1501185
906507
900529
42.1501189
42.1501190
42.1540321
42.1540355
42.1550151
42.1550360
42.1550380
42.1550381
42.1550411
900371
900506
900508
901296
903437
906400
907298
907961
907969
908005
908144
908175

Quantity

3
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
8
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
8
10
4
1
10
2
4
10
2
2
2
16
4
8
1
16
2

SECTION 1
Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Tunnel Side

Parts List

Description

Adapter, 1/2" MJIC x 1/2" MPT
Adapter, 3/4" FJIC x 1/2" MJIC
Drive Motor, Wheel
Wheel Column, Engine End Tunnel Side
Spring, Brake
Brake Shoe
Brake, Comb Spring 30/30
Drum, Brake
Spider, Brake
Stud, Wheel Drive Class 5
Bracket, S Cam Shaft Wheel Brake
Ring, Wheel Column Retaining 5"
Spacer Wheel Column Bronze
Bushing, Brake Shoe Pin
Pin, Brake Shoe
Roller, Brake Shoe
Ring, Snap
Washer, Brake Shoe
Adjuster, Slack
Cam, “S”
Clevis, Air Can (Includes Pins)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Seal, Cam Brake
Bushing, Cam
Adapter, Black Bruin 12F40MXS
Adapter, Black Bruin 8F40MXS
Nut, Lug Flanged, 3/4" NF W183
Bolt, Hex Socket Hd. 12mm x 90 mm GR12.9 DIN912
Washer, Cam
Ring, Snap
Nut, Hex Jam, M12-1.75"
Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
Washer, Lock, 1/2"
Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc
Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Gr 5
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 WHIZ
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
Cap Screw, Socket Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Gr 8
Bolt, Hex, M16 x 75mm Gr 10.9
Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-18
Washer, Lock, 3/8" Special
Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

X1114 Professional

1-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Feed Table
Side

42-0800811

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Wheel Column, Drive Assembly Engine End Feed Table

Side Parts List

ltem

O©ONOOT WD =

Part No.

07.17862
32.01948
42.0800736
42.0800807
42.0800836
42.0800850
42.1010057
42.1010058
42.1201000
42.1201012
42.1201021
42.1201023
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501178
42.1501180
42.1501181
42.1501184
42.1501185
906507
900529
42.1501189
42.1501190
42.1540321
42.1540355
42.1550151
42.1550360
42.1550380
42.1550381
42.1550411
900371
900506
900508
901296
903437
906400
907298
907961
907969
908005
908144
908175

Quantity

3
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
8
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
8
10
4
1
10
2
4
10
2
2
2
16
4
8
1
16
1

Description

Adapter, 1/2" MJIC x 1/2" MPT
Adapter, 3/4" FJIC x 1/2" MJIC
Drive Motor, Wheel
Wheel Column, Engine End Feed Table Side
Spring, Brake
Brake Shoe
Drum, Brake
Spider, Brake
Stud, Wheel Drive Class 5
Bracket, S Cam Shaft Wheel Brake
Ring, Wheel Column Retaining 5"
Spacer Wheel Column Bronze
Bushing, Brake Shoe Pin
Pin, Brake Shoe
Roller, Brake Shoe
Ring, Snap
Washer, Brake Shoe
Adjuster, Slack
Cam, “S”
Can, Air
Clevis, Air Can (Includes Pins)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Pin (Included With Clevis)
Seal, Cam Brake
Bushing, Cam
Adapter, Black Bruin 12F40MXS
Adapter, Black Bruin 8F40MXS
Nut, Lug Flanged, 3/4" NF W183
Bolt, Hex Socket Hd. 12mm x 90 mm GR12.9 DIN912
Washer, Cam
Ring, Snap
Nut, Hex Jam, M12-1.75"
Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
Washer, Lock, 1/2"
Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc
Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Gr 5
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 WHIZ
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
Cap Screw, Socket Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Gr 8
Bolt, Hex, M16 x 75mm Gr 10.9
Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-18
Washer, Lock, 3/8" Special
Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

X1114 Professional

1-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 1

Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Cab End

42-0800067

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Cab End Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 09.74145 2 Elbow, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

3 42.0800721 1 Hydraulic Cylinder, 3" x 24" ORB

4 42.1010088 2 Washer, Steering Tie Rod

5 42.1010091 1 Bracket, Steering Cylinder- Frame

6 42.1010092 1 Tie Rod, Steering- 76" Inboard, Cab End
7 900700 5 Washer, Lock, 3/4" Yellow Zinc

8 907532 2 Pin, Roll, 1/4" x 1" STD. Coiled

9 907553 5 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2" Gr 8

X1114 Professional 1-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Engine End

42-0800068

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-14 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Steering Hydraulic Assembly, Engine End Parts List

ltem Part No.

09.74145
42.0800721
42.1010088
42.1010090
42.1010091

900700
907532
907553

ONOOLSs WN =

Quantity

2
1
2
1
1
5
2
5

Description

Elbow, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC
Hydraulic Cylinder, 3" x 24" ORB
Washer, Steering Tie Rod

Tie Rod, Steering- 76" Inboard Engine End

Bracket, Steering Cylinder- Frame
Washer, Lock, 3/4" Yellow Zinc
Pin, Roll, 1/4" x 1" STD. Coiled
Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2" Gr 8

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Tow Hitch Assembly

42-0800061

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-16 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Tow Hitch Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 42.0800866 1 Hitch, Pintle Weldment
2 42.0800861 1 Pintle Hitch Brace Weldment
3 42.1110018 1 Pin, Pintle Hitch, 1-1/4" x 9-5/8"
4 42.1120046 2 Pin, Pintle Hitch Brace, 1-1/4" x 5-1/4"
5 09.73504 3 Hairpin, .177" x 3-11/16"

X1114 Professional 1-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Steering Lock Pin Assembly

42-0901478

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-18 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Steering Lock Pin Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 42.0901476 1 Pin, Steering Lock
2 42.0901477 1 Spacer, Steering Lock
3 907076 1 Bolt, Hex, 1/2" x 5-1/2" Gr 5
4 900506 1 Washer, Lock, 1/2"
5 42.0901478 1 Steering Lock Pin Assembly - Consists Of ltems 1 thru 4

X1114 Professional 1-19 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

Steering Sensor Assembly

42-0801060

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-20 X1114 Professional



SECTION 1

Steering Sensor Assembly Parts List

ltem

©CoO~NOOO,WN =

10

12
13

Part No.

907403
907390
904464
904324
904246
904092
903851
900493
900445
42.0801059
42.0801058
42.0800612
42.0800244

Quantity

2
4
4
8
6
6
6
12
6
2
2
2
2

Description

Screw, Slotted Pan Hd. #10-32 x 3/8" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 5/16"

Pin, Spring, 5/32" x1-1/4"

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 1/4" SAE Yellow Zinc
Screw, Set, 3/8" x 1/2"

Ring, Steering Sensor

Arm, Steering Sensor

Plate, Sensor Mount

Rotary Sensor SRS 880

X1114 Professional

1-21 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 1

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 1-22 X1114 Professional



SECTION 2
WHEELS & TIRES

X1114 Professiona 2-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 2

Wheels & Tires

42-0900746

2-2 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 2

Wheels & Tires Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 42.1201014 4 Rim Assembly, 19.50" x 14" Drive
2 42.1501083 4 Tire, 445/65R 19.5 Bridgestone
3 42.1501528 4 Stem, Valve Tire 501

X1114 Professional 2-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 2

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 2-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3
ENGINE, ENGINE FRAME, AIR
CLEANER, EXHAUST, COOLING,
HPTO CLUTCH & AIR CONDITION-
ING

X1114 Professiona 3-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Cat Engine Assembly

42-0800040
1of2and 2 of 2

3-2 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Cat Engine Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 09.74113 Nipple, Pipe, 1/2" Hex

09.74127 Adapter, -12 ORB x 3/4" MJIC
3 21.00370 Fitting, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" Hose Barb Brass
4 21.20947 Elbow, 1/2" NPT Street 90°
5 21.20948 Fitting, 1/2" MPT x 3/4" Hose Barb Brass
6 21.20949 Fitting, 1/4" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb Brass
7 32.60001 Bushing, 1/4" x 3/8" NPT Steel
8 32.60851 Adapter, -12 ORB x 1/2" FPT
9 32.61133 Elbow, -10 MJIC X FJIC
10 40.00147 Connector, -37° Flare -ORB 7/8-14

11 42.0800018
12 42.1540437
13 42.1540506

Engine, Cat C15585 Hp
Fitting, -08 MORB x 3/8" FPT
Connector, #4MJ x #2MP

S NODMNOOMNN—-AN - = a4 a2 = a N

14 421541716 Valve, Ball, 1/2"

15 900137 Plug, 1/4" NPT

16 903061 Washer, Flat, 3/4" SAE

17 907397 Washer, Flat, 3/4" Stainless Steel
18 907419 Washer, Lock, 5/8" Stainless Steel
19 907488 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 8

20 907553 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2" Gr 8

21 907767 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock Gr 8
22 908164 Breather Plug, 1/8" MPT

X1114 Professional 3-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Engine Frame And Mount Assembly

42-0800041

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Engine Frame And Mount Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
42.0800971 4 Rod, Threaded, 1-1/2-8 x 16"
42.1550332 16 Nut, Hex, 1-1/2 - 8 Yellow Zinc

907940 4 Washer, Flat, 1-1/2" Heat Treat Zinc Plated
42.0800880 Frame, Engine Skid

1
907589 8 Nut, Hex, 5/8-18 Nylock
904253 8 Bolt, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 5
904814 8 Washer, Flat, 5/8" Heat Treat
42.0800879 1 Mount Weldment, HPTO

ONO O~ WN =

X1114 Professional 3-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Air Intake And Exhaust Assembly

42-0800026

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Air Intake And Exhaust Assembly Parts List

ltem

Part No.

42.0800413
42.0800412
42.0801143
42.0800816
42.0800817
42.0801144
907395
907563
907392
42.0800414
42.0800415
42.0800416
42.1501965
42.1501970
42.0800417
42.0800430
42.0800730
42.0800512
907424
42.1500069
42.1501967
908142
907788
907787
46.10194
901619
907419
907390
902920
900498

Quantity

2
1
1
1
1
1
16
4
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
4
1
2
1
1
2
2
1

Description

MTG Band, Air Cleaner

Air Cleaner
Cover (Included With Air Cleaner)
Filter (Primary) (Included With Air Cleaner)
Filter (Safety) (Included With Air Cleaner)
Vacuator Valve (Included with Air Cleaner)

Washer, Flat, 1/2" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/2-13 x1-1/4" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex, 1/2-13 Nylock Stainless Steel

Pre Cleaner

Elbow, 90° 8" x 7"

Tube, Intake, 7" OD x 34"

Elbow, Rubber, 7" 90°

Reducer, 7" to 6"

Tube, Intake, 7" OD x 26"

Tube, Exahust

Bracket, Air Cleaner Tube

Bracket, Air Cleaner Mount

Bolt, 1/2-13 x1-1/2" Stainless Steel

Rain Cap, 5"

Clamp, Turbo, 5"

Clamp, T-Bolt, 8.88"

Clamp, T-Bolt, 7.5" HD

Clamp, T-Bolt, 6.5" HD

Hose Clamp, 128HS

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

Washer, Lock, 5/8" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel

Bolt Hex, 5/16" x 1-1/2" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 5/8"

X1114 Professional

3-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Radiator Assembly

42-0800028

3-8 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Radiator Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800002
1a 42.0800086
1b 42.0800087
lic 42.0800088
1d 42.0800089
1e 42.0800091

Cooler Package (Includes Iltems 1aThru 1e)
Radiator Section
Charge Air Cooler Section
Planetary Section
Clutch Section
Air Conditioning Section

1
1
1
1
1
1
2 32.01955 4 Adapter, 3/4" MJIC x -16 ORB
8 21.31406 1 Fitting, Male # 10 SAE SAE/ #8 Refrigerant
4 21.31405 1 Fitting, Male # 6 SAE/ #6 Refrigerant
5 32.01945 5 Tee, 3/4" Swivel Run 37° Flare
6 32.04092 2 Valve, 30 PSI Check
7 09.74155 2 Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC
8 09.74145 2 Elbow, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC
9 32.02091 1 Bushing, 1-1/4" x 3/4"
10 32.01949 1 Adapter, 3/4" MJIC To 3/4" MPT
11 42.0800243 1 Surge Tank (Includes Cap)
12 32.01948 4 Adapter, 3/4" FJIC To 1/2" MJIC
13 42.0800349 1 Bracket, Surge Tank Cab End
14 42.0800350 1 Bracket, Surge Tank Engine End
15 21.20949 2 Fitting, 1/4" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb Brass
16 905383 1 Elbow, 1/4" NPT Street
17 907146 1 Tee, 1/4" NPT Male Run
18 32.02103 2 Adapter, -1/2" MJIC x -16 ORB
19 903851 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2" Gr 5
20 907234 4 Washer, Flat, 1/4" Stainless Steel
21 907389 4 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel
22 907465 46 Washer, Wide Flat, 3/8" Stainless Steel
23 907379 6 Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel
24 907391 23 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
25 902367 19 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5
26 907463 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
27 907984 4 Bolt, Button Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
28 32.01941 1 Elbow, 3/4" MJIC x Swivel 90°

X1114 Professional 3-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Coolant And Air Tube Assembly

42-0800027

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Coolant And Air Tube Assembly Parts List

ltem

©CoOoO~NOOOLhWN =

10

12
13
14
15

Part No.

42.0800444
42.0800445
42.1501968
42.0800399
42.0800398
907465
907391
42.0800729
32.60567
42.1501309
42.0800433
42.0800434
42.1540061
42.1540065
902367

Quantity

2
2
4
1
1
4
4
1
1
8
1
1
8
8
2

Description

Hose, Radiator Out

Hose, Radiator In

Connector, Air To Air, 4"

Tube, Lower, Charge Air Cooler

Tube, Upper, Charge Air Cooler
Washer, Wide Flat, 3/8" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
Bracket, Charge Air Cooler Tube Upper
Clamp, 4" Stainless Steel Muffler
Clamp, Turbo Breeze

Tube, Radiator Out

Tube, Radiator In

Clamp, 3-1/2" T-Bolt

Clamp, 3" T-Bolt

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"

X1114 Professional

3-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Fan Drive Assembly

42-0800043

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Fan Drive Assembly Parts List

Part No.

Quantity

Description

©CoOoO~NOOOThWN =

—_ -
N = O

07.17911
908090
908087
908138

42.0800369
904814
42.0800449
42.0800249
902928
907399
903306
900497

1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
4
6
2
4

Adtapter, -16 ORB x 3/8" MJIC
Adapter, 3/4" Code 61 x -12 MJIC
Flange Kit, SAE, 3/4" Code 61
Nut, Hex Lock, M16-1.5" Nylock
Fan, 42" Assembly With Hub
Washer, Flat, 5/8" Heat Treat
Weldment, Fan Motor Mount
Motor, Fan 28 cc Vane

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x1-1/4" Gr 5
Nut, Hex Flange Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x1-1/2" Gr 5
Washer, Flat, 1/2" Standard

X1114 Professional

3-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 3

Clutch Assembly

42-0800031

3-14 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Clutch Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 09.74155 2 Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

2 32.03793 1 Flange Kit, 2" Code 61

3 32.03995 1 Elbow, 2" Code 61 x Hose Barb

4 42.0800021 1 Clutch, HPTO 15

5 42.0800092 1 Coupling, Flywheel

6 42.0800621 1 Bracket, Hydraulic Valve, Clutch

7 42.0800622 1 Bracket, High Pressure Filter

8 42.1541961 1 Filter, Hydraulic Element

9 42.1541978 1 Head, Filter

10 42.1541979 1 Indicator, Filter Electrical

11 904253 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 5

12 907349 6 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel

13 907390 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
14 907411 4 Washer, Lock, 5/16" Stainless Steel

15 907419 6 Washer, Lock, 5/8" Stainless Steel

16 907432 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel

17 907464 6 Washer, Flat Wide, 5/16" Stainless Steel

18 907658 12 Bolt, Hex, 7/16-14 x 1-1/2"

19 907878 8 Capscrew, Hex Socket Hd, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 8

X1114 Professional 3-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Hydraulic Pump Assembly

42-0800047

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-16 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Hydraulic Pump Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 09.74126 Elbow, 45° -12 MJIC x JIC Swivel
2 09.74127 Adapter, -12 ORB x 3/4" MJIC

3 21.00354 Elbow, 1 MJIC x Swivel 90°

4 32.01940 Adapter, -12 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

5 32.01941 Elbow, 3/4" MJIC x Swivel 90°

6 32.02512 Elbow, -16 ORB x -16 MJIC

7 32.02639 Adapter, -12 ORB x 1" MJIC

8 32.03090 Elbow, 1" FJIC x MJIC 45°

9 32.03762 Flange Elbow, 2" Code 61

10 32.03793 Flange Kit, 2" Code 61

11 40.00147 Connector, -37° Flare -ORB 7/8-14

12 42.0800245
13 42.0800246
14 42.0800248
15 42.1540551
16 42.0800247

Pump, Hydraulic 98 cc Load Sense
Pump, Hydraulic 19.2 cc Clutch
Pump, Hydro Fan Drive

Adapter, -12 ORB x 7/8" MJIC
Pump, Hydraulic 25 cc, Beater

S S\ IS S O S b R S\ T SN » T @ ) T @ ) T S S e e S S T S ) T A T S e e S o R ¢ ]

17 900506 Washer, Lock, 1/2"

18 901937 Washer, Flat, 1/2"

19 902050 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13x 2" Gr 5

20 903848 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

21 904253 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr5

22 907412 Washer, Lock, 3/8" Stainless Steel
23 907419 Washer, Lock, 5/8" Stainless Steel
24 907465 Washer, Flat Wide, 3/8" Stainless Steel
25 907695 Union -040RB -06MJIC

26 908085 Tee, -24 JIC Branch Swivel

27 908086 Reducer With Nut, 24 -16 JIC

28 908088 Flange Kit, SAE, 1-1/2" Code 62
29 908089 Adapter, 1-1/2" Code 62 x -24 MJIC

X1114 Professional 3-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

AC Assembly

42-0800072

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-18 X1114 Professional



AC Assembly Parts List

SECTION 3

ltem Part No.

1 42.0800372
2 42.0800539
3 42.0800672
4 42.0800847
5 907277

6 907349

7 907379

8 907389

9 907390
10 907391
11 907412
12 907422
13 907425
14 907465
15 907558
16 907614

Quantity

1
1
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
6
3
4
1
4
2
2

Description

Bracket, Cab AC Bulkhead

Compressor Mount Weldment

V-Belt, 1/2 x 57 -3/8" AC Compressor

AC Kit (See AC Kit Page Breakdown For Parts)
Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
Washer, Lock, 3/8" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat Wide, 3/8" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 1/4-20 x1-1/2" Stainless Steel

X1114 Professional

3-19 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

AC Kit

42-0800847

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-20 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

AC Kit Parts List

ltem Part No.

42.0800673
42.0800674
42.0800675
42.0800676
21.00052
21.00053
21.31405
21.31406
21.23672
42.0800358

OO NO A WN =

[ G U R U O I G G G G Y

Quantity Description

Hose Assembly, AC Condensor To Dryer

Hose Assembly, AC Compressor To Condensor
Hose Assembly, AC Dryer To Cab

Hose Assembly, AC Cab To Compressor
Dryer/Receiver, AC

Bracket, Reciver And Dryer

Fitting, Male #6 SAE /#6 Refrigerant

Fitting, Male #10 SAE SAE/#8 Refrigerant
Switch, AC High Pressure

Compressor, AC

X1114 Professional

3-21 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

Engine Electrical Assembly

42-0800042

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-22 X1114 Professional



SECTION 3

Engine Electrical Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 — Washer, Star, 5/8" Internal (Supplied With Horn)
2 21.23917 Switch, Air Filter

3 32.60016 Connector, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" Tube

4 32.60017 Elbow, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" Tube

5 32.60388 Air Horn, Floater

6 32.60608 Relay, Starter 75 Amp

7 32.61053 Elbow, 45° 1/8" MPT x FPT

8 42.0800603 Light, Tail 4" Yellow

9 42.0801022 Cable, Battery Positive

10 42.0801023
11 42.1501077
12 42.1501204
13 42.1501508
14 42.1501816

Cable, Battery Negative
Grommet, Tail Light
Light, Tail 4" Red
Solenoid, Air Horn
Light, Tail 4" Green

N = 2 WOMNWWMNN =N AN = 2 ()= =t a )= =

15 900363 Nut, Hex, 1/4"

16 900498 Washer, Flat, 5/8"

17 904343 Washer, Internal Star, 1/2"

18 907157 Washer, Lock Internal Tooth, 1/4"

19 907172 Washer, Lock Internal Tooth, 5/16"

20 907349 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel

21 907379 Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel

22 907390 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
23 907417 Washer, Lock, 1/4" Stainless Steel

24 907428 Washer, Star, 3/8" Stainless Steel

25 907434 Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-11 FIN Stainless Steel

26 907457 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
27 907613 Bolt, Button Hd, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Stainless Steel

X1114 Professional 3-23 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 3

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 3-24 X1114 Professional



SECTION 4
ENGINE SHROUDING, LADDER
ASSEMBLY, PLATFORMS, SAFETY
SIGNS & DECALS

X1114 Professiona 4-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Engine Shroud Assembly

42-0800046

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-2 X1114 Professional



Engine Shroud Assembly Parts List

SECTION 4

ltem

O©CoOoO~NOOOA~,WN =

Part No.

16.20144
32.04572
42.0800275
42.0800296
42.0800297
42.0800298
42.0800300
42.0800411
42.0800625
42.0800626
42.0800682
42.0800683
42.0800684
905772
907349
907379
907390
907391
907392
907395
907424
907425
907451
907465
907467
907468
907533
907558
907613
907784
907906
907984

Quantity

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2

39
6
14
4
2
2

61
14
2
13
2
4
4
2
19

Description

Hinge, Beater Shield

Handle, Short Stainless Steel

Panel, Engine Compartment

Brace, Engine Compartment Roof

Brace, Engine Compartment Roof Engine End
Brace, Engine Compartment Roof Cab End
Roof, Engine Compartment

Bracket, Air Cleaner Mounting

Belt Sheild, Engine

Belt Sheild Door, Engine

Panel, Multi Lights Weldment Engine End
Bracket, Offset, Belt Shield

Bracket, “L’ Belt Shield

Pin, Lynch 1/4" Without Lanyard

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 1/2" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" Stainless Steel
Washer, Wide Flat, 3/8" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 3/8" Wide Heavy Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Flange Yellow Zinc
Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1" Gr 8 Yellow Zinc

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel

X1114 Professional

4-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Radiator Shroud Assembly

42-0800045

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-4 X1114 Professional



ltem

©CoO~NOOr,WN =

SECTION 4

Radiator Shroud Assembly Parts List

Part No.

21.23540
42.0800171
42.0800279
42.0800470
42.0800473
42.0800480
42.0800630
42.0800679
42.0800695
42.0800785
42.0800911
42.0800912
42.0800913
42.0800914
42.0800915
42.0800916
42.0800918
42.0800919
42.0800924

902367
904172
904863
907233
907234
907337
907379
907380
907384
907389
907390
907391
907465
907467
907468
907469
907533
907558
907614
907615
907954

Quantity

15 Ft
16 Ft

_ e A N = = A WO =

“N+®0o

28

— AAMN

Description

Foam Seal, 1" x 1" Self Adhesive (Order Per Foot)
Trim, Cooler Door Seal (Order Per Foot)

Panel, Fan Shroud

Rotary Lock, L.H.

Plate, Door Latch Mount

Weldment, Door Latch Release

Door Prop

Spacer, .675 OD x .386 ID x 1.000"

Panel, Fan Guard

Bushing, Door Latch Spring Bronze

Panel, Engine Cooler (Top)

Panel, Engine Cooler (Hinge Side)

Panel, Engine Cooler (Latch Side)

Angle, Engine Cooler Mount Weldment (Hinge Side)
Angle, Engine Cooler Mount Weldment (Latch Side)
Angle, Engine Cooler Mount Weldment (Top And Bottom)
Plate, Striker Stud Mount

Cooler Door Weldment

Hinge, Cooler Door

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

Nut, Clip, 3/8-16

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 1/4" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel

Washer, Flat, 3/8" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex 1/4-20 Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
Washer, Wide Flat, 3/8" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat Wide Heavy, 3/8" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Button Hd, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel
Spring, Compression, .29/320D x 2-3/4" Lg

X1114 Professional

4-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 4

Upper Platform Assembly

42-0800457

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 4

Upper Platform Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

907625
907349
906400
903848
902300
900495
42.0800485
42.0800458
42.0800454
42.0800451
32.04572

To0ONO U A WN =

Quantity

2
2
26
4
22
26
2
8
1
1
1

Description

Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 5/16-18 Nylock Black Zinc
Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc
Washer, Flat, 3/8"

Tube, Platform Rail Brace

Hinge, Platform Mount

Railing, Upper Platform Weldment
Platform, Upper Weldment

Handle, Short Stainless Steel

X1114 Professional

4-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Cab Platform Assembly

42-0800889

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-8 X1114 Professional



SECTION 4

Cab Platform Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

1 907984

906401
3 906400
4 904863
5 903693
6 902928
7 902300
8 901937
9 901105
10 900502
11 900495

12 42.0800896
13 42.0800892
14 42.0800888
15 42.0800886
16 42.0800883
17 42.0800881
18 42.0800271
19 21.21884

Quantity

30
8

38
p
4
8
4
8
8
1

438
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc
Washer, Flat, 1/2"

Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE

Washer, Lock, 1/4"

Washer, Flat, 3/8"

Plate, Upper Platform Mount

Platform, Cab Upper Assembly

Rail Assembly Steps Cab End Platform
Rail Weldment Cab End Platform
Platform, Weldment

Panel, Platform Main Floor

Riser, Upper Cab Platform

Bumper, Rubber Door

X1114 Professional

4-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Ladder Assembly

42-0800967

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-10 X1114 Professional



Part No.

SECTION 4

Ladder Assembly Parts List

906403
904246
900509
42.1510056
42.0800133
17.00750
07.17764

NO O W =

Quantity

2
2
2
2
1
1
1

Description

Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-16 Nylon Ring
Pin, Spring, 5/32" x 1-1/4"
Machined Bushing, 1/2" 14 Ga.
Bearing, 1-3/4" Cam Follower
Ladder Weldment

Pin, Cam Lever

Spring, Compression

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Platform And Rail Assembly

42-0801017

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 4

Platform And Rail Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800458 2 Hinge, Platform Mount

2 42.0800992 1 Platform Weldment, Folding Section Engine End

3 42.0800995 1 Platform Weldment, Main Section Engine End

4 42.0801032 1 Mount Weldment, Platform Feed Tunnel Side Engine End
5 42.0801061 1 Rail, Slide Out Engine End Platform

6 42.1550436 4 Screw, Socket Flat Hd. 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
7 900495 8 Washer, Flat, 3/8"

8 902300 8 Bolt, Hex, 3/8" x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc

9 902884 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2" Gr 5

10 903856 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 1-3/4" Gr 5

11 903937 8 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Top Lock

12 906349 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

13 906400 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

14 906401 6 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

15 907397 2 Washer, Flat, 3/4" Stainless Steel

16 907768 2 Pin, Lock, 3/8" x 3"

X1114 Professional 4-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Safety Signs & Decal Location (Tunnel Side)

42-0800024

4-14 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Safety Signs & Decal Location (Tunnel Side) Parts List

Part No.

16.20178
21.09024
21.09025
21.09026
21.09045
21.21131
40.00472
42.0800934
42.0800935
42.0800938
42.0800941
42.0801142
42.0900820
42.0900821
42.1100063
907219
907220
907225
907510

Quantity

1
1
4
2
2
2
8
2
2
2
1
1
6
4
1
2
4
1

32

Description

Safety Sign, Warning Before Operating
Safety Sign, Warning High Pressure Oil
Safety Sign, Danger Pinch Point

Safety Sign, Danger No Riders

Decal, Air Conditioning Details

Decal, Before Welding

Safety Sign, Warning Hand Crushing
Decal, Agbag, 8.9" x 24.4"

Decal, Agbag, 5.9" x 16"

Decal, Agbag.com, 1.76" x 19.9"

Decal, X1114 Vert

Decal, Important, Lug Nuts

Safety Sign, Danger Rotor Entanglement
Safety Sign, Danger Conveyor Entanglement
Decal, Hydraulic Valve Bank

Decal, Red, 2 x 9 Retroreflective

Decal, Yellow, 2 x 9 Retroreflective
Decal, Slow Moving Vehicle Emblem
Decal, Grease

X1114 Professional

4-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

Safety Signs & Decal Location (Feed Table Side)

mm,.'/o
VY /Aww,%ww

42-0800024

\

A
===/, 1\.!,

IA~ .,,.,
AR

I,.a,/
/Y

w AL «//4 ,/«/Z

N
N
ONa

Y

Xy
i

R

4-16 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Parts List

SECTION 4

Safety Signs & Decal Location (Feed Table Side)

0N O1TWwN

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
21

24
25
29
31
32

35

Part No.

16.20179
16.20181
21.09025
21.09026
21.09045
21.21131
32.01864
32.02943
331096B2
40.00472
42.0800933
42.0800934
42.0800935
42.0800936
42.0800938
42.0800939
42.0800940
42.0800941
42.0900820
42.0900821
42.1530054
907219
907220
907225
907510

Quantity

1
2
4
2
2
2
1
1
3
8
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
1
6
4
2
2
4
1

32

Description

Safety Sign, Warning Shield Is Off Or Open
Safety Sign, Warning Rotating Parts Inside
Safety Sign, Danger Pinch Point

Safety Sign, Danger No Riders

Decal, Air Conditioning Details

Decal, Before Welding

Decal, Caution Hydraulic Oil Only

Decal, Diesel Fuel

Safety Sign, Warning Shield Is Off

Safety Sign, Warning Hand Crushing
Decal, Agbag, 14.7" x 40"

Decal, Agbag, 8.9" x 24.4"

Decal, Agbag, 5.9" x 16"

Decal, Agbag, 4" x 10.8"

Decal, Agbag.com, 1.76" x 19.9"

Decal, X1114 Pro, 102"

Decal, X1114 Pro, 32"

Decal, X1114 Vert

Safety Sign, Danger Rotor Entanglement
Safety Sign, Danger Conveyor Entanglement
Decal, Oil Chain

Decal, Red, 2 x 9 Retroreflective

Decal, Yellow, 2 x 9 Retroreflective

Decal, Slow Moving Vehicle Emblem
Decal, Grease

X1114 Professional

4-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 4

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 4-18 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5
FUEL TANK, AIR TANK, AIR SYS-
TEM & AIR FITTINGS

X1114 Professiona 5-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Fuel Tank Assembly

42-0800022

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-2 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Fuel Tank Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

1 907801
907798
3 907494

4 907057

5 906401

6 421541716
7 42.1540407
8 42.1500058
9 42.0800481
10 42.0800401
11 42.0800252

12 32.02629
13 09.74113
14 07.19006
15 07.17862

Quantity

16
1
1
1
2

—
—_ o a N aa
i}

Description

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Yellow Zinc
Cap Screw, Hex Hd. #10-32 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
Washer, Flat, #10 Stainless Steel

Washer, Flat, .388 x 1.25 x 12
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
Valve, Ball, 1/2"

Plug, Hex Head, #8MP

Cap, Fuel, 3" Vented

Spacer, Fuel And Hydraulic Tank
Tank, Fuel, Weldment

Fuel Sender, MP3

Tape, UHMW TIVAR .0625" x 2"
Nipple, Pipe, 1/2" Hex

Elbow, 1/2" NPT x 1/2" MJIC
Adapter, 1/2" MJIC To 1/2" MPT

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Gladhand Assembly

42-0801029

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Gladhand Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

908082
42.1540450
42.1501038
42.0801028
42.0801027
42.0801026
42.0801025
42.0801024

32.01605
10 32.01491
11 32.01486
12 09.74113

©CoONOOO, WN =

Quantity

1
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
2

Description

Connector, 3/8" Tube x 3/8" MPT
Elbow, 1/2" Street 45°

Coupler, Gladhand Midland

Tag, Emergency Gladhand (Red)
Tag, Service Gladhand (Blue)
Plug, Gladhand

Gladhand Seal, Red Emergancy
Gladhand Seal, Blue Service
Bushing, 1/2" x 3/8" NPTF

Tube Stem, 3/8" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Elbow, 3/8" Air Union

Nipple, Pipe, 1/2" Hex

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Air Tank Assembly

TOAIRHORN

TOP OF F RAME

42-0801078

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Air Tank Assembly

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 908174 Connector, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
907146 Tee, 1/4" NPT Male Run

3 906400 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

4 904872 Plug, Pipe, 3/8-18

5 903848 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

6 901105 Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE

7 42.1541541 Valve, Drain Midland

8 42.1541540 Valve, Check, 1/2"

9 42.1541405
10 42.1540509
11 42.1501476
12 42.1501192

Connector, #8MJ x #4FP
Connector, #4MJ x #8MP.
Coupler, Female Airline #4MPT
Tank, Air

O e e T T S S e T W SR NPT SR S @ o BN SN G ST

13 32.60732 Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube

14 32.60381 Valve, 150 PSI Safety

15 32.60001 Bushing, 1/4" x 3/8" NPT Steel

16 32.02949 Tee, 3/8" x 1/4" Air Union

17 32.01603 Tee, 1/2" NPTF Service

18 32.00698 Bushing, 3/4" x 1/2" Stainless Steel
19 09.74134 Tee, Male Branch 1/4" NPTF

20 07.17862 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC To 1/2" MPT

X1114 Professional 5-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Brake Valve Assembly

42-0801079

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-8 X1114 Professional



Brake Valve Assembly Parts List

SECTION 5

ltem Part No.

908174
908083
907963
907802
907794
906483
904324
903834
902859
10 900617
11 42.1541405
12 42.0800607
13 42.0800606
14 42.0800223

©CoONOOO,WN =

15 32.60732
16 32.60583
17 32.01486
18 32.01484

Quantity Description

Connector, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Bolt, Hex, M5 x 12mm Gr 8.8
Nut, Clip, 1/4-20

Grommet, 5/8" Hole

Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock
Washer, Flat, 5/16"

Washer, SAE, #10

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5
Washer, Lock #10

Connector, #8MJ X #4FP

Cover, Regulator Valve

Bracket, Regulator Valve Mount
Valve, Prop Air Electric

Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Grommet, 7/8" Hole

Elbow, 3/8" Air Union

Tee, 3/8" Air Union

Ao A AN 2 WOROADNDRMDDNO®

X1114 Professional

5-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Air Valve Assembly Engine End

et

e
s
et
-~
//\
// EE END F RAME TOP
- LINE TO AIR B RAKES

2ND LINE UP A LONG
TOP OF FRAME

EE END F RAME TOP
LINE TO PARK BRAKE
3RD LINE UP A LONG
TOP OF FRAME

~N
N
/\\\\ <
BOTTOMLINE ALONG \\ \\
~N

TOP OF FRAME

42-0801080

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Air Valve Assembly Engine End Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 908174 4 Connector, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube

2 907349 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel
3 906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock

4 904324 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16"

5 42.1541405 5 Connector, #8MJ x #4FP

6 32.60732 5 Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube

7 32.60386 1 Valve, Quick Release BW 289182

8 09.74149 2 Elbow, 90° 1/2" JIC Swivel

X1114 Professional 5-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Air Valve Assembly Cab End

TOLINE A LONG TOP OF

TO CEEND F RAME END FRAME

TOPLINE

TO CE END F RAME

TOPLINE

42-0801081

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Air Valve Assembly Cab End Parts List

ltem Part No.

1 908174
908173
3 908172
4 907349
5 906483
6 904324
7 42.1541405
8 42.0801066
9 32.60732
10 32.60386
11 32.01491
12 32.01484
13 09.74136

Quantity

2
1
1
4
4
4
3
1
7
2
1
2
1

Description

Connector, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Connector, 3/8" MPT x 1/4" Tube
Elbow, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock
Washer, Flat, 5/16"

Connector, #8MJ x #4 FP

Valve, Double Check Air Brakes
Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Valve, Quick Release BW 289182
Tube Stem, 3/8" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Tee, 3/8" Air Union

Nipple, 3/8" x 1/4" NPT

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Relay Valve Assembly Cab End

42-0801082

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-14 X1114 Professional



SECTION 5

Relay Valve Assembly Cab End Parts List

ltem Part No.

1 908175

2 908172

3 906483

4 905069

5 904324

6 903096

7 902859

8 42.0801067
9 42.0801066
10 32.60732
11 32.60387
12 32.01607
13 32.01605
14 32.01602
15 09.74138

Quantity

2
3)
2
1
4
3)
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1

Description

Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Elbow, 3/8" MPR x 3/8" Tube
Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock
Tee, 3/8" NPT Female

Washer, Flat, 5/16"

Pipe Plug, 1/2" Socket Hd.

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5
Valve, Relay Air Brakes

Valve, Double Check Air Brakes
Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Valve, Check

Elbow, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" MPT
Bushings, 1/2" x 3/8" NPTF
Tee, 3/8" NPTF Service

Nipple, Hex 3/8" NPTF

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

Air Fittings

L, R
s ’@@}’@3“(@ A

Airfittings

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-16 X1114 Professional



Air Fittings Parts List

SECTION 5

ltem Part No.

1 11.80528
2 11.80529
3 11.80530
4 32.02370
5 32.01480
6 32.01481
7 32.01482
8 32.01483
9 32.01484
10 32.01485
11 32.01486
12 32.01487
13 32.01488
14 32.01489
15 32.01490
16 32.01491
17 32.01492
18 32.01493
19 32.01494
20 32.01495
21 32.01496
22 32.01497
23 32.01498
24 32.03307
25 11.80537
26 11.80538
27 11.80539
28 11.80540
29 32.60016
30 32.60017
31 32.60018
32 32.60735
33 32.60732
34 32.60802
35 32.04374
36 32.60724
37 32.60725
38 21.00265
39 32.04900
40 32.02949
41 32.61943
42 32.05562
43 42.1541416
44 908082

Quantity

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

Description

Tubing, 1/4" Nylon Air

Tubing, 3/8" Nylon Air

Tubing, 1/2" Nylon Air

Manifold, Air Line

Connector, 1/4" Tube x 1/8" MPT
Connector, 1/4" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Connector, 3/8" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Tee, 1/4" Air Union

Tee, 3/8" Air Union

Elbow, 1/4" Air Union

Elbow, 3/8" Air Union

Connector, 1/4" Air Union
Connector, 3/8" Air Union

Tube Stem, 1/4" Tube x 1/8" MPT
Tube Stem, 1/4" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Tube Stem, 3/8" Tube x 1/4" MPT
Tube Stem, 3/8" Tube x 3/8" MPT
Stem Plug, 1/4" Air

Stem Plug, 3/8" Air

Connector, 1/4" Air Bulkhead
Connector, 3/8" Air Bulkhead
Stop, 1/4" Air End

Stop, 3/8" Air End

Cross, 1/4" Air Union

Tubing, 1/4" Red Nylon Air
Tubing, 1/4" Green Nylon Air
Tubing, 1/4" Blue Nylon Air
Tubing, 1/4" Yellow Nylon Air
Connector, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" Tube
Elbow, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" Tube
Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" Tube

Air Fitting, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube
Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" Tube
Elbow, 1/4" Tube x 1/8" FPT
Valve, 1/4" Pneumatic

Tubing, 3/8" Blue Nylon Air
Tubing, 1/2" Blue Nylon Air

1/8" NPT x 1/4" Compression Fitting
Check Valve, 1/4" Air

Tee, 3/8" x 1/4" Air Union

Fitting, 1/8" NPT x 1/4" Int Hex
Connector, 1/4" Tube x 1/4" FPT
Connector, Air Line, 1/4" Tube x 3/8" MP
Connector, 3/8" Tube x 3/8"MPT

X1114 Professional

5-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 5

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 5-18 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6
CAB, CAB MOUNTS, CAB PARTS
& CAB ELECTRICAL

X1114 Professiona 6-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Assembly

42-0800039

X1114 Professional

6-2

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Assembly Parts List

©OoO~NOOO,WN =

—_ o -
ar~r,wON-—=+O

Part No.

21.41905
21.41971
32.60576
42.0800057
42.0800181
42.0800189
42.0800543
42.0800699
42.0900572
42.0900873
42.1501529
900497
903306
906401
907875

Quantity

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
16
8
8
4

Description

Radio, Delphi With CD

Strap, Radio Brace

Fitting, Air, 1/4" Bulkhead
Junction Box Assembly

R.H. Instrument Pannel Assembly
Panel, Cab Post Assembly
Brake Pedal Assembly

Railing Assembly, Cab Roof
Cab, Ag Bag (J.D.)

Snubbing Washer (Cab)

Mount, Cab

Washer, Flat 1/2" Standard

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1.50" Gr 5
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
Bolt, Hex, M16 x 120mm Gr 10.9

X1114 Professional

6-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Brake Pedal Assembly

42-0800543

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Brake Pedal Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 908175 1 Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube
2 908173 1 Connector, 3/8" MPT x 1/4" Tube
3 908172 1 Elbow, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube
4 907699 4 Washer, Lock, M8
5 907210 4 Bolt, Hex, M8 -1.25 x 75mm Gr 8.8
6 906483 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock
7 905069 1 Tee, 3/8" NPT Female
8 904324 3 Washer, Flat, 5/16"
9 902859 3 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5
10 42.1540407 3 Plug, Hex Hd, #8MP
11 42.0800542 1 Plate, Brake Pedal Mount
12 32.60679 4 Tube, 3/4" x 5/32" x 1-1/8"
13 32.60356 1 Valve, Treadle WM472D
14 32.01606 1 Elbow, 3/8" MPT x 1/2" MPT
15 32.01605 1 Bushing, 1/2" x 3/8" NPTF

X1114 Professional 6-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Right Hand Panel Assembly

42-0800181

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-6 X1114 Professional



Right Hand Panel Assembly Parts List

SECTION 6

ltem

O©OoONOOhWN =

NN - 2 a0 g a g
WN L2000 ~NOOOP~,WN—=O

Part No.

42.0800183
907111
42.0800184
42.0800185
42.0800182
42.0800186
42.0800215
42.0800214
21.25085
21.20425
42.0800285
42.0800585
21.00094
42.0800608
21.00116
32.03720
42.0800605
32.61873
32.61872
21.41944
32.61875
32.61874
908147

Quantity

1
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
2

Description

Armrest, Machined Right Hand Cab

Screw, #8 x 1/2" Truss Tap

Console, Modified Right Hand

Plate, Joystick And Switch Mount

Plate, Console Joystick Mount

Plate Spacer

Joystick, Drive JC6000

Joystick, JC150

Cap, Button Push

Switch, Ether Start Push Button

PLate, Right Console

Decal, Right Console

Switch, DPDT Momentary

Decal, Console Joystick

Switch, Blank

Switch, DPDT 2 Position

Switch, DPDT 3 Position Black Euro/SR
Washer, Lock Cigarette Lighter (Included With Cab)
Nut, Cigarette Lighter (Included With Cab)
Cap, Cigarette Lighter (Included With Cab)
Housing, Cigarette Lighter (Included With Cab)
Spacer Cigarette Lighter (Included With Cab)
Screw, #8 x 1" Truss Tap Yellow Zinc

X1114 Professional

6-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Panel Cab Post Assembly

42-0800189

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-8 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Panel Cab Post Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Description

Quantity

1 42.0800286 1 Insturment Panel Mount Weldment
2 32.60378 1 Valve, Air Parking

3 42.1501514 1 Switch, Ignition

4 42.1501515 1 Nut, Ignition Switch

5 42.0800134 1 Module, Display IQAN MD3

6 32.60017 2 Elbow, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" Tube

7 42.0800779 1 Controller, Clutch Display

8 42.1501592 2 Panel, Control Rocker Mount End

9 42.1501591 2 Panel, Control Rocker Mount Center
10 42.1501590 2 Switch, Rocker SPDT Momentary
12 42.1501593 4 Actuator, Control Rocker Red

13 42.1501456 1 Air Gauge, 150 PSI Back Mount

14 42.0800586 1 Label, Cab Post Panel

15 42.0800706 1 Plate, Access Cover

16 42.0800705 1 Corner Post Panel Weldment

17 42.1501589 2 Switch, Rocker SPST Detent

18 907702 12 Bolt, Button Hd, #10-24 x 1/2" Stainless Steel
19 09.74134 1 Tee, Male Branch, 1/4" NPTF

20 905524 1 Bushing, Reducer, 1/4" x 1/8"

21 32.60358 1 Switch, Pressure

22 32.60003 1 Elbow, 1/8" FPT x 1/8" MPT

23 907290 4 Screw, Machine, #4-40 Stainless Steel
24 907292 4 Washer, Lock, #4 Stainless Steel
25 907291 4 Nut, Machine, #4-40 Stainless Steel
26 32.60802 1 Elbow, 1/4" Tube x 1/8" FPT

X1114 Professional

6-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning & Heater Ducts

HP8190

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning & Heater Ducts Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 32.61815 1 Air Duct, R.H.
2 21.23477 6 Louver
3 32.61817 1 Screw, M6 x 16mm
4 32.61824 1 Screw
5 32.61825 1 Washer
6 32.61826 1 Housing, L.H.

X1114 Professional 6-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning, Heater Housing & Filters - Lower

/\\\‘\\\\\\\\\‘\\\\\\\\
,\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

18

AN

V]

%%T

(32}
—

&

EP11713

6-12 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning, Heater Housing & Filters - Lower

Parts List

Part No.
1 21.25589
2 21.25590
3 21.25591
4 21.25592
5 21.25237
6 21.25593
7 21.25594
8 21.25595
9 21.25596
10 21.25597
11 21.30779
12 21.25598
13 21.25599
14 21.25600
15 21.25601
16 21.25602
17 21.21623
18 21.25603
19 21.25604
20 21.25605
21 21.25606
22 21.25607
23 21.25608
24 32.61663
25 21.25609
26 21.25610
27 21.25611
28 21.25612

Quantity

2
AR
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
22
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Screw, M8 x 50mm
Screw, M6 x 20mm

Cover, Recirculation Blower

Isolator

Blower Fan

Washer

Lock Nut, M4
Screw

Resistor

Shield

Screw, M6 x 20mm
Hose Clamp

Line, R.H.

Line, Rear

Isolator

Housing

Air Filter, Recirculation
Housing

Seal

Insert

Housing, Lower
Support, Filter
Dust Shield

Screw, M6 x 12mm
Check Valve

Tube

Fitting

Air Duct. Blower

Description

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness

EP11581

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

6-14 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness

Part No.

Quantity

Parts List

Description

()& RE GO I \ V]

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

21.25613
21.25614
21.25615
21.25616
21.25617
21.25590
32.61765
21.25618
21.25619
21.25620
21.25621
21.25622
21.21842
21.25623
21.25624
21.25625
21.20482
21.25595
21.25089
21.25626
21.25627
21.25628
21.25616
21.25629
21.25630
21.25631
21.25632
21.25630
21.22671
21.25633
21.25634
21.25635

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Wiring Harness

Screw, M6 x 20mm

Clip

Switch

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Blower Motor

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Terminal
Blower Motor

Screw

Clip

Electrical Connector Housing
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Seal
Electrical Connector Assembly

X1114 Professional

6-15

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness

(7
A
\/ v
/ N
Vo~
A /
AN
77
//IAN\\\
IIIII N
qwé
AN
RY
A
i
==£3
/
/
/
/
/
A
=7
/
—_
©
e}
-
s
o
w

EP11581

6-16 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioner, Heater & Air Seat Wiring Harness

Parts List

o O WN

0 N

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

Part No.

21.25613
21.25614
21.25615
21.25616
21.25617
21.25590
32.61765
21.25618
21.25619
21.25620
21.25621
21.25622
21.21842
21.25623
21.25624
21.25625
21.20482
21.25595
21.25089
21.25626
21.25627
21.25628
21.25616
21.25629
21.25630
21.25631
21.25632
21.25630
21.22671
21.25633
21.25634
21.25635

Quantity

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Wiring Harness

Screw, M6 x 20mm

Clip

Switch

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Blower Motor

Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Terminal
Blower Motor

Screw

Clip

Electrical Connector Housing
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Accessory
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Assembly
Electrical Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Seal
Electrical Connector Assembly

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning & Heater Housing - Upper

EP11655

6-18 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning & Heater Housing - Upper Parts List

Part No.

—_

21.25590
21.25636
21.25637
21.25638
21.25605
21.25595
21.25639
21.25640
21.25089
21.25641
21.23697
10 21.25642
11 21.20483
12 21.25593
13 21.25594
14 21.25643
15 21.25644
16 21.25601

©o~NOOOa~WN

Quantity

AR
AR

1
1
5
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Screw, M6 x 20mm
Screw

Cover

Seal

Insert

Screw

Seal

Air Duct

Clip

AC Compressor Switch
AC/Heat Temperature Switch
Isolator

Fan

Washer

Lock Nut, M4

Housing

Housing

Isolator

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning System - Evaporator Heater

Z
g //
] A
rd
LA
E/ /
|
E\/

EP11582

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-20 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning System - Evaporator Heater Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 21.23848 1 Evaporator

2 21.25645 2 O-Ring

3 21.23849 1 O-Ring

4 21.21729 1 Valve

5 21.25646 1 O-Ring

6 21.21185 1 Hose

7 21.21200 1 Hose

8 21.23850 1 Filter

X1114 Professional 6-21 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning System - Water Valve Assembly

HP13652

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-22 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Air Conditioning System - Water Valve Assembly

Part No.

Quantity

Parts List

Description

21.25647
21.25648
21.25649
21.25650
21.25651
21.25652
21.25653
21.25654
21.25655
21.25656

SOONOUAWN =

5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1

Screw
Actuator
Bracket

Valve

Adapter

Screw

Hose

Coupling
Clamp

Wiring Harness

X1114 Professional

6-23

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Armrest Adjusting Mechanism - RH

HP4726

HP4726

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-24

X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Armrest Adjusting Mechanism - RH Parts List

Part No.

32.61721
32.61722
32.61723
32.61724
32.61725
32.61726
32.61727
32.61728
32.61729
21.25660
21.25661
21.25662

a b wND =

2o ©oNo®

Quantity

1
2
4
2
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
3

Support
Bushing
Washer
Spacer
Bolt
Flange Nut
Support
Screw
Cover
Screw
Screw
Washer

Description

X1114 Professional

6-25

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Armrest With Glove Box - RH

HP6862 partial

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-26 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Armrest With Glove Box - RH Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 21.24199 1 Cover
21.24830 1 Panel
2 21.24200 2 Screw
7 21.24204 4 Screw
12 21.24208 4 Screw
13 21.24209 1 Wiring Lead
14 21.24210 1 Screw

X1114 Professional 6-27 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Air Filter & Housing

/

HP12834

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-28 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Cab Air Filter & Housing Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 21.00955 1 Air Filter - Charcoal
2 21.25673 1 Nut
3 21.25674 1 Snap Ring
4 32.60427 1 Door
5 21.25675 1 Knob
21.25676 1 Label

X1114 Professional 6-29 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Sound Deadening Foam & Seals

e e e e e e e e e

AN

...... . Rt

IIIIII {155, %um..

S e

s .dﬁ..

EP11596

Y

-
—— A\
EAY

——

EP11596

X1114 Professional

6-30

4/09

42.0800212 Issue Date



SECTION 6

Cab Sound Deadening Foam & Seals Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 21.24655 1 Barrier
2 21.25677 1 Barrier
3 21.25678 1 Barrier
4 21.25679 2 Weatherstrip
5 21.25680 1 Barrier

X1114 Professional 6-31 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Glass & Door

EP12192

6-32 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Glass & Door Parts List

5

41

ENS5HERED

Part No.

21.23844
21.23845
NSS
21.20068
21.21497
21.22746
21.22754
21.22755
21.25697
21.25698
21.25696
21.25699
21.25700
21.23842
21.25693
21.25683
21.25684
21.22759
21.25685
21.22761
21.22753
21.22762
44.03598
21.25686
44.03613
44.03607
21.25688
21.22765
21.22766
21.25689
21.25690
21.22767
21.22750
21.22768
21.22748
21.22747
21.25691
44.03599
21.22751
21.22752
21.25132
32.61746
21.22749
21.23500
21.23501
21.22760
21.22770
21.22769
21.25692

Quantity

2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
12
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
2
8
5
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

Screw (Included In Item 4)
Bracket (Included In Item 4)
Windshield (Order Item 4)
Kit (Includes Items 1 thru 3)

Window Pane
Door
Window Pane
Bezel

Tie Band
Screw
Seal

Label
Label
Weatherstrip
Washer
Lock Nut
Washer
Isolator
Screw
Cover
Latch
Bearing
Screw
Hinge
Washer
Lock Washer
Pin

Snap Ring
Tube

Nut
Washer
Bushing
Gasket
Gasket
Bushing
Handle
Screw
Screw
Bracket
Spacer
Washer
Lock Nut
Bushing
Washer
Screw
Cap

Strap
Striker
Screw

Description

X1114 Professional

6-33

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Panels & Floor Mat

2]
“—-—"' -

-
-

—
———
v

——

-

/)0

HP5716

HP5716

6-34 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Panels & Floor Mat Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
4 21.25095 4 Screw
5 21.25703 1 Plate
6 21.25704 1 Plate
7 21.25705 1 Sheet
8 32.61663 7 Screw
9 32.61766 3 Screw
10 21.30776 1 Standard Mat
11 21.24246 1 Seal
15 21.25707 1 Plate

X1114 Professional 6-35 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Wiring Harness

EP11567

6-36 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Wiring Harness Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 21.25724 1 Wiring Harness
2 21.25725 3 Strap

3 32.61752 3 Screw

4 32.61765 3 Clip

X1114 Professional 6-37 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Convenience Outlets

HP12290 Partial

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-38 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Convenience Outlets Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 21.21624 1 Convenience Outlet Plug

1a 21.21496 1 Kit, Convenience Outlet Plug
2 21.22618 1 Power Strip

& 21.22619 1 Power Strip Plug

4 21.22620 1 Cigarette Lighter Adapter

X1114 Professional 6-39 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cup Holder

HP5912 v’

HP5912

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-40 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Cup Holder Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 21.24211 2 Screw

21.24831 2 Screw
2 21.24212 1 Holder

X1114 Professional 6-41 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Operators Seat & Backrest

HP3132

HP3132

6-42 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Operators Seat & Backrest Parts List

24 32.61686
25 21.22671

Kit
Electrical Connector Assembly

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 32.61665 1 Cushion
2 32.61666 2 Screw
3 32.61667 2 Washer
4 32.61668 1 Support
5 32.61669 4 Gang Bolt
6 32.61670 8 Lock Nut
7 21.25741 1 Seat
8 21.25742 1 Switch
9 32.61673 1 Knob
10 32.61674 1 Support
11 32.61675 1 Reinforcement
12 32.61676 1 Weld Stud
13 32.61677 1 Adjuster
14 32.61678 1 Bushing
15 32.61679 2 Spring
16 32.61680 1 Plate
17 32.61681 1 Screw
18 32.61682 1 Plate
19 32.61683 1 Plate
20 32.61684 2 Lock Nut
21 32.61685 2 Washer
21.25744 1 Washer
22 NSS AR Pop Rivet (Order Kit ltem 24)
23 NSS 1 Plate (Order Kit Item 24)
1
1
21.25634 1 Electrical Connector Seal
21.25745 1 Electrical Connector Terminal
21.25746 1 Cushion

X1114 Professional 6-43 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Overhead Console Panel

EP12288 partial

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-44 X1114 Professional



Overhead Console Panel Parts List

SECTION 6

No gTwN =

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
26

Part No.

21.41954
32.61752
21.25725
21.25736
21.25735
21.25747
21.25748
42.1502152
21.25749
21.25750
32.61514
21.24076
21.25751
21.25752
21.25753
21.23212
21.25754
21.25755
21.25756
21.24075
21.27074
21.25757
32.61512
21.25758

Quantity

2
7
3
4
1
6
1
’
1
2
1
1
1
’
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
1

Lock Nut
Screw

Strap

Screw

Support

Screw

Console

Label

Graphics Panel
Wiring Lead
Switch
Potentiometer
Panel

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Graphics Panel
Rocker Switch
Toggle Switch
Graphics Panel
Knob

Cam

Description

X1114 Professional

6-45

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Seat Adjust Fore & Aft

HP6861

HP6861

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-46 X1114 Professional



Seat Adjust Fore & Aft Parts List

SECTION 6

Part No.
1 32.61653

2 32.61654
3 21.23501
4 32.61655
5 21.23844
6 21.23854
7 32.61656
8 32.61657
9 32.61658
10 21.25660
11 32.61660
12 32.61661
13 32.61662
14 32.61663
15 32.61664

Quantity Description
1 Plate
2 Bracket
1 Screw
1 Washer
6 Screw
13 Flange Nut
1 Pin Fastener
2 Adjuster
1 Plate
4 Screw
1 Knob
1 Lever
1 Bumper
3 Screw
4 Cap Screw

X1114 Professional

6-47 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Seat Shrouds & Training Seat

HP7236

HP7236

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-48 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Seat Shrouds & Training Seat Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 21.25108 1 Box
2 21.24920 1 Console
3 32.61824 10 Screw
4 21.25109 1 Container
5 21.25765 1 Cover
6 21.25660 8 Screw
7 21.25766 1 Seat
8 21.25767 1 Seat
9 21.25768 6 Stud
21.25115 6 Stud
10 21.25116 4 Flange Nut
11 21.25117 3 Cap Screw
13 21.25770 1 Cover, A/C

X1114 Professional 6-49 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Roof

HP15140

6-50 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Cab Roof Parts List

SECTION 6

Part No.

1 32.61754
2 32.61755
3 32.61757
4 21.25824
5 32.61759
6 32.61760
7 32.61761
8 32.61762
9 32.61763
10 32.61764
11 32.61765
12 32.61766
13 32.61767
14 32.61752
15 21.25825
16 32.61769
17 32.61770
18 32.61771
19 21.25826
20 32.61773
21 21.25827
22 32.61774
23 32.61775
24 32.61776
25 32.61777

Quantity

1
1
AR
4
1
1
4
1
2
2
1
AR
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Description

Screw
Washer
Outer Roof (White)
Isolator

Nut

Stud

Roof, Inner
Cover
Screw
Clamp

Clip

Screw
Plane
Screw
Bracket
Washer
Isolator
Grommet
Headliner
Isolator
Headliner
Sun Visor
Sealing Washer
Wiring Lead
Hook

X1114 Professional

6-51 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Roof Flood Lights

[FPi5141]

HP15141

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-52 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Cab Roof Flood Lights Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 32.61778 1 Bulb
2 32.61779 1 Bolt
3 32.61780 1 Lock Nut
4 32.61782 1 Lens
5 21.25660 2 Screw

X1114 Professional 6-53 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Mobile Radio Antenna

HP15153

6-54 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Mobile Radio Antenna Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 32.61743 1 Cable
2 21.25828 1 Cap Screw
3 32.61745 1 Lock Washer
4 32.61746 1 Lock Nut
X1114 Professional 6-55 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Radio, Speakers & Antenna

HP15156

6-56 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Radio, Speakers & Antenna Parts List

ltem Part No.

21.23548
21.25829
32.61663
32.61747
32.61748
32.61749
21.25830
32.61509
21.25831
32.61752
32.61753

-y

S©®ONO U~ WN

Quantity
1

_ el A NN =

Description

Antenna (Cab S/N 720182 & Before)
Antenna (Cab S/N 720183 & After)
Screw

Seal

Cover

Screw

Speaker

Radio

Bracket

Screw

Flange Nut

X1114 Professional

6-57

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Trap Flood Lights

HP15142

HP15142

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-58 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Trap Flood Lights Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 32.61778 1 Bulb
2 32.61779 1 Bolt
3 32.61780 1 Lock Nut
4 32.61781 1 Lens
5 21.25660 2 Screw

X1114 Professional 6-59 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Cab Floor Panels & Cover Of Assembly Openings

em e ——mmm———

mommmmm e mTm U IIIII e

S A papiydsieiny
K < e 2 J//..
D SEENNN
emmrm AN
VoL
s
A
Y
W\
’ N ses

.
.\||||r|r|;.-o,

(-]
K i T TR
R ]
AN b
Y, ’

A

Y
y

,

, S

? 4 et et S

g Vi T/, 7/, g n;.uu\

ke /
S T L L ST it MR A W WP
S U Akl 7 . /7
L& ST Ry
X L oL ¢ A

LI ,

---.,f.- \
T AN,
b/
,

+
‘
4

ZX035615 Partial

X1114 Professional

6-60

4/09

42.0800212 Issue Date



SECTION 6

Cab Floor Panels & Cover Of Assembly Openings

Part No.

Quantity

Parts List

Description

32.61663
21.25832
21.25833
21.25834
21.25835
21.25836
21.25837
21.25838
21.25839
21.25840
21.25841
21.25842

Joo~NoohwN =

—_
o]

7
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

Screw

Plate

Plate

Plate

Plate

Panel

Seal

Cap Screw

Nut

Handle (Cab S/N 508668 & Before)
Handle (Cab S/N 508669 & After)
Screw

X1114 Professional

6-61

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

Windshield Wiper

Hp5477

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-62 X1114 Professional



SECTION 6

Windshield Wiper Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 21.22669 2 Screw, M5 x 12 mm
2 21.22670 2 Washer

3 32.61415 1 Shaft

4 32.61416 1 Link

5 21.22658 2 Shim

6 32.61417 2 Clip

7 32.61418 1 Wiper Motor

8 32.61419 1 Arm

9 32.61420 1 Lock Nut

10 21.22645 1 Bracket

11 21.22674 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"

12 32.61421 3 Cap Screw, 1/4" x 5/8"
13 21.22647 1 Screw, M8 x 16 mm
14 32.61422 1 Plug

15 21.22649 1 Flange Nut, M6

16 21.22650 1 Support

17 21.22651 2 Screw, M8 x 40 mm
18 32.61423 1 Stud

19 21.22658 1 Shim

20 21.22659 1 Lock Nut

21 21.22663 1 Lock Nut

22 21.22672 1 Weld Nut

23 32.61424 1 Wiper Arm

24 32.61425 1 Lock Nut

25 32.61426 1 Screw

26 32.61427 1 Wiper Blade

27 21.22655 1 Cap

28 32.61428 1 Nut

29 21.22654 1 Washer

30 21.22653 1 Washer

X1114 Professional 6-63 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 6

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 6-64 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7
FEED TABLE, TUNNEL
CLEANOUT, TUNNEL EXTENSION,
BAG PAN, BAG BOOM, CRADLE &
INOCULANT APPLICATOR

X1114 Professiona 7-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Assembly

42-0800032

X1114 Professional

7-2

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Feed Table Assembly Parts List

SECTION 7

ltem

ELNEHRER

49
50

Part No.

908156
906483
906402
906401
906400
905501
905050
904464
903848
903693
902930
902920
902859
902636
901937
901763
901619
900503
900498
900495
900366
42.1550102
42.1510251
42.1510031
42.1500940
42.1500598
42.1500449
42.1120007
42.1080206
42.1080182
42.1080139
42.1080137
42.1080054
42.1080024
42.1080004
42.1080000
42.0800396
42.0800393
42.0800392
42.0800385
42.0800373
42.0800339
42.0800327
42.0800323
42.0800260
42.0800085
42.0800084
42.0800083
32.61053
32.60003

Quantity

4
4
1
8

24
8

N —
N O

—_ O =

ST R e 1 1 SIF N S RN O LRy SR OO SIS RN RS IECRCEN

Description

Screw, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" Thread Cutting Stainless Steel

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

Grease Zerk, 1/8" NPT Female
Lugnut, 9/16-18

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"

Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 5/16 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5

Screw, Set Square Head, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2"
Washer, Flat, 1/2"

Nut, Hex Jam, 1/2-13

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
Washer, Lock, 5/16"

Washer, Flat, 5/8"

Washer, Flat, 3/8"

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Bolt, Hub, 9/16-18 x 2"

Bearing, 2-3/16" Takeup

Bearing, 21-3/16" 4 Hole Flange
Hose, Grease, 3/16" x 77"

Hose, Grease, 3/16" x 48"

Belt, Feed Table, 108.5 x 242 Continuous
Bungee, 10" Rubber

Strip, Feed Table Skirting Front 10 Ft.
Bearing, 2-3/16" 4 Bolt Flange, Shaved
Roller, Feed Table Drive, 8" x 110" Vulcanized
Roller, Feed Table Idle, 10 Ft.

Strip, Feed Table Skirting Side

Guide, Feed Table Belt

Bracket, Skirting Small

Adjuster, Feed Table Roller Weldment
Plate, Skirting, Back Retainer

Belt, Skirting, Rear Filler

Belt, Skirting Side

Belt, Skirting Front

UHMW, Skirt Support

Bumper, Feed Table

Plate, Belt Backup

Mount, Feed Table Bearing Adjustable
Plate Hinge Loop

Takeup Frame Weldment Cab End
Takeup Frame Weldment Engine End
Feed Table Weldment

Elbow, 45° 1/8" MPT x FPT

Elbow, 1/8" FPT x 1/8" MPT

X1114 Professional

7-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Drive Assembly

42-0800074

7-4 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Drive Assembly Parts List

Part No.

Quantity

Description

©CoOoO~NOOOLhWN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31

IERREE

908163
907557
907146
906811
906401
905383
903518
902300
901937
901619
901105
900920
900844
900508
900504
900499
900372
900361
46.04709
42.1541926
42.1520795
42.1520794
42.1520104
42.1080220
42.1080219
42.1080218
42.0901356
42.0800841
42.0800778
42.0800236
32.60001
32.02089
32.01921
21.21262
21.20949
11.80555
07.17210

—
_];_Io_l_b_L_L|\)_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_Ll\).];l\)l\)l\).];_hl\)_b_s_b_s_sl\)_s

—

Bulkhead, 1/4"FPT Brass

Union, 12 Male JIC

Tee, 1/4" NPT Male Run

Elbow, 90° 7/16" 9/16" O-Ring

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

Elbow, 1/4" NPT Street

Bolt, Hex, 1/2" x 1-3/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 3/8" x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc
Washer, Flat, 1/2"

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE

Key, Square, 1/2" x 2"

Screw, Set Hex Hd. 1/2" x 1/2" Cup Point
Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc

Washer, Lock, 3/8"

Washer, Flat, 3/4"

Nut, Hex, 3/4-10

Nut, Jam Hex Heavy, 3/4-10

Breather Plug Rams, (94) 1/4" MPT
Motor, Hydraulic

Sprocket, 100B10

Planetary Gearbox

Sprocket, 100B20

Bushing, Sprocket, Inner (Short) Eskridge
Bushing, Sprocket, Outer (Long) Eskridge
Washer, Feed Table Planetary Shaft Eskridge
Roller Chain No. 100

Mount, Cab John Deere

Weldment, 3/4-10 x 12" Third Rod

Mount, Feed Table Hydraulic Motor
Bushing, 1/4" x 3/8" NPT Steel

Adapter, -12 MJIC x -10 ORB

Elbow, 3/8" MJIC x 3/8" JIC Swivel
Gasket, Fan Pump

Fitting, 1/4" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb Brass
Hose, 3/8" Fuel (Order Per Foot)

Clamp, .218"-.625" Hose

X1114 Professional

7-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Wing Assembly

42-0800073

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Feed Table Wing Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 904246 4 Pin, Spring, 5/32" x 1-1/4"

2 902903 2 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1-1/4"

3 902367 4 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

4 907163 2 Nut, Hex Jam, 1/2-13

5 901105 6 Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE

6 900509 2 Machined Bushing, 1/2" 14 Ga

7 900497 1 Washer, Flat, 1/2" Standard

8 900366 4 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

9 42.0800336 2 Latch Mount Weldment

10 42.0800332 1 Feed Table Wing Weldment Engine End
11 42.0800329 1 Feed Table Wing Weldment Cab End
12 42.0800311 1 Rod, Wing Latch

13 42.0800310 1 Latch Handle Weldment

14 42.0800308 1 Plate, Rod Mount

15 17.00750 2 Pin, Cam Lever

16 07.17764 2 Spring, Compression

17 07.09563 1 Compression Spring, Inner Hold Down

X1114 Professional 7-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Wheel Assembly

42-0800075

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-8 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Feed Table Wheel Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 906402 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock
2 906400 16 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
3 904218 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/8" x 4" Gr 5
4 902367 16 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5
5 42.1080222 2 Cleat Weldment, Cab End
6 42.1080221 2 Cleat Weldment, Engine End
7 42.0800351 2 Wheel, Feed Table Weldment
8 07.08398 2 Hub And Spindle Assembly, 8 Bolt

X1114 Professional 7-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Hub And Spindle Assembly 8 Bolt

07-08398

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Hub And Spindle Assembly 8 Bolt Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 07.08400 1 Spindle, 2.25" x 12.00"

2 12.10167 1 Hub, 8 Bolt Complete

3 12.10157.7 2 Hub Assembly With Cups (Includes ltems 4, 5 & 14)
4 902893 2 Bearing Cup, Inner

5 901182 2 Bearing Cup, Outer

6 902894 2 Seal, QOil, 2.250"

7 901892 2 Bearing Cone, Inner

8 901181 2 Bearing Cone, Outer

9 902408 2 Washer, Flat, 3/4"

10 09.70765 2 Nut, Slotted, 3/4-16

11 905786 2 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" x 1-3/4"

12 902410 2 Cap, Hub

13 65.10125 16 Nut, Wheel

14 65.10122 16 Stud, Wheel (Included With Item 3)

X1114 Professional 7-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Feed Table Lift Assembly

42-0800033

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Feed Table Lift Assembly Parts List

ltem Part No.

09.74145
09.74155
42.0800721
42.1080048
42.1080087
42.1212008
42.1541795
900508
900655
903849
42.1500238

T30 N® A WN =

Quantity

4
4
2
2
2
1
1
8
7
8
1

Description

Elbow, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Hydraulic Cylinder, 3" x 24" ORB

Shaft, Feed Table Mounting

Anchor Block, Feed Table Mounting Block
Manifold, Cylinder Check

Valve, PO Check

Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc

Machine Bushing - 3-1/4" OD x 2-1/4 ID x #10 GA
Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 3" Gr 5

Seal Kit, Hydraulic Cylinder

X1114 Professional

7-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Forage Dam Assembly

42-0800965

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-14 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Forage Dam AssemblyParts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 907779 34 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 3/8-16 Nylock Yellow Zinc
2 907533 4 Washer, Flat Wide Heavy, 3/8" Stainless Steel
3 907467 8 Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1" Stainless Steel
4 907425 26 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Stainless Steel
5 42.1212013 2 Strip, Forage Dam Backup
6 42.0800964 1 Skirting, Forage Dam
7 42.0800958 1 Forage Dam Weldment

X1114 Professional 7-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Tunnel Assembly

42-0800065

7-16 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Tunnel Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800104 1 Frame, Tunnel Cleanout, 14 Ft.

1a 42.0000694 1 Bar, Stripper, TC), 129+1

2 42.0800107 1 Tunnel Shell Weldment, 14 Ft. (Reference Only)
& 42.0800315 2 Plate, Tunnel Support, 14 Ft.

4 42.0801120 8 Spacer, -.50 1D x 1.25 0D x2.00 L

5 42.1550436 4 Screw, Socket Flat Hd. 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"

6 903306 28 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

7 904342 8 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3-3/4" Gr 5

8 906349 12 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

9 907248 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 1-8 Nylock

10 907391 9 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock Stainless Steel
11 907399 42 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 1/2-13 Nylock

12 907468 9 Bolt, Button Hd, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
13 907594 8 Washer, Flat, 1/2" Hardened

14 907866 12 Flange Bolt, 3/4-10 x 3" Gr 8

15 907893 2 Bolt, Hex, 1-8 x 4" Gr 5

16 908171 2 Screw, Socket Flat Hd. 1/2-13 x 2"

X1114 Professional 7-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Tunnel Cleanout Assembly

42-0800062

7-18 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Tunnel Cleanout Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800723 2 Hydraulic Cylinder, 4" x 14" ORB
2 42.1541109 2 Valve, Flow Divider, 1/2" NPT

3 42.1212008 1 Manifold, Cylinder Check

4 42.1541795 1 Valve, Po Check

5 09.74155 8 Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

6 42.1500250 1 Lever, Arm SQD 9007EA15

7 42.1501012 1 Switch, Limit 5B087

8 07.17862 6 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC To 1/2" MPT
9 44.03407 1 Strain Relief, Deluxe Rince

X1114 Professional 7-19 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Anchor Assembly

42-0800035

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-20 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Anchor Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 09.70791 2 Nut, Hex Jam Lock, 1-8 Nylock Yellow Zinc
2 42.0901318 2 Roller, Anchor Cable

3 42.1030084 2 Anchor, Compaction 30"

4 42.0801087 2 Support, Anchor

5 42.1030095 2 Stop, Anchor Cable

6 42.1550172 2 Pin, Hitch, .625 DIA x 4"

7 42.1206076 2 Bolt, Anchor Fair Lead, 1"

8 42.1501401 4 Knob, Quick D5

9 42.1550184 2 Pin, Snap

10 900538 2 Grease Fitting, 1/4-28

11 900695 4 Sleeve Bearing, 1.253 x 1.25 x 1.001 ID Flanged
12 907629 2 Hair Pin, Stainless Steel

X1114 Professional 7-21 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Anchor Pointer Assembly

42-0800583

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-22 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Anchor Pointer Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 907440 2 Washer, Flat Wide, 3/8" Stainless Steel
2 906400 5 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

3 906397 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

4 905546 4 Link, 3/16" Quick S/D Plated

5 903937 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Toplock

6 902367 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x1-1/4" Gr 5

7 902300 4 Bolt, Hex, 3/8" x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc

8 900495 2 Washer, Flat, 3/8"

9 42.0901492 4 Pulley, Anchor Indicator

10 42.0901491 1 Spring, EXT 1.062 x .0105 x 12.5

11 42.0800944 1 Guide, Anchor Pointer

12 42.0800906 1 Anchor Indicator Weldment

13 42.0800581 1 Decal, Anchor Indicator

14 42.0800571 1 Plate, Pulley Mount

15 42.0800553 1 Plate, Pointer Guide

16 11.77120 17 Ft.-1 In. Cable, 3/32" 7x7 Vinyl Opaque (Order Per Foot)
17 01.73844 2 Sleeve, Cable

X1114 Professional 7-23 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Tunnel Extension, Pins & Bungee Cords

) ®
42-080052

pe

Bungee Cords

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-24 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Tunnel Extension, Pins & Bungee Cords Parts List

ltem Part No.

42.0800522
42.1560004
42.1560000
42.1560001
908065
907949
42.1550301

NOoO O~ WN =

Quantity

1
1
2
1
4
5

Tunnel Extension, 14 Ft.

Kit, Bungee Cord (Consists Of Items 3 & 4)

Bungee Cord, Tunnel
Bungee Cord, Bag Pan

Pin, Hitch, 1/2 x 4" - Not Shown (center extension mount)
Snap, Spring - Not Shown (bungee cord anchors)
Pin, Self Locking, 1/2 x 2-1/2" - Not Shown (extension mounts)

Description

X1114 Professional

7-25

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Bag Pan Assembly, 14 Ft. Hydraulic

42-00800063

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-26 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Bag Pan Assembly, 14 Ft. Hydraulic Parts List

ltem

©CoONOOOLhWN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Part No.

42.0800094
42.0800095
42.0800103
42.0800127
42.0800130
42.0800719
903518
901937
907971
907392
907427
09.73603
32.60010
09.74155
42.1541825
42.1541826
42.1212008
42.1541795

Quantity

1
1
2
1
1
2
4
16
8
12
4
2
4
7
1
1
1
1

Description

Support Weldment, Bag Pan Cab End
Support Weldment, Bag Pan Engine End
Socket Weldment, Bag Pan SPT Cab End
Socket Weldment, Bag Pan SPT Endine End
Pan Weldment, Bag, 14 Ft.

Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" x 30" ORB

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 1/2"

Bolt, Button Hd, 1/2-13 x 2" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock Stainless Steel
Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 2" Stainless Steel

Pin, Clevis, 1" x 3-3/8" Heat Treat Yellow Zinc
Adapter, -06 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Valve, Manifold Flow Divider

Valve, Cartridge Flow Divider

Manifold, Cylinder Check

Valve, PO Check

X1114 Professional

7-27 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Bag Boom Frame Assembly

42-0901388

7-28 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



ltem

O©CoONOOOTA~WN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26

SECTION 7

Bag Boom Frame Assembly Parts List

Part No.

907613
907389
907203
906400
903699
903306
903162
900514
900506
900504
42.1590063
42.1541974
42.1206093
42.1201023
42.1201020
42.1060178
42.1060177
42.0901503
42.0901355
42.0901312
42.0800720
40.00472
322848B1
32.02103
07.17911
42.0800717

42.0800572
42.0800573
42.0800574
42.0800575
42.0800576
42.0800577
42.0800578

42.0800579

Quantity
2
2

S WONMNONON 2 SN2 2N 22 NAANDARDODN =

Description

Bolt, Button Hd, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel
Restrictor, .062

Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 7/8" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
Grease Zerk, 1/4-28

Machined, Bushing, 1-1/2"

Washer, Lock, 1/2"

Washer, Lcok, 3/8"

Cable, 3/8" x 50 Ft. With Hook
Winch, Planetary Hydraulic 2 Stage
Spacer, Bag Boom Bushing
Spacer, Wheel Column, Bronze
Bushing, Wheel Column

Mast Bag Boom 12 & 14 Ft.
Outrigger, Bag Boom 12 & 14 Ft.
Pad, Slide, Bag Boom, Side

Pin, Bag Boom Outrigger

Pad, Slide, Bag Boom, Lower
Hydraulic Cylinder, 2.5" x 10" ORB
Decal, Warning Hand Crushing

Clip Hydraulic Line

Adapter, -1/2" MJIC x -16 ORB
Adapter, -06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC

Seal Kit, Hydraulic Cylinder

HOSES (Not Shown)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Boom Swing Base
(Rotate In Valve Top Port To Cylinder Base)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Boom Swing Rod
(Rotate Out Valve Bottom Port To Cylinder Rod End)
Hose, Hydraulic, 1/2" Boom Winch Short
(Winch Up Valve Top Port To Winch Motor Bottom Port)
Hose, Hydraulic, 1/2" Boom Winch Long
(Winch Down Valve Bottom Port To Winch Motor Top Port)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Boom Extend Long
(Boom Retract Valve Bottom Port To Cylinder Rod End)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Boom Extend Short
(Boom Extend Valve Top Port To Cylinder Base)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8 Boom Tilt Base
(Boom Up Valve Top Port To Cylinder Base)
Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Boom Tilt Rod
(Boom Down Valve Bottom Port To Cylinder Rod End)

X1114 Professional

7-29 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 7

Bag Boom Extension Assembly

42-0901389

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-30 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Bag Boom Extension Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 907203 1 Restrictor, .062

2 903699 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/8" x 7/8" Gr 5

3 903162 1 Grease Zerk, 1/4-28

4 900504 2 Washer, Lock, 3/8"

5 900495 2 Washer, Flat, 3/8"

6 900126 2 Snap Ring, Ext, .693" ID

7 42.1060156 1 Pulley, Anchor Large, 1-1/2"

8 42.0901408 1 Pin, Bag Boom Pulley With Plate
9 42.0901390 1 Cylinder, Bag Boom Extension
10 42.0901311 4 Pad, Slide, Bag Boom Extension
11 42.0901055 1 Extension Bag Boom Outrigger
12 42.0901052 1 Pin, 3/4", Bag Boom Extension
13 07.17911 1 Adapter, -06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC

X1114 Professional 7-31 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Bag Cradle Assembly

0000000000

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-32 X1114 Professiona



SECTION 7

Bag Cradle Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 907399 2 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 1/2-13 Nylock
2 906401 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
3 903300 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 Gr 5
4 900497 4 Washer, Flat, 1/2" Standard
5 900369 2 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
6 42.0800791 2 Cable Assembly, 14 Ft. Bag Cradle
7 42.0800580 1 Cradle Weldment, 14 Ft.

X1114 Professional 7-33 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Liquid Applicator Tank Assembly

e

OO -,

| s 9
- l l e

42-0800400

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-34

X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Liquid Applicator Tank Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
2 907637 4 Bolt, Button Hd. #10-24 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
4 907621 4 Nut, Hex Lock, #10-24 Nylock Stainless Steel
5 907494 5 Washer, Flat, #10 Stainless Steel
6 907463 12 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
7 907411 12 Washer, Lock, 5/16" Stainless Steel
8 907389 4 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel
9 907379 12 Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel
10 907234 Washer, Flat, 1/4" Stainless Steel

21 42.0801036
22 42.0800991
23 42.0800222

Bracket, Inoculant Tank, Bottom
Bracket, Inoculant Tank, Front
Tank, Inoculant 56 Gal

4
1
1
1
25 09.74201 2 U-Bolt, 1/4" x 1-1/4" x 2-1/4"
27 07.17893 1 Valve, Throttling 23520, 3/4"
28 07.17837 1 Cap, CP25607-1 Nylon Black
29 07.17537 1 Strainer, 122, 1-3/4" PP 50 Mesh
30 07.17270 1 Adapter, QJ1/4TT-NYB
32 07.15790 1 Gasket, Cap EPDM CP19438-EPR
33 07.15046 2 Elbow, 90° Swivel 1/2" FPT x 3/8" Hose Barb
35 07.13368 1 Tee, Hose Barb, 3/8" Polypro
36 07.13032 1 Elbow, Street 90° 3/4"
38 07.11695 11 Clamp, .375"-.875" Hose
39 07.11639 1 Agitator, Nylon T-10 VH Complete
40 07.11259 1 Hose Shank, Tee Jet, 3/8" Nylon
42 07.10353 1 Straight, 3/4" PT x 3/8" Hose Barb Nylon
43 07.10341 1 Straight, 1/4" PT x 3/8" Hose Barb Nylon
45 07.10307 2 Elbow, 90° 3/4" MPT x 3/8" Hose Barb
49 07.05114 1 Pump, Shurflo 3.0 GPM

X1114 Professional 7-35 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

Liquid Applicator Assembly

(/8
“c/‘ m &
g €

8 “‘ﬂ/ )
@)

®@®®®

|l|

42-0800400

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-36 X1114 Professional



SECTION 7

Liquid Applicator Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 908163 1 Bulkhead, 1/4" FPT Brass
3 907625 11 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 5/16-18 Black Zinc
11 903851 10 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2" Gr 5
12 902859 21 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5
13 900503 10 Washer, Lock, 5/16"
14 900502 10 Washer Lock, 1/4"
15 900494 21 Washer, Flat, 5/16"
16 42.0901080 1 Hood, Inoculant Nozzles
17 42.0901079 1 Pipe, Inoculant Spray Boom
18 42.0901077 5 Cover Plate, Offset Weldment
19 42.0901072 5 Clamp, Single, 1.05" Poly 2Pc
20 42.0901049 1 Strip, Hood Skirting
24 11.80553 10 Ft. Strip, Neoprene, 1/8" x 4" (Order Per Foot)
26 07.20005 15 Ft. Tubing, Clear Vinyl, .375 I.D. (Order Per Foot)
31 07.17213 1 Coupling, 3/4" FPT x 3/4" FPT
34 07.13400 10 Ft. Tubing Eva Reinf, .375" With Nylon (Order Per Foot)
35 07.13368 1 Tee, Hose Barb, 3/8" Polypro
37 07.11770 1 Gauge, 1004# 2.5" Liquid Stainless Steel
38 07.11695 5 Clamp, .375"-.875" Hose
41 07.10366 1 Hex Plug, 1/4" MPT
42 07.10353 1 Straight, 3/4" PT x 3/8" Hose Barb Nylon
43 07.10341 1 Straight, 1/4" PT x 3/8" Hose Barb Nylon
44 07.10310 1 Slip- On, 1/4" FPT x 3/8" Hose Barb Nylon
46 07.10263 1 Cap, Hose, 3/4" FPT Polypro
47 07.18918 4 Nozzle Body, 3/4" DBL Hose Barb With Stud
48 07.08287 4 Tip, With Cap/ Gasket

X1114 Professional 7-37 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 7

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 7-38 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8
ROTOR, ROTOR PLANETARY &
BEATER BARS

X1114 Professiona 8-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Planetary Cooling Pump Assembly

:‘?7/’ OO P.

A\
N N
Y \\\/-;._i- ..

42-0800079

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-2 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Planetary Cooling Pump Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 908133 Connector, -1/2" BSPP x -12" MJIC
908132 0O-Ring, M10 x 1" With Retainer
3 908092 Adapter, -12 MJIC x -16 BSPP
4 907779 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 3/8-16 Nylock Yellow Zinc
5 907670 Elbow, 90°, -10 ORB x -10 MJIC
6 906401 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
7 904863 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Gr 5
8 902928 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4" Gr 5
9 902367 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5
10 900502 Washer, Lock 1/4"

11 421541757
12 42.1540623
13 42.1540405
14 42.1540167
15 42.0800894
16 42.0800790
17 42.0800733
18 42.0800517
19 42.0800436
20 42.0800435
21 42.0800272
22 42.0800250

Base, Filter O Ring

Elbow, 45° 12 MJIC x 12 ORB
Plug, Hex Hd, 1/4" MP

Filter, Hydraulic P551553

Cap, -12JIC With 10 mm Port
Valve, Relief Cartridge

Motor, Hydraulic 24cc Planetary Cooler
Mount, Pump/Motor

Coupler, Spider

Coupler, Jaw

Sensor, Temperature

Pump, Hydraulic Panetary Cooler

e T L e e e O I e T N S R e O e e e e e e L © B SN S\ I SN S S S G Y

23 32.60249 Valve, Relief Body

24 32.01957 Tee, 3/4" Swivel Outlet JIC

25 32.01948 Adapter, 3/4" FJIC To 1/2" MJIC

26 32.01945 Tee, 3/4" Swivel Run 37° Flare

27 32.01940 Adapter, -120RB x 1/2" MJIC

28 21.00349 Connector, 12 ORB/ 12 ORB Straight
29 09.74127 Adapter, -12 ORB x 3/4" MJIC

30 09.74125 Elbow, 90°, 37° Flare 3/4"

31 07.17943 Elbow, -12 ORB x -08 MJIC

32 07.17911 Adapter, -06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC

X1114 Professional 8-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Rotor Planetary Break Down

42-0800078

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Rotor Planetary Break Down Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 907965 12 Bolt, Hex, 1-8 x 5" Gr 8 Yellow Zinc
2 907964 24 Bolt, Hex, 7/8-9 x 10" Gr 8 Yellow Zinc
3 907733 8 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-20 x 3-1/2" Gr 8
4 907248 12 Nut, Hex Lock, 1-8 Nylock
5 906401 8 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
6 42.0800734 1 Planetary, GB13000 From Package
7 42.0800520 1 Billet, Planetary Output GB13000
8 42.0800519 1 Billet, Planetary Input GB13000
9 09.70771 24 Nut, Hex Lock, 7/8-9 Nylock

X1114 Professional 8-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Rotor Assembly

42-0800029

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Rotor Assembly Parts List

ltem

)
2
5
6
8
9

10

11

12

13

14

Part No.

09.70771
42.0800231
42.0901179
42.1120496
42.1510210

906401
907248
907715
907804
907835
42.0800835

Quantity Description
4 Nut, Hex Lock, 7/8-9 Nylock
1 Rotor, Weldment, 141" With 128 Teeth
128 Cap, Tine Weldable
1 Sprocket, Beater Bar Drive Rotor
1 Bearing, 3-15/16" 4 Bolt Flange
10 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock
7 Nut, Hex Lock, 1-8 Nylock
4 Bolt, Hex, 7/8-9 x 6" Yellow Zinc Gr 8
10 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2-1/4" Yellow Zinc Gr 8
7 Bolt, Hex, 1-8 x 3-1/2" Yellow Zinc Gr 8
1 Plate, Rotor Bearing Mount Weldment

X1114 Professional

8-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Housing Assembly Planetary Drive Input

42-0800228

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-8 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Housing Assembly Planetary Drive Input

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 907967 12 Washer, Lock, 9/16" Yellow Zinc
2 907966 12 Bolt, Hex, 9/16-12 x 2" Gr 8
3 907830 8 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" Gr 8
4 907488 8 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 8
5 900508 8 Washer, Lock, 5/8" Yellow Zinc
6 900495 8 Washer, Flat, 3/8"
7 42.1510207 1 Oil Seal
8 42.1510206 1 Insert, Bearing, 3-15/16"
9 42.1510205 1 Bearing, 3-15/16" Spherical
10 42.1501891 1 0O-Ring, 0.093 x 9.055 ID Buna-N
11 42.1202059 1 Plate, Drive Tube Mounting Flange, 22"
12 42.0801107 1 O-Ring, Buna-N, #367
13 42.0801106 1 Cap, Drive Shaft End
14 42.0800233 1 Shaft, Planetary Input With Flange
15 42.0800227 1 Housing, Planetary Drive Weldment

X1114 Professional 8-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Upper Beater Bar Assembly

42-0800070

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Upper Beater Bar Assembly Parts List

©CoOoO~NOOOLhWN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Part No.

907957
906402
906401
903832
903518
901264
900498
42.1510037
42.1120058
42.1020035
42.1020009
42.0901232
42.0901229
42.0901073
42.0800424
42.0800254
32.02101
09.74155
09.74149

Quantity

4
8
6
4
2
4
4
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
4

Description

Cap Screw, Socket Hd, 1/2-13 x 4-3/4" Gr 8
Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 1/2" x 1-3/4" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 5-1/2" Gr 5

Washer, Flat, 5/8"

Bearing, 2-3/16", 4 Bolt Flange (ldle End)
Spacer, Beater Bar Motor Mount

Bearing, 2-3/16", 4 Bolt Flange (Drive End)
Mount, Beater Bar Hydraulic Motor

Beater, Upper Weldment

Shaft, Stub Idle

Shaft, Splined Upper Beater

Hydraulic Motor, 32.7 CU IN

Valve, Hydraulic Beater

Adapter, -10 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Elbow, 90° 1/2" JIC Swivel

X1114 Professional

8-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Lower Beater Bar Assembly

&
5
A ,;\/

®
:7/ o ©
A
©) O\,
Je
S |
JA
©

42-0800071

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-12 X1114 Professional



Lower Beater Bar Assembly Parts List

SECTION 8

©CoOoO~NOOOGLWN =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Part No.

907957
906402
906401
906349
905501
903832
902300
901105
900504
900499
900366
42.1520672
42.1510037
42.1120074
42.1020075
42.1020072
42.1020064
42.0901357
42.0901229
42.0901227
42.0901223
42.0800945
42.0800943
340077B1
336977B1

Quantity

4
8
4
2
1
8
3
)
3
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Cap Screw, Socket Hd, 1/2-13 x 4-3/4 Gr 8
Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

Grease Zerk, 1/8" NPT Female

Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2" Gr 5

Bolt, Hex, 3/8 x 1" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc
Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE

Washer, Lock, 3/8"

Washer, Flat, 3/8"

Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

Sprocket, 100B17 2-3/16" 1/2" Key
Bearing, 2-3/16", 4 Bolt Flange

Keystock, Square, 1/2" x 3" Long

Bracket Weldment, Chain Tensioner Spring Loaded
Spacer, Beater Chain Tensioner Bracket
Tensioner, Beater Chain, 3-1/4" x 3" UHMW
Chain, Roller #100H Super RVT UST 60P
Shaft, Stub Idle

Shaft, Stub Drive

Beater, Lower Weldment

Nipple, 1/8" x 3" Stainless Steel

Guard, Beater Bar Chain Roller

Spring, Ext 1 x 4.50"

Rod, 3/8" x 5.5" Belt Tensioner

X1114 Professional

8-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

Rotor Belt Drive Assembly

42-0800076

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-14 X1114 Professional



SECTION 8

Rotor Belt Drive Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800213 1 Belt, 14 Rib, MVBL, 14/5VF1850

2 42.0800704 1 Plate, Shield Stiffener

3 42.0800854 1 Base Weldment, Belt Shield

4 42.0800019 1 Sheave, Drive 5V1400 With Bushing (Incl ltems 5, 17 & 27)
5 42.0800899 1 Bushing, MS-RM 1-1/2" (Included With ltem 4)

6 42.0800020 1 Sheave, Drive 14-5V3150D With Bushing (Incl Items 7, 17 & 30)
7 42.0800901 1 Bushing QD Steel (Included With Item 6)

8 42.0800903 1 Key, Square, 1" x 4-1/2"

9 42.0800904 1 Key, Square, 1" x 6-1/2"

10 42.0901324 1 Base, Small Curve, Belt Shield

11 42.0901325 1 Base, Large Curve, Belt Shield

12 42.0901326 1 Cover Weldment, Belt Shield

13 42.0901332 1 Guide Panel, Belt Shield

14 900494 18 Washer, Flat, 5/16"

15 900495 5 Washer, Flat, 3/8"

16 900497 8 Washer, Flat Standard, 1/2"

17 900700 8 Washer, Lock, 3/4" Yellow Zinc (Included With ltems 4 & 6)
18 902191 S Bolt, Carriage, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 5

19 902367 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Gr 5

20 903689 16 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16" x 3/4"

21 903690 2 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5

22 903692 5 Bolt, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1" Gr 5

23 904520 2 Hook, Cover (Rubber)

24 906400 7 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

25 906401 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

26 906483 18 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock

27 906984 4 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 5" Gr 8 (Included With Item 4)

28 907060 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4" Gr 5

29 907389 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock Stainless Steel

30 907677 4 Bolt, Hex, 3/4-10 x 7" Gr 8 (Included With ltem 6)

X1114 Professional 8-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 8

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 8-16 X1114 Professional



SECTION 9
ELECTRICAL, ELECTRICAL COM-
PONENTS & LIGHTING

X1114 Professiona 9-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Lighting Assembly

Veiwed From Belt Guard End

42-0800056

9-2 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



Lighting Assembly Parts List

SECTION 9

ltem

Part No.

42.0801013
21.22040
42.0800603
42.1501077
42.1501204
42.1501816
32.60388
42.1501508
21.24711
42.0800618
42.0801031
42.0801030
907348
42.0900463
42.0900462
42.0900461
42.0900460
906968
907311
907312
21.20917

Quantity

1
1
2
6
2
2
1
1
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
4

Description

Bracket, Tail Lights

Bumper, Rubber Boom

Light, Tail 4" Yellow
Grommet, Tail Light

Light, Tail 4" Red

Light, Tail 4" Green

Air Horn, Floater

Solenoid, Air Horn

Light, Halogen Trap

Panel, Aux. Light Cab End
Cover, Cab End Signal Lights
Bracket, Cab End Signal Lights

Light, Dual Lamp, Amber/Red Right Side

Light, Dual Lamp, Amber/Red Left Side

Harness, Lights, Wishbone

Harness, Lights (Includes ltem 19)
Socket, Light Cord (Included In Item 18)

Lens, Red (Wesbar)

Lens, Amber (Wesbar)

Bulb, #1157

Screw, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Stainless Steel Thread Cutting

X1114 Professional

9-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Battery Box Assembly

42-0800984

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 9-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 9

Battery Box Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 908160 5 Bolt, Button Hd, #10-24 x 5/8" Stainless Steel
2 907621 5 Nut, Hex Lock, #10-24 Nylock Stainless Steel
3 44.01812 1 Rubber Latch
4 42.0800989 1 Cover Weldment, Battery Box
5 42.0800985 1 Battery Box Weldment
6 32.60753 2 Battery, 925 CCA

X1114 Professional 9-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Junction Box - Door Panel Components

42-0800551 Sht 2 of 4

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 9-6 X1114 Professional



SECTION 9

Juntion Box - Door Panel Components Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 42.0801146 4 Standoff- Threaded
10 42.0801133 4 Lock, Deutsch
29 42.0800780 1 Clutch Controller
34 42.0801147 1 Module, Can-6
35 22.94160 5 Ft. Gasket .25" x .50"

36 42.0801134 1 Connector Kit, XA2

46 42.0801131 2 Connector, 12 Pin Gray
47 42.0801132 2 Connector, 12 Pin Black
54 42.0800135 1 Module, XA2

57 42.0801145 1 Box, Junction

X1114 Professional 9-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Junction Box - Side & Rear Connectors

42-0800551 Sht 3 of 4

9-8 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Junction Box - Side & Rear Connectors Parts List

ltem Part No.

Quantity

Description

3 42.0801135 1 Clip, Mounting DT Connector .433 Hole
6 21.22579 19 Plug, Deutsch Cavity

14 42.0801129 2 Receptacle, Deutsch DTHD04-1-4P

15 21.22553 1 Lock, Deutsch 12 Socket Plug

16 21.22540 1 Plug, Deutsch 12 Socket

17 42.0801130 1 Plug, Deutsch DTHDO06-1-4S

18 42.1501593 2 Actuator, Carl RKR Red Lens

19 42.1501568 2 Pin, Deutsch Connector Size 4

21 42.0801137 1 Cord Grip, 4 Hole

24 42.0801136 1 Receptacle, Deutsch DT04-12PA-P031
25 42.1501549 1 Connector, Deutsch HDP 24-24-21 Pin
26 42.0801138 1 Nut, Cord Grip

30 21.22725 1 Receptacle, Deutsch 23 Pin (Plastic)
31 21.20126 4 Washer, Lock, 1-11/16"

32 21.20127 4 Nut, 1-11/16-18

33 42.0801139 4 Gasket, Receptacle HDP24

41 21.00962 2 Receptacle, Deutsch, 31 Pin (Plastic)
42 42.0801123 1 Plug, Deutsch HD16-4-4S

43 42.0801141 1 Strain Relief, Amp 16 Pos

44 42.0801140 1 Strain Relief, Amp 16 Comb

45 21.22536 1 Plug, Deutsch 6 Socket

438 21.22549 1 Lock, Deutsch, 6 Socket Plug

49 21.00981 1 Connector, 16 Pin Female, Comb Amp
50 21.00976 1 Connector, 16 Pin Female Amp

51 42.0801124 1 Receptacle, Deutsch HDP24-24-31SN

X1114 Professional

9-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Junction Box - Inside Rear Panel

42-080551 Sht 4 of 4

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 9-10 X1114 Professional



SECTION 9

Junction Box - Inside Rear Panel Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
4 44.03712 1 Circuit Breaker 50A
5 44.03716 1 Bracket, Circuit Breaker
7 42.0801150 3 Relay, 70A
8 42.0801149 6 Relay, 50A
22 44.03717 1 Buss Bar
23 42.0801152 5 Circuit Breaker 10A
27 42.0801151 1 Converter 12DC/ 24AC
37 42.0801148 1 Panel, Junction Box
52 07.06550 4 Fuse, 10A
53 07.17578 4 Fuse, 15A
55 907821 4 Fuse, 25A
56 908234 2 Fuse, 5A

X1114 Professional 9-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Harness Kit

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 9-12 X1114 Professional



SECTION 9

Harness Kit Parts List

ltem Part No.

42.0800558
42.0800559
42.0800562
42.0800563
42.0800564
42.0800565
42.0801116
32.60764
32.60769
32.60761

OSDO®O®N®UAWN =

P T I Y G U Ol \ & IR QY

Quantity Description

Harness, Cab End Lights (Not Shown)
Harness, Cab End Valve (Not Shown)
Harness, Signal Lights (Not Shown)
Harness, Main Chassis (Not Shown)
Harness, Engine Skid (Not Shown)
Harness, Arm Rest (Not Shown)

Harness, Starter To Engine (Not Shown)
Harness, Engine To Ground (Not Shown)
Harness, Cab To Frame (Not Shown)
Harness, Starter To Alternator (Not Shown)

X1114 Professional

9-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Electrical Connectors

Deutschmasters

9-14 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

Electrical Connectors Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description
1 21.01012 AR Socket, Deutsch, 16/18 Ga
2 21.01013 AR Socket, Deutsch, 14 Ga
3 21.01014 AR Pin, Deutsch, 14 Ga
4 21.01015 AR Pin, Deutsch, 16/18 Ga
5 21.22531 AR Plug, Deutsch, 2-Socket
6 21.22532 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 2 Pin
7 21.22542 AR Lock, Deutsch, 2 Pin Receptacle
8 21.22543 AR Lock, Deutsch, 2 Socket Plug
9 21.01002 AR Connector, Deutsch, 3 Socket
10 21.22579 AR Plug, Deutsch Cavity
11 21.00962 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 31 Pin (Plastic)
12 21.00963 AR Plug, Deutsch, 31 Socket (Plastic)
13 21.22682 AR Connector, 23 Pos HD Deutsch Plug
14 21.22683 AR Connector, 23 Pos HD Series, Deutsch Receptacle
15 21.22725 AR Receptacle, Deutsch 23 Pin (Plastic)
16 21.22726 AR Plug, Deutsch 23 Socket (Plastic)
17 21.20126 AR Lockwasher, 1-11/16"
18 21.20127 AR Nut, 1-11/16-18
19 21.22723 AR Cap, Deutsch Plug
20 21.22724 AR Cap, Deutsch Receptacle
21 21.22538 AR Plug, Deutsch, 8 Socket
22 21.22539 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 8 Pin
23 21.22550 AR Lock, Deutsch, 8 Pin Receptacle
24 21.22551 AR Lock, Deutsch, 8 Socket Plug
25 21.22533 AR Receptacle, Deutsch 3 Pin
26 21.22553 AR Lock, Deutsch, 12 Socket Plug
27 21.22552 AR Lock, Deutsch, 12 Pin Receptacle
28 21.22540 AR Plug, Deutsch, 12 Socket
29 21.22541 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 12 Pin
30 21.22545 AR Lock, Deutsch, 3 Socket Plug
31 21.22544 AR Lock, Deutsch, 3 Pin Receptacle
32 21.22547 AR Lock, Deutsch, 4 Socket Plug
33 21.22546 AR Lock, Deutsch, 4 Pin Receptacle
34 21.22534 AR Plug, Deutsch, 4 Socket
35 21.22535 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 4 Pin
36 21.22549 AR Lock, Deutsch, 6 Socket Plug
37 21.22548 AR Lock, Deutsch, 6 Pin Receptacle
38 21.22536 AR Plug, Deutsch, 6 Socket
39 21.22537 AR Receptacle, Deutsch, 6 Pin
40 21.30313 AR Receptacle, Y
41 32.60886 AR Terminating Resistor, Deutsch
42 32.60887 AR Wedge Lock, Deutsch, J1939

X1114 Professional 9-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 9

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 9-16 X1114 Professional



SECTION 10
HYDRAULICS

X1114 Professiona 10-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tank Assembly

DETAILA

42-0800051

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-2 X1114 Professional



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tank Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 42.0800406 1 Tank, Hydraulic Weldment
2 21.42085 2 Filter Assembly, Return Tank
3 21.20850 1 Filter Assembly, Top Tank Case Drain
4 32.03414 1 Elbow, 2" 45° Street
5 32.00941 3 Gauge, Filter Minder
6 32.60003 3 Elbow, 1/8" FPT x 1/8" MPT
7 42.1540407 1 Plug, Hex Hd, #8MP
8 21.30210 1 Cap, Fuel N2
9 21.20879 2 Elbow 90° 3/8" Tube 3/8" NPT
10 21.20878 8in Tubing, Clear, 3/8" Nominal
11 42.0800507 2 Nipple, Pipe, 1" x 5"
12 21.30278 1 Strainer, Hydraulic Tank Fill
13 908078 1 Valve, Ball, 2"
14 908077 2 Valve, Ball, 1"
15 32.03893 1 Adapter, 2" MPT x 2" MJIC
16 32.02638 3 Plug, 16 ORB
17 32.02103 1 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC x -16 ORB
18 32.01955 4 Adapter, 3/4" MJIC x -16 ORB
19 32.01941 2 Elbow, 3/4" MJIC x Swivel 90
20 21.20881 1 Decal, Oil Level Hydraulic Reservoir
21 908132 1 O-Ring, M10 x 1" With Retainer
22 42.0800895 1 Cap, -16 JIC With 10mm Port
23 42.0800272 1 Sensor, Temperature
24 32.03190 1 Tee, 1" Swivel Run JIC
25 908011 2 Elbow 45° 16 MJIC x 1" NPT
26 21.00370 2 Fitting, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" Hose Barb Brass
27 07.11696 2 Clamp, .437"-1.000" Hose
28 21.20947 2 Elbow, 1/2" NPT Street 90°
29 21.20848 1 Filter, Oil Tank Breather
30 32.00689 1 Bushing, 3/4" x 1/2" Stainless Steel
31 42.0901505 1 Mount, Breather
32 21.20849 1 Adapter, Breather Filter
33 32.60740 6 Ft Hose, Heater, 5/8" (Order Per Foot)
34 07.17862 1 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC to 1/2" MPT

X1114 Professional

10-3 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

HPTO Tank Assembly

DETAIL B

42-0800052

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-4 X1114 Professional



SECTION 10

HPTO Tank Assembly Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 07.11700 Clamp, Worm, 1.812" x 2.750" Dia
2 07.17863 Connector, Male, 1" JIC -1" NPT
3 09.74113 Nipple, Pipe, 1/2" Hex

4 09.74142 Elbow, 90° 3/8" NPTF M/F

5 21.20599 Filler/Breather, High Neck

6 21.20878 8in Tubing, Clear, 3/8" Nominal

7 21.20879 Elbow, 90° 3/8" Tube 3/8" PIP

8 32.00590 Valve, Ball, 1/2" Brass

9 32.03793 Flange Kit, 2" Code 61

10 32.03995

11 42.0800633
12 42.0800798
13 42.0800867
14 42.1540407

Elbow, 2" Code 61 x Hose Barb

Hose, Hydraulic 2" Clutch Drain

Decal, Oil Level Hydraulic Reservoir Clutch
Tank, Clutch

Plug, Hex Hd, #8MP

15 900497 Washer, Flat, 1/2" Standard

16 903518 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" Gr 5

17 907399 Nut, Hex Lock Flange, 1/2-13 Nylock
18 908096 Adapter, 1" MPT x -08 MJIC

X1114 Professional 10-5 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Jack Assembly

42-0800060

X1114 Professional

10-6

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Jack Assembly Parts List

Part No. Description

Quantity

O©CoONOOA~,WN =

09.74145
09.74155
21.01014
21.21460
21.22533
21.22544
32.00274
32.02002
42.0800722
42.0800723
42.0901411
42.1100046
42.1212015
42.1212016
42.1540581
907234
907458
907912
908008

8
3
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Elbow, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC
Adapter, -08 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

Pin, Deutsch 14 Ga

Boot, Green Toggle Switch
Receptacle, Deutsch 3 Pin

Lock, Deutsch 3 Pin Receptacle
Switch, 3 Wire Cruise

Clamp Plate, Tube

Hydraulic Cylinder, 4" x 24" ORB
Hydraulic Cylinder, 4" x 14" ORB
Orifice, -8 ORB One Way (.059)
Decal, Up/Down Switch

Jack Base, Hydraulic Engine End
Jack Base, Hydraulic Cab End
Connector, -08 MORB x -08 MJIC EX
Washer, Flat, 1/4" Stainless Steel
Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel
PO Check Valve, Double, (-8 ORB)
Clamp, Twin, .625" I.D. Smooth

X1114 Professional

10-7 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

HyPac Cylinder Assembly

42-0800034

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-8 X1114 Professional



SECTION 10

HyPac Cylinder Assembly Parts List

Item Part No. Description

Quantity

1 907742 2 Nut, Hex Jam, 1-1/4" - 7" Nylock

2 907627 8 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-28 x 3/4" Gr 8

3 905501 5 Grease Zerk, 1/8" NPT Female

4 900537 1 Fitting, Grease, 1/8" PTF

5 900504 8 Washer, Lock, 3/8"

6 42.1590059 1 Cable, 5/8" x 30 Ft. Blank Ends

7 42.1590058 1 Cable, 5/8" x 34 Ft. Blank Ends

8 42.1541123 1 Valve, Needle

9 42.1206129 1 Cylinder Assembly 8" Without Pulleys Pac
10 42.1100094 1 Hose Kit, Anchor System Grease Whips
11 42.1060163 2 Pin, Anchor Cylinder Outlet Pulley

12 42.1060156 11 Pulley, Anchor Large, 1-1/2"

13 42.1030091 3 Pin Assembly, Anchor Cylinder Short, 1.5"
14 42.1030090 1 Pin Assembly, Anchor Cylinder Long, 1.5"
15 42.0901385 1 Valve, Hydraulic Anchor Float

17 42.0800253 1 Transducer, Pressure 0-4000 PSI

18 32.03794 1 Elbow, -10 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

19 32.02101 1 Adapter, -10 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

20 32.02033 1 Tee, 1/2" Swivel Run 37° Flare

21 32.01947 1 Tee, 1/2" Swivel Outlet JIC

22 32.01940 1 Adapter, -12 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

23 07.19006 1 Elbow, 1/2" NPT x 1/2" MJIC

24 07.17943 1 Elbow, -12 ORB x -08 MJIC

25 07.17862 1 Adapter, 1/2" MJIC To 1/2" MPT

X1114 Professional

10-9 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Fitting Assembly

42-0800053

10-10 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Fitting Assembly Parts List

ltem

Part No.

908131
42.1541728
42.1541251
42.1541252
42.1541726

907458

907973

907496

907423

09.74150
09.74123
09.74149
42.1540591
42.1540750
42.1541405
32.60016
32.60628
32.04687

907557

908175

908174

32.01941
32.01948
32.60732
32.03049
32.02033
32.01945
32.03057

Quantity

60
8
30
30
6
8
2
20
20
14
1
3
6
5
6
8
1
3
5
2
1
3
2

Description

Cross, Union -08 JIC

Plate, Cover, 1/2" Tube Clamp

Clamp, Insert Single, 1/2" T Set

Clamp, Insert Single, 3/4" T Set

Clamp, Top Single, 1/2P, 3/4T, 1T

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 5-1/2" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3" Stainless Steel

Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2" Stainless Steel

Elbow, 90° Union 3/4-16, 37°

Tee, Union, 3/4-16, 37° JIC

Elbow, 90°, 1/2" JIC Swivel

Union, Bulkhead #8MJ x #8MJ (Includes Nut)
Nut

Connector, #8MJ x #4FP

Connector, 1/4" MPT x 1/4" Tube

Reducer, 3/4" FJIC x 3/8" MJIC

Adapter, 1/2" FJIC x 3/8" FPT

Union, -12 Male JIC

Connector, 3/8" MPT x 3/8" Tube

Connector, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube

Elbow, 3/4" MJIC x Swivel 90°

Adapter, 3/4" FJIC to 1/2" MJIC

Elbow, 1/4" MPT x 3/8" Tube

Tee, -12 Male JIC

Tee, 1/2" Swivel Run 37° Flare

Tee, 3/4" Swivel Run 37° Flare

Adapter, 1/2" FJIC x 3/8" MJIC

X1114 Professional

10-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Assembly

42-0801053

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-12 X1114 Professional



ltem

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Assembly Parts List

Part No.
42.0801019

42.0801018
42.0901195
42.0900334
42.0801073
42.0900332
42.0900333
42.0900331
42.0801033
42.0900278
42.0900277
42.0900279
42.0900282
42.0900283
42.0900284
42.0900285
42.0901196
42.0900317
42.0900302
42.0900301
42.0901212
42.0900305
42.0900307

42.0901213

Description

Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Engine End Air Brakes
(2nd Line Up Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Air Supply
(Bottom Line Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic,1/2" Pilot Pressure
(2nd Line Down Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Air Brakes
(Cab End Frame, 3rd Down (Pair With ltem 7)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Cab End Air Brakes
(Cab End Frame, Top Tunnel Side
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Wheel Drive
(Cab End Frame, 2nd And 4th Down (Pair With Item 8)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Air Brakes
(Cab End Frame, Top And 3rd Down (Pair With ltem 4)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Wheel Drive
(Cab End Frame, 2nd And 4th Down (Pair With Item 6)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Air Brakes
(End Frame Engine End Top)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame 2nd Line Down)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Air Brakes
(End Frame Engine End Top)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame 2nd Line Down)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame Case Drain)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame Case Drain)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame Bottom Line)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Wheel Drive
(End Frame Bottom Line)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Engine End Gauge Line
(Top Line Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Steer
(Cab End Valve Top To Steering Cylinder Hose)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Bag Pan
(Bag Pan Lines Under Hopper To Tee)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Bag Pan
(Bag Pan Lines Under Hopper To Divider)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Bag Pan
(Divider Valve Toward Cab End)
Tube, Hydraulic Bag Pan Engine End
(Bag Pan From Divider Toward Engine End)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Bag Pan
(Bag Pan Tee At Iltem19 Toward Engine End)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Bag Pan
(Tee At ltem 19 Toward Cab End)

X1114 Professional

10-13 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Assembly (continued)

42-0801053

X1114 Professional

10-14

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Tube Assembly Parts List (continued)

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

®

&

37

39

41

42

S

&

47

Part No.
42.0900316

42.0801072
42.0900314
42.0900323
42.0900324
42.0801034
42.0900313
42.0801052
42.0801051
42.0901187
42.0900320
42.0901191
42.0901192
42.0901189
42.0901190
42.0901197
42.0801035
42.0901092
42.0901093
42.0801039
42.0801040
42.0801057
42.0801074

42.0801075

Description

Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Steering
(Cab End Valve Bottom To Steering Cylinder Hose)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Feed Table
(Cab End Valve Top To P.O. Check)
Tube, Hydraulic Feed Table
(Cab End Valve Bottom To P.O. Check)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Wheel Drive
(Cab End Valve Top To End Frame) (Bottom Of 4 Lines)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Wheel Drive
(Cab End Valve Bottom To End Frame) (2nd From Top Of 4 Lines)
Tube, Hydraulic Engine End Park Brake
(End Frame Engine End Park Brake)
Tube, Hydraulic Anchor
(Bottom Valve To Needle Valve)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Jack
(Bottom Valve To ltem 45)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Jack
(Top Valve To ltem 44)
Tube, Hydraulic, 3/4" Feed Table Drive
(Cab End Valve To Feed Table Hoses (2 Per)
Tube, Hydraulic Anchor
(Top Valve To Line Body For Anchor (Runs With Item 31)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Feed Table Down
(Along Frame Between Cylinders)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Feed Table Up
(Along Frame Between Cylinders)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Feed Table Down
(P.O. Check To Tee At Item 36)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Feed Table Up
(P.O. Check To Tee At Item 42)
Tube, Hydraulic, 3/4" Cab End Valve Supply
(Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic Cab End Case Drain (Along Top Of Frame
To Cab End Frame) (2nd From Bottom Of 4 Lines)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Lift PO Check
(Engine End Lift Cylinder)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Lift PO Check
(Cab End Lift Cylinder)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Cab End Jack
(Cab End Jack Item 33 Tube To Bulkhead)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Cab End Jack
(Cab End Jack Item 32 Tube To Bulkhead)
Tube, Hydraulic, 1/2" Cab End Park Brake
(Along Top Of Cab End Frame To Bulkhead)
Tube, Hydraulic, 3/4" Case Drain
(2nd Line Up Along Top Of Frame)
Tube, Hydraulic, 3/4" Case Drain
(From Tees Along Top Of Frame Engine End)

X1114 Professional

10-15 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09




SECTION 10

Hydraulic Valve Assembly Engine End

42-0800048

10-16 X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Valve Assembly Engine End Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800137 1 Valve, Hydraulic Engine End

2 32.02101 18 Adapter, -10 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

3 07.17911 4 Adapter, -06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC

4 907775 1 Adapter, -10 ORB x 6 MJIC, 90°

5 32.02089 2 Adapter, -12 MJIC x -10 ORB

6 32.04712 1 Shuttle Valve, O-Ring

7 42.0800728 1 Weldment, Valve Mounting Engine End (Front)
8 42.0800727 1 Plate, Valve Mounting Engine End (Top)

9 42.1100063 1 Decal, Hydraulic Valve Bank

X1114 Professional 10-17 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Valve Assembly Cab End

S
A S N l [
N\ 4 {l € = E' '/ o | :
I (L » "AA
i C",‘w !/;.%/‘ Q"’:’\
NE@irs h Qtﬁd\‘ ,

| A{
S LA ./‘ \g (
»F‘(/ | "W{ g(\"\@‘;‘»%(

> \ 2 !
N y s NA
q | =N/ RNLT:
\\ // ‘ \ ‘/:ﬁ)\{ (N %)
| .\\“' N . [
( AN C’: l &4
2N\ . OISR

42-0800049

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-18 X1114 Professional



SECTION 10

Hydraulic Valve Assembly Cab End Parts List

Part No. Quantity Description

1 42.0800136 1 Valve Assembly, Seven Section
2 32.02101 12 Adapter, -10 ORB x 1/2" MJIC

3 21.21693 1 Elbow, -06 FORB x -06 MORB

4 42.0800611 1 Reducer, -06 MORB x -04 FORB
5 07.17911 1 Adapter, -06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC

6 907775 1 Adapter, -10 ORB x 6 MJIC, 90°
7 32.02089 4 Adapter, -12 MJIC x -10 ORB

X1114 Professional 10-19 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 10

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09 10-20 X1114 Professional



SECTION 11
NUMERICAL INDEX

X1114 Professiona 11-1 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 11

Part Number Index

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
01.73844 ... 7-23 09.74127 ............... 3-3,3-17,8-3 | 21.09045 ...............ce. 4-15,4-17
07.05114 .o 7-35 09.74134 ..o 5-7,6-9 | 21.20068 .......cccccumrrrrririneeanen. 6-33
07.06550 .....ccooiiiiiiiiiaes 9-11 09.74136 ... 513 | 21.20126 ... 9-9,9-15
07.08287 .....coeeiiiie 7-37 09.74138 ... 515 | 21.20127 .o 9-9,9-15
07.08398 ..., 79 09.74142 ... 10-5 | 21.20425 ... 6-7
07.08400 .......ccceiiiiiiiiae 7-11 09.74145 .... 1-13,1-15,3-9,7-13 | 21.20482 ..........cceee.. 6-15,6-17
07.09568 ... T7 | 10-7 | 21.20483 ..o 6-19
07.10263 ......cccoeiiiiiiiees 7-37 09.74149 ......... 5-11,8-11,10-11 21.20599 ... 10-5
07.10307 ..o 7-35 09.74150 ...cooiiie 10-11 2120848 ......cooeeee 10-3
07.10310 .o 7-37 09.74155 .... 3-9,3-15,7-13,7-19 | 21.20849 ..........ceeiiiiiiiiinnns 10-3
07.10341 ..o 7-35,7-37 | e 7-27,8-11,10-7 | 21.20850 ........cceeeeveiiiinees 10-3
07.10353 .....ccciinins 7-35,7-37 09.74201 ... 7-35 | 21.20878 .....ccciiine 10-3,10-5
07.10366 .......cceenniiiiiieens 7-37 1177120 .o, 723 | 21.20879 ....ccciiiie 10-3,10-5
07.11259 ..o 7-35 11.80528 ......coooeiieiie 517 | 21.20881 ... 10-3
07.11639 ..o 7-35 11.80529 .....coooiiiiiiiis 517 | 2120917 e, 9-3
07.11695 ... 7-35,7-37 11.80530 ...cccooiiiiiiiiis 517 | 21.20947 ... 3-3,10-3
07.11696 ..o 10-3 11.80537 .coooeieiieiis 517 | 21.20948 .......oovviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeenn, 33
07.11700 ..o 10-5 11.80538 ....ccooiiieieiie 517 | 21.20949 .................. 3-3,3-9,7-5
0711770 .o 7-37 11.80539 ..o 517 | 2121131 s 4-15,4-17
07.13032 ... 7-35 11.80540 .....coooiiiiiiiis 517 | 2121185 e 6-21
07.13368 ......ccccuvnnrene 7-35,7-37 11.80553 ..o 7-37 | 2121200 ... 6-21
07.13400 ......cooiiiiee 7-37 11.80555 ... 75 | 2121262 ..o 7-5
07.15046 ......cooiiiie 7-35 12101577 oo 7-11 2121460 ... 10-7
07.15790 ... 7-35 1210167 oo 7-11 2121496 ... 6-39
0717210 e 7-5 16.20144 ... 4-3 | 21.21497 oo 6-33
0717213 .o 7-37 16.20178 .o 4-15 | 2121628 ... 6-13
0717270 oo 7-35 16.20179 .o 4-17 | 2121624 ... 6-39
0717537 oo 7-35 16.20181 ..o 4-17 | 2121693 ..., 10-19
0717578 ..o 9-11 17.00750 .......cooeeeeeennnn. 4-11,7-7 | 2121729 ... 6-21
0717764 ... 4-11,7-7 21.00052 .....cccoiiiiiieeieeeeee 3-21 2121842 ..., 6-15,6-17
0717837 oo 7-35 21.00058 .....cccoiiiinnieeieeeeee 3-21 2121884 ... 49
07.17862 ....... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11 21.00094 ... 67 | 21.22040 .....ccooiiiiiiiee 9-3

.......... 5-3,5-7,7-19,10-3,10-9 21.00116 ..o 67 | 2122531 e 9415
0717863 ... 10-5 21.00265 ......cccciieniieeieeeeee 5-17 | 21.22532 ... 9-15
0717893 ... 7-35 21.00349 ..o 83 | 21.22533......ccceeeiiiennnn. 9-15,10-7
07.17911 .. 3-13, 7-29, 7-31, 8-3, 21.00354 ... 317 | 2122534 ... 9-15

............................. 10-17,10-19 21.00370 ..o 3-3,10-3 | 2122535 ... 9415
0717943 ... 8-3,10-9 21.00955 .....ccoiiieieeeeee 629 | 21.22536 .....cccccuvvriniinnns 9-9,9-15
07.18918 ..o 7-37 21.00962 .......ccccuurnninns 9-9,9-15 | 21.22537 .ovevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 9-15
07.19006 ........ccccunnnnne 5-3,10-9 21.00968 ......ccoienrineieeeeee 9-15 | 21.22538 ... 9-15
07.20005 ......cooiiiiiiiees 7-37 21.00976 .....cooiiees 99 [ 21.22539 .....ccciiiiiiiiiis 9-15
09.70765 .....ccoeiiiies 7-11 21.00981 ....ooiiiee 99 [ 21.22540.........cceeeennnn. 9-9,9-15
09.70771 .o 8-5, 8-7 21.01002 ... 9-15 | 21.22541 . 9-15
09.70791 ... 7-21 21.01012 . 9-15 | 21.22542 ... 9-15
09.73504 ... 1-17 21.01013 .o 9-15 | 2122543 ... 9-15
09.73603 ..o 7-27 21.01014 ... 9-15,10-7 | 2122544 ...................... 9-15,10-7
09.74113 ....... 3-3, 5-3,5-5,10-5 21.01015 . 9-15 | 21.22545 ... 9-15
09.74123 ... 10-11 21.09024 ... 4-15 | 21.22546 ... 9-15
09.74125 ... 8-3 21.09025 .......cccoiie 4-15,4-17 | 21.22547 ..ooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 9-15
09.74126 ... 3-17 21.09026 .........cccuneeeee 4-15,4-17 | 21.22548 .....coovvvviiviiiiiainnan. 9-15

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

X1114 Professional



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
21.22549 ......ccceoene 9-9,9-15 21.22770 ... 6-33 | 21.25596 ......covviiiiiiieeeeee 6-13
21.22550 .....ovveeeiiiiieeenn, 9-15 2128212 ... 6-45 | 21.25597 ....ovviiiiiiee e 6-13
21.22551 . 9-15 2128477 i 6-11 | 21.25598 .....ooevviiiiieeeeee 6-13
2122552 ......oeeiiiiieee, 9-15 21.23500 .....covveeeeiiiineeeeeenne 6-33 | 21.25599 ......coviiiiieee 6-13
2122553 .....coeeeee 9-9,9-15 21.23501 ..o 6-33,6-47 | 21.25600 ......cocerviirrirriereanne 6-13
21.22579 ....ccveveeee 9-9,9-15 21.23540 .....cooveeeeiiieeeeee 4-5 [ 21.256071 ....ccovirrieeeeene 6-13,6-19
2122618 .....ovveeeeeeeee, 6-39 2123548 ..o 6-57 | 21.25602 .......ooeeiiiiirieeeeeee 6-13
2122619 ... 6-39 21.28672 ..o 321 | 21.256083 ......cooeeiiiiiieeeeeee 6-13
21.22620 ......oevvveeiiineeenn 6-39 21.23697 ... 6-19 | 21.25604 ......coovviiiiieeeeeee 6-13
21.22645 ......oovveiiiee 6-63 2123842 ..o 6-33 | 21.25605 .......ccceveeeennnee 6-13,6-19
21.22647 ... 6-63 2123844 ......ccoeeein 6-33,6-47 | 21.25606 ........ccovvcvrierieeenne 6-13
21.22649 ......ooovviiieenn, 6-63 2123845 ... 6-33 | 21.25607 ......evveeiiirieeeeeeee 6-13
21.22650 ......oeveveeiiineeennn 6-63 2123848 ......coeeveeieeeee 6-21 | 21.25608 .......coeeiiriirieeeeeene 6-13
21.22651 ... 6-63 2123849 ... 6-21 | 21.25609 .......ooeeiiriirieeeeeee 6-13
2122653 ......oeeeeeeeeeenn 6-63 21.23850 .....cevveeeeeiineeeeeenne 6-21 | 21.25610 ....ovveeeeeiieeeeeee 6-13
2122654 ......oovieiiieen, 6-63 2123854 .....covveeeeieeeeee 6-47 | 21.25611 . 6-13
21.22655 .....ooveeeeeiieeen, 6-63 21.28917 e 323 | 21.25612 ....oveeeeiiieeeee 6-13
21.22658 ......ooevvieiiiieeenn, 6-63 21.24075 ... 6-45 | 21.25613 .....ccoeeeveeee 6-15,6-17
21.22659 ......oevvviiiiiieenn, 6-63 21.24076 .....ccooveeveeeeeeene 6-45 | 21.25614 ......coeevveeee 6-15,6-17
2122663 .......ooevveiiiieeenn, 6-63 2124199 ... 6-27 | 21.25615 ......covveeeeee 6-15,6-17
21.22669 .......coevviiirieeenn, 6-63 21.24200 .....coeevveiiinieenenne 6-27 | 21.25616 ......eeevveeenee 6-15,6-17
21.22670 .....ovveeeeeeieeeeenn 6-63 2124204 .......oooviiieee 6-27 | 21.25617 ... 6-15,6-17
21.22671 ......... 6-15,6-17,6-43 21.24208 ........oovveiiiiiieenenne 6-27 | 21.25618 ......ccoeevveeenee 6-15,6-17
21.22672 .....ovveeeeeeeeen 6-63 21.24209 .......oooeviiiiieenee 6-27 | 21.25619 ....ccevveeieeee 6-15,6-17
2122674 ... 6-63 2124210 ... 6-27 | 21.25620 ........cevveeeennnee 6-15,6-17
2122682 .......ooevviiiiieeenn, 9-15 2124211 6-41 | 21.25621 ......covevveeee 6-15,6-17
2122683 .......oovveeeieeenn, 9-15 2124212 ... 6-41 | 21.25622 .........covevennnee 6-15,6-17
2122723 ... 9-15 2124246 ........cooovvveen 6-35 | 21.25623 ........cceeeeeee 6-15,6-17
2122724 ... 9-15 21.24655 ......ooeeiiieeee 6-31 | 21.25624 ........ccovevenene 6-15,6-17
21.22725 ... 9-9,9-15 2124711 e 9-3 [ 21.25625 ........ccvveeeeenne 6-15,6-17
2122726 .....ovveeeeeeeeeen, 9-15 21.24830 .....ccoevveeeeiiieeeene 6-27 | 21.25626 ........cceeeeeennne 6-15,6-17
2122746 .....ooveevieeeen 6-33 21.24831 ... 6-41 | 21.25627 ......ccvvvveeenee 6-15,6-17
21.22747 ... 6-33 21.24920 ......oovvvviiiiieeeee 6-49 | 21.25628 ........ccoeeeeennnee 6-15,6-17
2122748 ... 6-33 21.25085 ......oeeeeeiiiiieeeeeee 6-7 | 21.25629 ........cccvveeeeenne 6-15,6-17
2122749 ... 6-33 21.25089 ........... 6-15,6-17,6-19 [ 21.25630 ........ccvvveeeennne 6-15,6-17
21.22750 ....ooviieeieiieeennn 6-33 21.25095 ......ooeieieiiieeeee 6-35 | 21.25631 ....ccvvvveeeiee 6-15,6-17
21.22751 . 6-33 2125108 ..o 6-49 | 21.25632 .......c.eevveeeee 6-15,6-17
21.22752 ... 6-33 2125109 ... 6-49 | 21.25633 .......cceeveeeee 6-15,6-17
2122753 ... 6-33 2125115 6-49 | 21.25634 .............. 6-15,6-17,6-43
2122754 ... 6-33 2125116 . 6-49 | 21.25635 .......oeevveeeee 6-15,6-17
21.22755 ... 6-33 2125117 oo 6-49 | 21.25636 ......ccovviiiiiiieeeeeee 6-19
21.22759 ..., 6-33 2125132 .. 6-33 | 21.25637 ....orveeeeiieeeee e 6-19
21.22760 .....ovvveeeeiiiieeenn, 6-33 21.25237 ... 6-13 | 21.25638 ......cevviiiirieeeeeeee 6-19
21.22761 . 6-33 21.25589 ......coevieeiiiieeeee 6-13 | 21.25639 .....oeevveiiiiieeeeeee 6-19
2122762 .....ooveeeeeeeeen, 6-33 21.25590 .. 6-13,6-15,6-17,6-19 [ 21.25640 ........cccvvvvereerirneenn. 6-19
21.22765 .....ovveeeeeeeeen 6-33 21.25591 ... 6-13 | 21.25641 ....ovvveeeiieeee e 6-19
21.22766 .....ooveeveeeiieeenn, 6-33 2125592 ... 6-13 | 21.25642 .......oovviiiieeecee 6-19
21.22767 .. 6-33 2125593 .....cceeeeiie 6-13,6-19 | 21.25643 ......coeeiiiieeeeeeee 6-19
2122768 ......oeeeeeeeeeeen 6-33 2125594 ......ccoeeiis 6-13,6-19 | 21.25644 ......covvvviieeeeeeee 6-19
21.22769 .....oovveeieieeen 6-33 21.25595 .. 6-13,6-15,6-17,6-19 [ 21.25645 ........cccvvvvvveiiineen, 6-21

X1114 Professional

11-3

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
21.25646 .......oovvvviiinneennnn 6-21 21.25746 ....ooeeeeeiieeeeee 6-43 | 22.94160 .......ocvvvreereeiieennn 9-7
21.25647 ....ovveeeeeiiieeeen 6-23 | 21.25747 .ooeeeiieeeeeee 6-45 | 32.00274 ......coooiiiiiiiaeee 10-7
21.25648 ......ooovviiiiieeenn. 623 | 21.25748 ....oooiiiieeee, 6-45 | 32.00590 ......cooviurrrriiriiinen 10-5
21.25649 ......ooovviiiiieennn, 623 | 21.25749 ...coooiiiiiee 6-45 | 32.00689 ........ccccvviiieriiinn 10-3
21.25650 ......cevvveriiinnneennnn 6-23 | 21.25750 ...coeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeen, 6-45 | 32.00698 ........cccovviiriiiiiirienn 5-7
21.25651 ....ovvieeeieeeeen 6-23 | 21.25751 oeveiiiieeeee 6-45 | 32.00941 ....ocoviiiiiiiiiee e 10-3
21.25652 ......covvviiiiieeennn, 6-23 | 21.25752 ....coeiiiiiieeiiee, 6-45 | 32.01480 .....ccoviiiriirieeeenee, 5-17
21.25653 ......ooveiiiiieeeenn 6-23 | 21.25753 ...coviiiiiieeeee 6-45 | 32.01481 ..oooviviiieieeeee 5-17
21.25654 ......ooevviiiiieeennn 623 | 21.25754 ...cooeiiiieeee 6-45 | 32.01482 ......cccoiciiieieiin 5-17
21.25655 ......oovvviiiiiieeennn 6-23 | 21.25755 ...ccciiiiiiiiieeeee, 6-45 | 32.01483 .....ccooiiciiiiiieien 5-17
21.25656 ......coovveviiirnneennnn 623 | 21.25756 ....oceeiiirieeeeeeie 6-45 | 32.01484 ............... 5-9,5-13,5-17
21.25660 ......... 6-25,6-47,6-49 | 21.25757 ..o 6-45 | 32.01485......cccoiiiiiiiiiin 5-17

................................ 6-53,6-59 | 21.25758 ........ccccveeveeeee...6-45 | 32.01486 ................ 5-5,5-9,5-17
21.25661 .....ovveeeeeiinieeeenn 625 | 21.25765 ....cccevviciiieeeieeen, 6-49 | 32.01487 ..oovviiiiiiieieeeee 5-17
21.25662 .......covveviiirnneennnn 625 | 21.25766 ......coevvcvreeeeeeeen 6-49 | 32.01488 .......ccccciiirieeieen 5-17
21.25673 ....ovveeeeeeiieieeennn 6-29 | 21.25767 ..oovveeiiieeeeeee, 6-49 | 32.01489 ......cooviiiiirieeie 5-17
21.25674 ....ovveeeeeeieen 6-29 | 21.25768 .......coovcvrieeeeeeeen, 6-49 | 32.01490 ......cooiiriirieeiine 5-17
21.25675 ....ovveeeeeeiiieeennn 6-29 | 21.25770 ..eceveiiiiieeeeeee, 6-49 | 32.01491 ............... 5-5,5-13,5-17
21.25676 .....oevveeeeiiieeeenn 629 | 21.25824 ..o, 6-51 32.01492 ... 5-17
21.25677 v 6-31 21.25825 ..o 6-51 32.01493 ... 5-17
21.25678 .....ovveeeeeiiieeenn 6-31 21.25826 ......ooveviiiiiiieeeeee 6-51 32.01494 ..., 5-17
21.25679 ....ovveeeeiiiieeeeen 6-31 21.25827 ...ovvieeeiiieeeee 6-51 32.01495 ..., 5-17
21.25680 ......cevvveriiinnneennnn 6-31 21.25828 .....ooeeeeiiiieeeeeee 6-55 | 32.01496 .......occccviveieeenee 5-17
21.25683 .......covviiiieeeennn 6-33 | 21.25829 ........ccccriiiiiiien, 6-57 | 32.01497 ...ooviiiiiieieee 5-17
21.25684 .......oovviiiiiieeenn 6-33 [ 21.25830 ....ccceviiiririeeiininen, 6-57 | 32.01498 .......ocoiciieieiee 5-17
21.25685 ......coovviiiiineennnn 6-33 [ 21.25831 ...ooveiiiiieeeeeee, 6-57 | 32.01602 ........ccccvvereeeeennnn 5-15
21.25686 .......cooveviiirnneennnnn 6-33 [ 21.25832.....cccciiiiiiieieinen, 6-61 32.016083 ......coveeeiirieeeeeeee 5-7
21.25688 .......covvviiiiineennn. 6-33 | 21.25833.....ccciiiiiiiieiiiinen, 6-61 32.01605 ................ 5-5,5-15,6-5
21.25689 .......oovviiiiiiieennn, 6-33 | 21.25834 ......cooviiieeeeee, 6-61 32.01606 ......ceveeeerrineeeeeenene 6-5
21.25690 ......covvveiiinineennnn 6-33 [ 21.25835.....cccciiiiiiieieiinen, 6-61 32.01607 ...ovveeeeeeiireeeeeeee 5-15
21.25691 ....oviieeeiieeee, 6-33 [ 21.25836 ......cccevvriereeeenen, 6-61 32.01864 ......oeveeeeiiiieeeeeee 4-17
21.25692 ......coovviiiiineeenn, 6-33 [ 21.25837 ...ooveiiiiieeeeeee, 6-61 32.01921 . 7-5
21.256983 ......ooovviiiiieeeennn 6-33 [ 21.25838 ......cccoicriireeieen, 6-61 32.01940 ............... 3-17,8-3,10-9
21.25696 .......covvvviiinnneennn. 6-33 [ 21.25839 .....ccccviiriiieeiien, 6-61 32.01941 ....3-9, 3-17,10-3, 10-11
21.25697 ....oovveeeiiiiieeenn 6-33 [ 21.25840 ......ccovviiriireeeiinen, 6-61 32.01945 ............... 3-9, 8-3, 10-11
21.25698 .......oovviiiiiiieeenn, 6-33 | 21.25841 ...cooeiiiiiiieeeee, 6-61 32.01947 ..o, 10-9
21.25699 ......coovviiiiiiieeenn, 6-33 | 21.25842 .......cooiiiiiieeeee, 6-61 32.01948 ...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11,3-9
21.25700 .....ovveeeeiiineeeennn 6-33 | 21.27074 ...coveiieeeeeee, 6-45 | 8-3,10-11
2125703 .....oeieeeiieeeen 6-35 [ 21.30210 ..cevveeiiirieeeeeeeen, 10-3 [ 32.01949 ...cveviiiieeee 39
2125704 ....ooveeeeiiee 6-35 | 21.30278 .....ccoiiiiieeeeeen, 10-3 | 32.01955.....ccccvveiiee 3-9,10-3
21.25705 ....ooveeeeeiiieeeen 6-35 [ 21.30313 ..coeiiiiiiieeeeee, 9-15 | 32.01957 .oovveiiiieeee e 8-3
21.25707 v 6-35 | 21.30776 ...coeeeiiiieeeeeen, 6-35 | 32.02002 ........ccccrrerieriinnnn 10-7
2125724 ..., 6-37 | 21.30779 ..oeveiiiiieeeeeee, 6-13 | 32.02033.........cccvveenen. 10-9,10-11
2125725 ....coeeeees 6-37,6-45 | 21.31405......ccccvvveeeernnnes 3-9, 3-21 32.02089 ........... 7-5,10-17,10-19
2125735 ... 6-45 | 21.31406 ........covvuvvrennn. 3-9, 3-21 32.02091 ..o 39
2125736 ....ovveeeeeeiieeen 6-45 | 21.41905......ccoiiiiireeiiieenn. 6-3 | 32.02101 ........... 8-11,10-9,10-17
2125741 e 6-43 | 21.41944 ... B-7 | oo 10-19
2125742 ... 6-43 | 21.41954 ..o 6-45 | 32.02103............... 3-9,7-29,10-3
2125744 ... 6-43 | 21.41971 e, 6-3 [ 32.02370 ....cceeeeviiiiiiiieeeens 5-17
2125745 ..., 6-43 | 21.42085.......coovciveveeeinen, 10-3 [ 32.02512 .....oeeieeiiiiiiieeeeeee 3-17

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

X1114 Professional



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
32.02629 ........ooeviiiiiiieennn 5-3 32.60753 ....ooeeeeeeiieeeee e 95 | 3261678 ..., 6-43
32.02638 ......cceeeveeeiinnn 10-3 32.60761 ....ovvieeeeiiieeeee 9-13 | 32.61679 ..oeeveeeiiieeeeeee 6-43
32.02639 ......ccvveeeeeie 3-17 32.60764 ......oovvveiiiieeeenne 9-13 | 32.61680 ....ceeeevrrrereeeeeee 6-43
32.02943 ... 4-17 32.60769 ......oeevviiiiiiieeenne 9-13 | 32.61681 ...ooveeieiieeeeeee 6-43
32.02949 ....... 5-7,5-17,10-11 32.60802 ......cccceevunnnen. 5-17,6-9 | 32.61682 ......ccvvvvvviiiiieenn. 6-43
32.03057 ...cvveeeeeeeieenn 10-11 32.60851 ....ovveeeiiiiiieeeeee e 33 | 32.61683 ....ccccviirierieeee 6-43
32.03090 ......covveeeeeiinnn 3-17 32.60886 .......cceeerriirnneenannnn 9-15 | 32.61684 ......ceovvrieeeeeee 6-43
32.03190 ....cccveeeeeeen 10-3 32.60887 .....oeeeeieiiiiieeeennn 9-15 | 32.61685......cccvvrreeeeeeee 6-43
32.03307 ... 5-17 32.61053 ......coeevinren. 3-23,7-3 | 3261686 ......ccevvvvveeiirieenn. 6-43
32.03414 ... 10-3 3261133 . 33 | 3261721 e 6-25
32.03720 ....cvvieeeeeeeeenn 6-7 3261415 . 6-63 | 32.61722 ....coceiiieeeeee 6-25
32.03762 ......cevveeeeeen 3-17 3261416 ....ovveeeeeeeieeeee 6-63 | 32.61723 ....ceeiiiiieeeee 6-25
32.037983 ....... 3-15,3-17,10-5 3261417 e 6-63 | 32.61724 .....ooeiieeeee 6-25
32.03794 ... 10-9 3261418 ..o 6-63 | 32.61725 .....cceiiiieeeeee 6-25
32.03893 ... 10-3 3261419 . 6-63 | 32.61726 ....coceevvrrieeeeee 6-25
32.03995 .......cceee. 3-15,10-5 32.61420 ....oovveeeeiiieeeeene 6-63 | 32.61727 ..ooeeeeiiieeeeee 6-25
32.04092 .......ooevviiiiieenn, 39 32.61421 .o, 6-63 | 32.61728 ....coceiiieeeeee 6-25
32.04374 ... 5-17 32.61422 .....ooovviiiiieeeee 6-63 | 32.61729 ....coeeiiiieieeee 6-25
32.04572 ......oeeeeiiine 4-3,4-7 3261423 ....ooeeeeeeieeeee 6-63 | 32.61743 ...ooeiiiieeeee 6-55
32.04687 .....cceveeiennn. 10-11 3261424 .....ooeveiiieeee 6-63 | 32.61745 ....cociiiiieieee 6-55
32.04712 ... 10-17 32.61425 .....ooveeiiieeeee 6-63 | 32.61746 ........cccnne. 6-33, 6-55
32.04900 ......ccceveeeenn 5-17 32.61426 ......oevvveiiiiieeeenne 6-63 | 32.61747 ..oeeveeieieeeee 6-57
32.05562 ........eeeveeeiinen 5-17 32.61427 ..o 6-63 | 32.61748 ....coeeiieieee 6-57
32.60001 ............. 3-3,5-7,7-5 32.61428 .....ooveeeeiiieeeee 6-63 | 32.61749 ....coeiiiieieee 6-57
32.60008 ........... 6-9,7-3,10-3 32.61509 .....ooevvveiiiiieeeenne 6-57 | 32.61752 ...6-37,6-45, 6-51, 6-57
32.60010 .....ccevvveeeeeeinnen 7-27 3261512 ..o 6-45 | 32.61753 ...oevviiiieeeeeee 6-57
32.60016 ..... 3-23,5-17,10-11 3261514 ..o 6-45 | 32.61754 ....coeviiieiee 6-51
32.60017 ......... 3-23,5-17,6-9 32.61653 .....ooevveeiiiiieeeenne 6-47 | 32.61755 ....coviiiiieeeeee 6-51
32.60018 ......eevveeeeeeinen 5-17 32.61654 .....ooevveiiiiieeeee 6-47 | 32.61757 ..oeveeeiiieeeeeee 6-51
32.60249 ........ooeviiiieenn 8-3 32.61655 .....ooeveeeiiiiieeeene 6-47 | 32.61759 ....ooviiiiieiiiee 6-51
32.60356 .......ceevveiiiiiieennn 6-5 32.61656 ......ccvvveviinreeenenn. 6-47 | 32.61760 ....coeevvvrrieieeeee 6-51
32.60358 .......ceevieiiiineennn 6-9 32.61657 ...evvvveeeeeiieieeeee 6-47 | 32.61761 ..ooeveeiiieieee 6-51
32.60378 .....c.ovveeeeeeeeenn 6-9 32.61658 ......oevvveiiriieeeenne 6-47 | 32.61762 ....coceevvrieeaeene 6-51
32.60381 ....covveieveiieenn 5-7 32.61660 ......ccevvevviirnneenennn. 6-47 | 32.61763 ....coeeiiieeeeeee 6-51
32.60386 ................ 5-11,5-13 32.61661 .....ovveeeeiiiiieeeenne 6-47 | 32.61764 ....cooeiieeeee 6-51
32.60387 ....ccevveeeeeeee 5-15 32.61662 .......cevveviirrneenenne 6-47 | 32.61765............ 6-15,6-17,6-37
32.60388 ........ccceevnne 3-23,9-3 32.61663 .......... 6-13,6-35,6-47 | oeeeiiiiiee e, 6-51
32.60427 ... 629 | s 6-57,6-61 | 32.61766 .................... 6-35, 6-51
32.60567 .....ccevveeeeeiinnn 3-11 32.61664 .......oovvevvinnieenenn. 6-47 | 32.61767 ..ooevveeerieeeeeeee 6-51
32.60576 ......oevevveeiieeeenn 6-3 32.61665 ......ccvvvevrirneeenenn. 6-43 | 32.61769 ....coeeevvrieeeieee 6-51
32.60583 .......cceeieiiiieenn, 5-9 32.61666 .......coovevrirrnneenannn. 6-43 | 32.61770 ..oevveiiiiieeeeeee 6-51
32.60608 ........cccevveeiinnnnn 3-23 32.61667 ....ovvveeeeeirnneeeenne 6-43 | 32.61771 e 6-51
32.60628 .........coevrurenn. 10-11 32.61668 .......covvevrirrrreenenn. 6-43 | 32.61773 ..oeeeeeiieeeeee 6-51
32.60679 .....c.oeveeieiiieennn 6-5 32.61669 .......oovveviirrieeeenn. 6-43 | 32.61774 ..ooeeeeieeee 6-51
32.60724 ......coveeeieee 5-17 32.61670 ....ovveeeeeeieieeeeenne 6-43 | 32.61775 ..oeeeeeiiieeeeee 6-51
32.60725 .....ceveeeeeeee 5-17 32.61673 ....ovveeeeeeiiieeeene 6-43 | 32.61776 ..ooeveeiiieeeeeeee 6-51
32.60732 .. 5-7,5-9,5-11 ,5-13 32.61674 ..o 6-43 | 32.61777 eoeeeeeeeieeeeee 6-51
................... 5-15,5-17,10-11 32.61675 ......ccceeevvvvvveee.. 643 | 3261778 .................... 6-53,6-59
32.60735 ... 5-17 32.61676 .....oeveeeeeieiieenenne 6-43 | 32.61779 ..covevveee 6-53, 6-59
32.60740 .....ccovveeeeeen 10-3 32.61677 e 6-43 | 32.61780 ......ceeevennnee 6-53, 6-59

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
3261781 .o 6-59 42.0800184 .......coeviiiie 6-7 42.0800372 .....ccoeie 3-19
3261782 ... 6-53 42.0800185 ......ccoeiiiiie 6-7 42.0800373 ... 7-3
3261815 ... 6-11 42.0800186 ........ceeeeeeies 6-7 42.0800385 .......ccccuvnrrnieeeeenn 7-3
3261817 oo 6-11 42.0800189 ......ccoeiiiiie 6-3 42.0800386 ..........uvvrrrrreeneenn. 1-3
3261824 ................ 6-11,6-49 42.0800213 ......ccoiiine 8-15 42.0800390 .......cccuvvrriiriieeenn. 1-3
3261825 ... 6-11 42.0800214 .....ccooeiiie 6-7 42.0800392 .......cueiiiiiiieeenn 7-3
3261826 ..o 6-11 42.0800215 .....ccooeiiieie 6-7 42.0800393 ... 7-3
3261872 ... 6-7 42.0800222 ..........ccccennne 7-35 42.0800396 ........cccuvurrrrieeeenn. 7-3
3261873 .. 6-7 42.0800223 .........ccoeeeie 59 42.0800398 ........ccceiiinis 3-11
3261874 ... 6-7 42.0800227 .......cooeeiiie 89 42.0800399 ........cceiiiis 3-11
3261875 ... 6-7 42.0800231 ......cooeiiieeie 87 42.08004071 ... 5-3
3261943 ... 517 42.0800233 ........ccoeiiie 89 42.0800406 .........cccceunnnnne 10-3
322848B1 ... 7-29 42.0800236 ..........ceeeeinne 75 42.0800411 .. 4-3
331096B2........cccciie 4-17 42.0800243 .........ccoiiiie 39 42.0800412 ... 37
336977B1 ... 8-13 42.0800244 .........ccoiie 1-21 42.0800413 ... 37
340077B1 ..o 8-13 42.0800245 .........ccoiiie 3-17 42.0800414 ... 37
40.00147 ...coooeeeeieenn. 3-3,3-17 42.0800246 ..........cceennnnne 3-17 42.0800415 ... 37
40.00472 ......... 4-15,4-17,7-29 42.0800247 ......ccoiiiie 3-17 42.0800416 ......ccevvnriniiieeenn. 37
42.0000694 .........ccccunnnnne 717 42.0800248 .........ccceicne 3-17 42.0800417 ... 37
42.0800002 ........coeeeiiee 39 42.0800249 .........ccoiiie 3-13 42.0800424 ..o 8-11
42.0800018 ......cceeieiiee 33 42.0800250 ........cceeiiiies 83 42.0800430 ......ccuvenrinnieeeeen. 37
42.0800019 .....cooiiiiiie 8-15 42.0800252 .........ccoieeie 5-3 42.0800433 .......cccoine 3-11
42.0800020 .......ccccuunnnninns 8-15 42.0800253 ........ccceiine 10-9 42.0800434 .......ccceiis 3-11
42.0800021 .....cooeiiiiiene 3-15 42.0800254 .........cceeine 8-11 42.0800435 ... 8-3
42.0800057 .....cceeviiiiee 6-3 42.0800260 ..........ceeeeiies 7-3 42.0800436 .......ccuvuvenninnnann. 8-3
42.0800083 .........cceeiie 7-3 42.0800271 ...cooeeiiiiie 4-9 42.0800444 ... 3-11
42.0800084 ..........coeiinnee 7-3 42.0800272 .................. 8-3,10-3 42.0800445 ........ccoeins 3-11
42.0800085 ..........ceeiiee 7-3 42.0800275 ......cooeiiie 4-3 42.0800449 ........ccoeiis 3-13
42.0800086 ..........cceeeeunnnnee 39 42.0800279 ......cooeiiiee 4-5 42.0800451 ... 4-7
42.0800087 .......coeeviie 39 42.0800285 ..........coeeeie 6-7 42.0800454 ........ccuviiiiiiiieenn 4-7
42.0800088 ..........cceeeennee 39 42.0800286 ...........cceeiinnnee 69 42.0800458 ................. 4-7,4-13
42.0800089 ..........ceeiinneee 39 42.0800296 ..........coeeeiinnne 4-3 42.0800470 ... 4-5
42.0800091 ......cooeiiiie 39 42.0800297 .......cooeiiieie 4-3 42.0800473 ... 4-5
42.0800092 ........ccccuiinins 3-15 42.0800298 ..........coeeeiie 4-3 42.0800480 .......ccvvvriiiiieeenn. 4-5
42.0800094 ........ccccninie 7-27 42.0800300 .......cceeeiiiies 4-3 42.0800481 ... 5-3
42.0800095 .......ccccciniiiane 7-27 42.0800308 ........cceeeeeie 7-7 42.0800485 ........cccuvuiiiiiieeenn. 4-7
42.0800103 .......cccciiiine 7-27 42.0800310 ....coeeeiiiie 7-7 42.0800507 ......ceeieiinnns 10-3
42.0800104 .......ccoie 717 42.0800311 ..o 7-7 42.0800512 ... 37
42.0800107 ....ceoeeine 717 42.0800315 .....ccoiie 717 42.0800517 .. 8-3
42.0800127 ....cooiiie 7-27 42.0800323 .......cooeiiiie 7-3 42.0800519 ... 85
42.0800130 ......ccceiiiiene 7-27 42.0800327 .....coovieiie 7-3 42.0800520 ........cuvvmriirineenen. 85
42.0800133 ......ccoeiiiiians 4-11 42.0800329 .......cooeeiiiie 7-7 42.0800522 ........cccecninne 7-25
42.0800134 ......cooviiiie 69 42.0800332 .......coeeiiiie 7-7 42.0800539 .......ccceiiiis 3-19
42.0800135 ......ccoeiiiie 9-7 42.0800336 ........cceeeeeine 7-7 42.0800542 ........ccuvmriiiiieeenn 6-5
42.0800136 ........cceevennnnne 10-19 42.0800339 ......ccooiiiiie 7-3 42.0800543 ......cccuveiiiiiineeeeen 6-3
42.0800137 ...ccoeeeeeinne 10-17 42.0800349 .......cooiiiiiie 39 42.0800553 .......ccceiiiiines 7-23
42.0800171 ..o 4-5 42.0800350 .......ceeeiiiiie 39 42.0800558 ........ccoeiniinns 9-13
42.0800181 ....cooeiiiiie 6-3 42.0800351 ....cooeiiiiiie 79 42.0800559 .......ccceiiiis 9-13
42.0800182 .......ccoeviie 6-7 42.0800358 ........ccceiiiiinne 3-21 42.0800562 ........cccecennnnns 9-13
42.0800183 .......cooeiiie 6-7 42.0800369 .........cceiinne 3-13 42.0800563 ........ccceinnnnnnns 9-13

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

X1114 Professional



Part Number Index (continued)

SECTION 11

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
42.0800564 ........ccovcuvvreerannn 9-13 42.0800728 .......cceveeeennnnee 10-17 | 42.0800919 .....ccccvvieveeeeieen. 4-5
42.0800565 ........ccovcuvveeerannnn 9-13 42.0800729 ......oevveeeiinrann. 3-11 | 42.0800924 ..........cccvvveeeeernnns 4-5
42.0800571 ..oovvvveiiiineeeeennn 7-23 42.0800730 .....oeevveriinnnennnnn 3-7 | 42.0800933 .......ccccevveeeeinn 4-17
42.0800572 .....cocevvvunrneenannnn 7-29 42.0800733 ......oovveiiirneeeennn 8-3 | 42.0800934 ................. 4-15,4-17
42.0800573 .....covevriirrneenannns 7-29 42.0800734 .....ooovveiinieeeennn 8-5 | 42.0800935 ................. 4-15,4-17
42.0800574 .....coveviiirneenannn 7-29 42.0800736 ... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 [ 42.0800936 ..........ccevvcurreerenn. 4-17
42.0800575 .....covevvvnnnneenannns 7-29 42.0800778 .....eevveeeiirneeennnn 7-5 | 42.0800938 ................. 4-15,4-17
42.0800576 ......cccevvuvrneenannnn 7-29 42.0800779 ....ovvvveeiirieeeennn 6-9 | 42.0800939 ......ccccvrveeiiinnn 4-17
42.0800577 ...eevvveeiarnneenannns 7-29 42.0800780 ......ceevevrirnneennnnn 9-7 | 42.0800940 .......ccovvvveeeennnnn 4-17
42.0800578 .....coeeeriurnreenannn 7-29 42.0800785 ......cevveviiirireennnn. 4-5 | 42.0800941 .......ceeeee.. 4-15,4-17
42.0800579 .....covevriirnneenannnn 7-29 42.0800790 ......oevveriirnnennnnn 8-3 | 42.0800943 .......ccovvveeienn 8-13
42.0800580 ......ccevrvvvrrerrannnn 7-33 42.0800791 ....ovvveeeeeiienn, 7-33 | 42.0800944 .........occcvvieeeeenns 7-23
42.0800581 ....covvvvrirnneeranne 7-23 42.0800798 .......coveeeiinrann. 10-5 | 42.0800945 ........coeevvuvvneennn. 8-13
42.0800585 ........covcurreeeeeeinns 6-7 42.0800804 .......coveviiirnreeennnn 1-5 | 42.0800958 ........ccceevveeennnnen 7-15
42.0800586 .........occuvvveeeeernns 6-9 42.0800805 .......ceeevriurnrennnnn 1-7 | 42.0800964 ........cccevveeennnen 7-15
42.08006083 .................. 3-23,6-3 42.0800806 .......coeeeriuurnrernnnn. 19 | 42.0800971 ....cooovreeeeeeeenn. 35
42.0800605 .........occvvveeeeernnns 6-7 42.0800807 ......evvveeeennnreenn. 1-11 | 42.0800973 .......oovveiiiiineenannne 1-3
42.0800606 ...........ccvvveeeeernns 5-9 42.0800816 ......cevverrnrnnennnnnn 3-7 | 42.0800985 ........cccceveeiiinrenn. 9-5
42.0800607 .....cccervvurreeeaaennnns 5-9 42.0800817 ...ovvvveeeeiivneeeennn 3-7 | 42.0800989 .......cccceeveeiiinrenn. 9-5
42.0800608 ..........cccvvveeeeernnnns 6-7 42.0800835 .......coveviiirnneennnn 8-7 | 42.0800991 ......ccvvvrveeiiinn 7-35
42.0800611 ...ooevverirneeennn. 10-19 42.0800836 ... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 [ 42.0800992 ...........cevvurrerrnnn. 4-13
42.0800612 .....cocevvierreeenannn 1-21 42.0800841 .....oovvveiirneeennnn 7-5 | 42.0800995 .......ccoeeveiiiinen 4-13
42.0800618 ......ccovvcurrereeeernns 9-3 42.0800847 ......ovvveeiiiinraenn. 3-19 | 42.0801013 ..ooeeeeiiiiiieeeeees 9-3
42.0800621 .....coeevrvvrrneenanne 3-15 42.0800850 ... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.0801018 ........eeveereeenneen. 10-13
42.0800622 ...........ccuvvveerannnn 3-15 42.0800854 ........ooeeeveunrennn. 8-15 | 42.0801019 .....covcvvvreeeennns 10-13
42.0800625 ..........cccvveeeeeennnns 4-3 42.0800861 .......ceveeernenrenn. 1-17 | 42.0801022 .........ocevvuurreennn. 3-23
42.0800626 ...........ccvveeeeeernnns 4-3 42.0800866 ........ccceevruunrennn. 1-17 | 42.0801023 ........cocevvirrieennnn. 3-23
42.0800630 ......ccorrurrreeeaernnns 4-5 42.0800867 ......cevveeeerunreenn. 10-5 | 42.0801024 ........covvvviirineenannne 5-5
42.0800633 ........ccovuvrreerannnn 10-5 42.0800879 ......oevveviiirneeennn. 35 | 42.0801025 .......cevvveveeeinrenn. 5-5
42.0800672 ........coovcuvreeerannn 3-19 42.0800880 .......coeerriuurneeennnnn 35 | 42.0801026 .......cccvveveeeeeinnenn. 5-5
42.0800673 ......occeriuvrneerannnn 3-21 42.0800881 ......cevvvvrirnnennnnn 4-9 | 42.0801027 .....cccvvveereeeenreenn. 5-5
42.0800674 ......cccovvcurrreenannn 3-21 42.08008883 ........ccerriurrrenannnn 4-9 | 42.0801028 ........ceeevveeeeeinrenn. 5-5
42.0800675 ......ccevvvuvrneenannn 3-21 42.0800886 ........cceervuvrreennnnn 4-9 | 42.0801030 ......ccevvvereeerinneenn. 9-3
42.0800676 ........ccovcuvveeerannnn 3-21 42.0800888 ........cceeriurreeennn. 4-9 | 42.0801037 ...cocevvreeeeeeeireenn. 9-3
42.0800679 .....cccevivurrreeaaannnns 4-5 42.0800892 .......coeevviirnnenennnn 4-9 | 42.0801032 ......cccvvvvveeeeinnnn 4-13
42.0800682 ..........cccvvveeeeernns 4-3 42.0800894 .......coeevviirnieennnn 8-3 | 42.0801033......cccceveeevnren. 10-13
42.0800683 ..........ccvvveeeeernns 4-3 42.0800895 .......cooeeeiiinrenn. 10-3 | 42.0801034 ......c.oevvvveenren. 10-15
42.0800684 ..........cccvvveeeeennns 4-3 42.0800896 .......coeeeriurrneennnnn 4-9 | 42.0801035......cccveeeerunnen. 10-15
42.0800695 .........occvveeeeeennns 4-5 42.0800899 .......cooeeeiiunrnnn. 8-15 | 42.0801036 ........ccvvveeeerunnn. 7-35
42.0800699 .........oocrveeeeeennnns 6-3 42.0800901 .....oevvveeeiinrenn. 8-15 | 42.0801039 ........cccvvveeerrnnns 10-15
42.0800704 ......occovicuvrreenannn 8-15 42.0800908 ........coeeevvunrann. 8-15 | 42.0801040 ........ccvvvveeeernnns 10-15
42.0800705 .....cccovviurrrreeaennnns 6-9 42.0800904 ........ooeeeinnnann. 8-15 | 42.0801051 ......oecvvvveeeennnns 10-15
42.0800706 ........covcuvreeeeeennnns 6-9 42.0800906 .......ccoeeerruunrnnn. 7-23 | 42.0801052 ......ccceviuvvreennnn. 10-15
42.0800717 .evveveeeiiireeenaenne 7-29 42.0800911 ...ovvieieeiiieeeeenn 4-5 | 42.0801057 .....ccvvvveeeennnen. 10-15
42.0800719 ...oevvveiinrneenenne 7-27 42.0800912 .....oeevveiirneeeenn. 4-5 | 42.0801058 .......cccvevveeeennnnn 1-21
42.0800720 .....coeevrvurnneenannnn 7-29 42.0800913 .....oeeveeiiirrieeennn 4-5 | 42.0801059 ......cccvvvvveeeeinnen 1-21
42.0800721 ........ 1-13,1-15,7-13 42.0800914 .....oovvveiiieeennn. 4-5 | 42.0801067 ......ccvvveeveeeennnen 4-13
42.0800722 ........covvcuvvreenannnn 10-7 42.0800915 .....oevvveiiineeeennn 4-5 | 42.0801064 .........cceeeeennee 1-5,1-9
42.0800723 ................ 7-19,10-7 42.0800916 ......cevvevrirnnennnnn. 4-5 | 42.0801066 ................. 5-13,5-15
42.0800727 ....covvevinreennnn 10-17 42.0800918 ......oevveviirreeennnn 4-5 | 42.0801067 ......ccevvveveeeennnnn 5-15

X1114 Professional

42.0800212

Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
42.0801072 .....ccoeeiee 10-15 [ 42.0900317 ..cceeeeeeeiieeinne 10-13 | 42.0901357 .coevvveviiiiiiiiiiaeeeenn, 8-13
42.0801073 .....cooiiie 10-13 [ 42.0900320 ........ceeeeeeeennnnne 10-15 | 42.0901385 ....covvvvvviiiiiiiaeeannn, 10-9
42.0801074 .....cooiee 10-15 [ 42.0900323 ........ccceeeeeennne 10-15 | 42.0901390 ...covvvvverieeiiaannnnnnnn, 7-31
42.0801075 ....ccooiiie 10-15 [ 42.0900324 ..........ccoeeennnnne 10-15 | 42.0901408 .....ccoovvvveeeeeennnnnnn. 7-31
42.0801087 .....coeiiiiine 7-21 [ 42.0900331 ...cceeveiiiieiinne 10-13 | 42.09014171 oorviiiiiiiii, 10-7
42.0801095 ......coooiiiie 1-3 | 42.0900332 .......ccccuvenrnnranns 10-13 | 42.0901476 ....covvvveveeiiiiannannnn, 1-19
42.0801106 ......cooeeinis 8-9 [42.0900333.......cceeeeeereenne 10-13 | 42.0901477 covvvvevieiiiiiiiiiiienn, 1-19
42.0801107 ..oooeeeiee 8-9 [42.0900334 ........cceevieeeennn. 10-13 | 42.0901478 .....cccoveeeeennnn. 1-3,1-19
42.0801116 ..o 9-13 | 42.0900460 ..........ceeiiiinnnees 9-3 | 42.0901491 ..., 7-23
42.0801120 .....ccoiiiiiiene 7-17 [ 42.0900461 .....coooeiiiiiiies 9-3 | 42.0901492 ........ccoiiis 7-23
42.0801123 ... 9-9 |42.0900462 ......ccoovvviviiiaaaaannn. 9-3 | 42.09015083 ......ccooiiiiiis 7-29
42.0801124 ..o 9-9 |42.0900463 ......ccoevvvieiiiiaaaannn. 9-3 | 42.0901505 .......coeieiiiins 10-3
42.0801129 ..o 9-9 | 42.0900572 .....coevvvvviiiiiaaaaannn. 6-3 | 42.1010057 ....... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.0801130 ....coeeie 9-9 |42.0900820 .................. 4-15,4-17 | 42.1010058 ....... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.0801131 ..o 9-7 |42.0900821 .....cccceeenne.n. 4-15,4-17 | 42.1010088................... 1-13,1-15
42.0801132 ..o 9-7 | 42.0900873 .....covvvviviiiiiaaaaannn. 6-3 | 42.1010090 .......coeiiiiiis 1-15
42.0801133 ... 9-7 142.0901049 .....coevvviiiiiiiinnnnn. 7-37 | 421010091 ....ovvveveeeennn. 1-13,1-15
42.0801134 ..o 9-7 142.0901052 ....covvvvieiiiiieeannnn, 7-31 | 421010092 ....coevvvvviiiiiaaieeannn, 1-13
42.0801135 ..o 9-9 |42.0901055 ...ccevvivieeiiiiieaennn, 7-31 | 42.1020009 ....cccovvvviiiiiaaaanannn. 8-11
42.0801136 .....coeeeeiis 9-9 |42.0901072 ..ccevvvvveeeiiaaiaannnn, 7-37 | 42.1020035 ....coevvveiiiiiiaaaaaaennn, 8-11
42.0801137 .ooooeeee 9-9 [42.0901073 ..coevvviiieeiieieaennn, 8-11 | 421020064 .......ccevvveeeeeenennnnnn. 8-13
42.0801138 .....ooeiie 9-9 | 42.0901077 covvvvviiiiaiiiieaannn, 7-37 | 421020072 ....covvvveiiiiiaaaaaaaennn, 8-13
42.0801139 ..o 9-9 [42.0901079 ..coevvvvveiiiiiiiiannnn, 7-37 | 421020075 ...cevvvveeiiiiiiaaiaeeen, 8-13
42.0801140 ....cooeiis 9-9 |42.0901080 ....ceevvveeeereeeeaannn. 7-37 | 421030084 .......coevvviiiiiiiaaannn, 7-21
42.0801141 ..o 9-9 [42.0901092 ......cceeeeeeieennnn. 10-15 | 42.1030090 ....coeevvvvveeieeenaannnnn. 10-9
42.0801142 ... 4-15 [ 42.0901093 ......cceeeveeirirnnne 10-15 | 42.1030097 ..coovvvvviniiiiiiinnnnnn, 10-9
42.0801143 ..o 37 142.0901179 .oovviiiiiiiiiiiii, 87 | 42.1030095 .......cooiiiiis 7-21
42.0801144 ..o 37 1 42.0901187 ..ovvveeeiiieeeniennn, 10-15 | 42.1060156 .......ceeeeeeene. 7-31,10-9
42.0801145 ... 9-7 [ 42.0901189 ....cceeeeerriiinnnn. 10-15 | 42.1060163 ....cccevvevveeeeeeeeeennn. 10-9
42.0801146 .....ccoeiiis 9-7 [42.0901190 .....cceeeererrrennnn. 10-15 | 421060177 ccovvvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn, 7-29
42.0801147 .oooeeeee 9-7 [42.0901191 .o, 10-15 | 42.1060178 ...coovvvveviieieiieeennn, 7-29
42.0801148 .....ccoiiiiie 9-11 [42.0901192 ... 10-15 | 42.1080000 ....cocevveeeeeeeeeniannnne 7-3
42.0801149 ..o 9-11 [ 42.0901195 ... 10-13 | 42.1080004 .......coeeeveeeeiiiiannne 7-3
42.0801150 .....ccoiiiiiine 9-11 [ 42.0901196 ......cccniiiiine 10-13 | 42.1080024 ........ccoeeveeieeiiinnn. 7-3
42.0801151 ..o 9-11 [ 42.0901197 ..o 10-15 | 42.1080048 .......ccoevvveveeeneennnnn. 7-13
42.0801152 ... 9-11 [42.0901212 ... 10-13 | 42.1080054 ......ccovveveeeieeniinnne 7-3
42.0900277 ...coeeiieene 10-13 [42.0901213 ....cooeeiiiiiie 10-13 | 42.1080087 ....covvvvevieiiaaaaaaannnn. 7-13
42.0900278 ........coeeee 10-13 [ 42.0901223 .......ccociiie 8-13 | 42.1080137 ..ovvveiriieiieiireeeeeeenn. 7-3
42.0900279 ......cooeiie 10-13 [ 42.0901227 .....ccooviie 8-13 | 42.1080139 .....uvvviieiiiiiieeieeeenn. 7-3
42.0900282 ..........ccccuunee 10-13 | 42.0901229 .................. 8-11,8-13 | 42.1080182 ........vvvrreeeeeeeeeenannn. 7-3
42.0900283 .........ccccenne 10-13 [ 42.0901232 .......ccceiie 8-11 | 42.1080206 .......coevvveeeereereennnnn. 7-3
42.0900284 ..........ccceuunnne 10-13 [ 42.0901311 ..o 7-31 | 42.1080218 .....ovveeieiieiieeeeeeeenn, 7-5
42.0900285 .........ccccennne 10-13 [ 42.0901312 ..o 729 | 42.1080219 ....ovviiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeenn, 7-5
42.0900301 ....coeeiie 10-13 [ 42.0901318 ....ccoeeiie 721 | 42.1080220 ......cevvveveeeeeeeeaeaannn. 7-5
42.0900302 ........cceene 10-13 [ 42.0901324 ......ccooiie 8-15 | 42.1080221 .....ovvvvvveeeiieeeeaennnn. 79
42.0900305 ........cceeiine 10-13 [ 42.0901325 ......ccoiiie 8-15 | 42.1080222 ........oevvveeiieeeeaannnn. 79
42.0900307 .....ceeeeene 10-13 [ 42.0901326 .......cceeeienne 8-15 | 42.1100046 .....ccovvvvveveeeenennnnn. 10-7
42.0900313 .....cooiiie 10-15 [ 42.0901332 ......ccoviiiie 8-15 | 42.1100063 ................. 4-15,10-17
42.0900314 ....ocoeiie 10-15 [ 42.0901355 .....ccceiiiiine 729 | 421100094 .....ccovvvvviviiiiiinnnnn. 10-9
42.0900316 .....cceeeeee 10-15 [ 42.0901356 .......ceeeviiieee 75 | 421110018 ..coooeiiis 1-17

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

X1114 Professional



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
421120007 ...ovvveeeiinnneennnn 7-03 | 421501549 ...cooeiiiiiiieeeees 9-9 421541540 ...oveveeeiiieeeeeeee 5-7
42.1120046 ......oceovinvveeennn. 1-17 | 42.1501568 .......oovvvviirreeenenn. 9-9 421541541 i 5-7
42.1120058 ......ocevvvirrreennnn 8-11 | 421501589 ....ccevvviriiieeeeenns 6-9 421541716 ...oveeeeeee 3-3,5-3
421120074 ...oovveeiineeenn, 8-13 | 42.1501590 ....ccevvvirrreeeeennns 6-9 421541726 ... 10-11
421120496 ......ccoovivveeeeeene 87 | 421501591 ....ccevrieeeiie, 6-9 421541728 ... 10-11
421120512 ..o 1-3 | 42.1501592 .......ccvvivveeien, 6-9 421541757 .o 8-3
42.1201000 ...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1501593 ................... 6-9,9-9 421541795 ........ 7-13,7-19,7-27
42.1201012....1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1501816 .................. 3-23,9-3 421541825 .....ooevieieen 7-27
421201014 ..o 2-3 | 42.1501891 ... 89 421541826 ......oovveviiiieennnn 7-27
42.1201020 ....oovveirinrneennnnn 7-29 | 421501965 ......coovivveeeeeeenns 37 421541926 .....ooevveiiiiiieeeeee 7-5
42.1201021 ...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1501967 .....ccevvicrrreeeeernns 37 421541961 ..ovveeeeeieeen 3-15
42.1201023 ...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1501968 ..........cccvvreerernn. 3-11 421541974 ..o 7-29

.......................................... 7-29 | 421501970 ..ccevevviiiieeeeeennn 37 421541978 ......coeeevvvvvveeee. 3715
42.1202059 .....cccoviiiiiieeeenne 89 [ 421502152 ......ccceveeeieen. 6-45 421541979 ..o 3-15
42.1206076 .....coccoveurreeennnnn 7-21 | 4215100371 .oooveeeiiiieeeeees 7-3 421550102 ....oovveeeiiriieeeeeee 7-3
42.1206093 ........covvcvveeeennn 7-29 | 42.1510037 ................ 8-11,8-13 42.1550151 ..... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
421206129 .....coevvviirieennn, 10-9 | 42.1510056 .......ccoeeveeunrnenn. 4-11 421550172 ..o 7-21
42.1212008 ...... 7-13,7-19,7-27 | 421510205 .......ccevvveeenen. 89 421550184 .....oovvveiiiieeen, 7-21
421212013 ..o 7-15 | 421510206 ........ccccvvvveeeennnnns 89 42.1550301 ...ovvveeeeeiieeeeennn 7-25
421212015 ..o 10-7 | 42.1510207 ....oevvvveeiinieeennnn. 89 42.1550332 .....coeveiiiiiieeeeeee 35
421212016 ...oevveeiieeeenn 10-7 | 42.1510210 ...oovvveeeiiiieeeene, 8-7 42.1550360 ..... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.1500058 ........covcvreeeeennans 5-3 | 42.1510251 ....ccevvieeeeie, 7-3 42.1550380 ..... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.1500069 ........covcvreeeeernnne 37 | 421520104 ......ccvvevveeeien. 7-5 42.1550381 ..... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.1500238 ........ccovcuvvreennnnn 7-13 | 42.1520672 .....cccovvcvveeeeannnn 8-13 42.1550411 ..... 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
42.1500250 ......occvvvuvreennannn 7-19 | 421520794 .....cooviieeeeees 7-5 42.1550436 ................. 4-13,7-17
42.1500449 ......ccooiiiiieeaenne 7-3 | 421520795 ......ccvvieeeiee, 7-5 42.1560000 .......ooeerriurrnennnnnn 7-25
42.1500598 .......coovcrreeeeeennne 7-3 | 42.1530054 ......ccoveeiinen. 4-17 42.1560001 .....oevvveriirnneennnn 7-25
42.1500940 .....cceoviirrieenennnne 7-3 | 42.1540061 .......ccoveeeinnenn. 3-11 42.1560004 .......coeeviiirrreeann. 7-25
421501012 ..oveeeeeiieeeee, 7-19 | 42.1540065 .........occcvvveerennne 3-11 42.1590058 .......coeevriirrreennnn 10-9
42.1501038 ....coeeviirieeeeeenae 55 | 42.1540167 ....ccevveeveeeen. 8-3 42.1590059 .......covvviiirriennnn. 10-9
421501077 ..cevveeennnnee 3-23,9-3 | 42.1540321 ....1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 42.15900683 .......coeeviiirrreennnn 7-29
42.1501083 ....coeiiiirieeeeeene 2-3 | 42.1540355....1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11 4401812 ... 9-5
42.1501178 ...1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11 | 42.1540405 .........cccovvveeerrrnns 8-3 44.03407 ..o 7-19
42.1501180...1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11 | 42.1540407 ..5-3, 6-5, 10-3, 10-5 44.03598 ......coeveeeeeiiieeenn 6-33
42.1501181 ...1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11 | 42.1540437 .....ccovvvcrrrreeeernns 3-3 44.03599 ......ccvviiiieieeeen 6-33
42.1501184 ................. 1-7,1-11 | 42.1540450 ........cooevvvevinen. 5-5 44.03607 ... 6-33
42.1501185...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1540506 ..........ccvveeeerrruns 3-3 44.03613 ... 6-33
42.1501189...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1540509 .........cccvvveeerrrnns 5-7 4403712 .o 9-11
42.1501190 ...1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 42.1540551 .......cevvcvrrerrennne 3-17 4403716 ..o 9-11
421501192 ...ooveiiiiieeeeee 5-7 | 42.1540581 ......ccceeeeivnnen. 10-7 4403717 oo 9-11
42.1501204 ................. 3-23,9-3 | 42.1540591 .....ccevviiiien. 10-11 46.04709 .....ccviieeeeieeeee e 7-5
42.1501309 ....oovveiirrneennn. 3-11 | 421540623 .........cccvvveeeeennns 8-3 46.10194 .. 3-7
42.15014071 ..ooovveeiiieeen, 7-21 | 42.1540750 ....coovviiiiiieennn. 10-11 65.10122 ....ooeeiiiiieeeeeee 7-11
421501456 .......coovvvieeeeeenne 6-9 | 421541109 .....ceevveeiinen. 7-19 65.10125 ....oriiiiiiieeeeeeee 7-11
421501476 ....ccoeviirieeeeeeee 57 | 421541123 .....cceeviiie. 10-6 900126 ......cevveeeeeeeiirieeeee e 7-31
42.1501508 ................. 3-23,9-3 | 42.1541251 ....cceeviiie 10-11 900137 ..o 3-3
421501514 .oooeeeiiiieeeee 6-9 | 421541252 ........coceeene. 10-11 900367 ... 7-5
421501515 ..ooiieiiiieeeee e 6-9 | 42.1541405 ........... 5-7,5-9, 5-11 900363 ......coveeeeeeiinrrreeeee e 3-23
421501528 ....cooeiiiiiieeeeeee 23 | 5-13,10-11 900366 ........cceveeeennn. 7-3,7-7,8-13
421501529 ....oovviiiiiieeeeeee 6-3 | 421541416 .....cooevveeee. 5-17 900369 ......c.oveeeeeeiirireeeee e 7-33

X1114 Professional

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
900371 .......... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 902893 .......cceiiiiriirieeeene 7-11 | 906400 ......covvevriernnnennn. 7-29,8-15
900372 ... 7-5 | 902894 ......ooviiiiiiieiee e 7-11 | 906401 ...... 4-9, 4-13, 5-3, 6-3, 7-3
900445 ... 121 | 9029083 ......ooviiiiiieeeee e 77 | e 7-5, 7-33, 8-3, 8-5, 8-7, 8-11
900493 ... 1-21 | 902920 ......ceevviurieieeeenns B-7,7-3 | e 8-13,8-15
900494 ......ccvveeeeeies 7-37,8-15 | 902928 ................... 3-13,4-9,8-3 | 906402........... 7-3,7-9,8-11,8-13
900495 .......... 4-7,4-9,4-13,7-3 | 902930 ......coecvrrrrreeriirrneeeennn 7-3 | 906403 ......ccoiiivieeeee e 4-11
................. 7-23,7-31,8-9,8-15 | 903061 ......cccvvvvvveviiirinennennnn. 373 | 906483 .. 1-3,5-9,5-11,5-13,5-15
900497 ........ 3-13,6-3,7-7,7-33 | 903096 ......coeervvimrrrraarininne 515 | e 6-5,7-3,8-15
................................. 8-15,10-5 | 903162 .........ceeevveeeeeen. 7-29,7-31 | 906507 ............. 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
900498 ........ 3-7,3-23,7-3,8-11 | 903300 .....cceveeirrirrrrreeernnnn 7-33 | 906811 ..o 7-5
900499 ..o 7-5,8-13 | 903306 ........ 3-13,6-3,7-17,7-29 | 906968 ........coeevvirriereeeieireenn. 9-3
900502 ........ceeenen. 4-9,7-37,8-3 | 903437 ............ 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 [ 906984 .......ccovvvveeiiiiieeeeeee 8-15
900503 ......c.oveeeeeeenee 7-3,7-37 | 903518 ........ 7-5,7-27,8-11,10-5 | 907057 .....oovvveiiieirrereeeeeneenn. 5-3
900504 ...... 7-5,7-29,7-31,8-13 | 903689 ........ccvvvverieiiireeennn 8-15 | 907060 ......ccevevrviirrrereernanne 8-15
.......................................... 10-9 | 903690 .......ccevvcvvvveeeerricnnnne. 815 | 907076 ...ooeeeeeeviieeeeeiveeee. 1-19
900506 .......... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 903692 .......ocervviirrirreeeinnn 8-15 | 907111 o 6-7
........................ 1-19,3-17,7-29 | 903693 ........cceevvvvveeeeen. 49, 7-3 | 907146 ...................... 3-9,5-7,7-5
900508 ... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11,7-5 | 903699 ........ccceevvvuunen. 7-29,7-31 | 907157 .o 3-23
................................... 7-13,8-9 | 903832 .........cevcvveeeee.. 8-11,8-13 | 907163 ....ooeeeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeen 77
900509 .....ccveeeeeeenee 4-11,7-7 | 903834 .....oovveiiiiriieeeeeeieen, 5-9 | 907172 ..ooeeiiiiieee e 3-23
900514 ... 7-29 | 903848 ............ 3-17,4-7,5-7,7-3 | 907203 .......covvrriirrrnennn. 7-29, 7-31
900529 .......... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 903849 ......coeeiiiiiririeieene 7-13 | 907210 .o 6-5
900537 ..o 10-9 | 903851 ......cceneeee 1-21,3-9,7-37 | 907219 ... 4-15,4-17
900538 ......cevvveeeeeeirreeeeennn 7-21 | 903856 ......coccuvvveereeriiiieeenn 4-13 | 907220 ......c.evvveveeeeee 4-15,4-17
900617 .. 5-9 | 908937 ....oevvviiiiiirieenn, 4-13,7-23 | 907225 .......oovviiiineennn 4-15,4-17
900655 .......cevvveeeeeriiieeeeeennn 7-13 | 904092 .....ccoociieeeeeeeeeeeen 1-21 [ 907233 ... 4-5
900695 ......cevveeeeeeeiireeeeenn 721 | 904172 ..o 4-5 | 907234 ........... 3-9, 4-5,7-35,10-7
900700 ............. 1-13,1-15,8-15 | 904218 ... 79 | 907248 ... 7-17,8-5, 8-7
900844 ..o 7-5 | 904246 ................. 1-21,4-11,7-7 | 907277 ccoeiieeeiiiieeeeeee 3-19
900920 ......cevveeeeeeeinrreeeeee e 7-5 | 904253 ................. 3-5,3-15,3-17 | 907290 ......coeevveiiiiriieeeeeereeen 6-9
901105 ... 4-9,5-7,7-5,7-7,8-13 | 904324 ........ 1-21,5-9,5-11,5-13 | 9072971 ....ccvriiiiiiieeeee, 6-9
9011871 oo T-11 | 5-15,6-5,7-17 | 907292 .......ccovviiiiiieieeeeieeen, 6-9
901182 .. 7-11 | 904343 ...cooiiiiieeeeeeee 3-23 | 907298 ............. 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
901264 ... 8-11 | 904464 ........ccvvvvveee 1-21,7-3 | 907311 oo 9-3
901296 .......... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11 | 904520 ......covviviiriireeeeenne 8-15 | 907312 ..o, 9-3
901619 ..o 3-7,7-3,7-5 | 904814 ... 3-5,3-13 [ 907337 ..o 4-5
901763 ... 7-3 | 904863 .........cccnnee 4-5,4-9,8-3 [ 907348 ... 9-3
901892 ... 7-11 | 904872 ...cooiiiiieeeeeieeee 57 | 907349 ......... 3-15, 3-19, 3-23, 4-3
901937 . 3-17,4-9,7-3,7-5,7-27 | 905050 ......cceeeeerirrerreeeernnnnn. T-3 | e 4-7,5-11,5-13
902050 ......cevvveeeeeeiiereeeeennn 3-17 | 905069 .......cccvveveeeennne 5-15,6-5 | 907379 ........... 3-9, 3-19, 3-23, 4-3
9021971 oo 8-15 | 905383 ......cccvvvevveeeeinnn 3-9,7-5 | e 4-5,7-35
902300 . 4-7,4-9,4-13,7-5,7-23 | 905501 ................. 7-3,8-13,10-9 | 907380 .....ccevvveeiiirieeeeeeereenn. 4-5
.......................................... 8-13 | 905524 .......cceevvvviiiiiiieeneen. 6-9 [ 907384 . 455
902367 ... 3-9,3-11,4-5,7-7,7-9 | 905546 .......coceovvicrrirreerannnn 7-23 | 907389 ........... 3-9, 3-19, 4-5, 7-29
.......................... 7-23,8-3,8-15 | 905772 .....cevvviieeieeieiieene. 43 crrreee e e nnnneeeeeeenns 139, 8-15
902408 .......c.covveeeeeeiieeeeeenn 7-11 | 905786 .....covvvvviereeeireeeenn 7-11 | 907390 ......... 1-21,3-7,3-15,3-19
902410 ..o 7-11 | 906349 ............... 4-13,7-17,8-13 | e 3-23,4-3,4-5
902636 ......ceeveeeeeeiiirrieeeeeee 7-3 | 906397 ....oevviiiiiiieee e 7-23 | 907391 ........... 3-9, 3-11, 3-19,4-3
902859 . 5-9, 5-15,6-5, 7-3, 7-37 | 906400 .....1-5,1-7,1-9,1-11,4-7 | oo, 4-5,7-17
902884 .......c.eveeeeeeeeeeen 4-13 | ... 4-9,4-13,5-7,7-3,7-9,7-23 | 907392 ......ccvvvveerns 3-7,4-3,7-27

42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09

X1114 Professional



SECTION 11

Part Number Index (continued)

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
907395 .....oeeeiieeeeeee e 3-7,4-3 | 907695 .......ccoviieieieen 317 908085 .......eeeeireieeiiree e 317
907397 .. 3-3,4-13 | 907699 ......ccvvviiiiiieiiieeene 6-5 908086 .......ceeevrrreeiireeriieeaenas 317
907399 ..... 3-13,7-17,7-33,10-5 | 907702 ...ccoviiieeiiieeiiieeens 6-9 908087 .....eveeeevreiaeiiiee e 3-13
907403 ......oeieeieeeeee e 121 [ 907715 i 87 908088 .......coeeurereeiirie e 317
907411 oo 3-15,7-35 | 907726 ......ocevveveiiiieiennn 1-3 908089 .......eeeeiieieeiieee e 317
907412 ... 3-17,3-19 | 907733 ....oeeiiiiieiieeeee 85 908090 ......eeeeeireieeiiiee e 3-13
907417 o 323 | 907742 ..., 10-9 908092 ......oeeeereee e 8-3
907419 ......... 3-3,3-7,3-15,3-17 | 907767 ...eoevieeeiieeeeiieeene 3-3 908096 .......ceerireieeiiee e 10-5
907422 ......oeeeeeeeeeee e 319 | 907768 ....ccvveeeeiieeiiieene 4-13 908131 . 10-11
907423 ... 10-11 | 907775 .....ccoueee. 10-17,10-19 908132 ... 8-3,10-3
907424 .......oooieeeeens 3-7,4-3 | 907779 ..o 7-15,8-3 908133 ... 8-3
907425 ................ 3-19,4-3,7-15 | 907784 .....ooeviiiieiieieeieen 4-3 908138 ... 3-13
907427 ... 727 | 907787 coeeeeiieiiieeeeieeee 37 908142 ... 37
907428 ......oeeeeeeeeeeeen 323 | 907788 ...oeiiiieeiiiiieeiiieeens 37 908144 .............. 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
907432 ... 315 | 907794 ..o 5-9 908147 e 6-7
907434 ... 323 | 907798 ...ooiiiieiiieeeiieeeee 5-3 908156 ... 7-3
907440 .....veveeeeeee e 723 | 907807 ..oeiiiiieiieeeieeee 5-3 908160 ... 9-5
9074571 .. 4-3 | 907802.....cceeeeiireieiiieeeee 5-9 908163 .....eveeeeeiiee e 7-5,7-37
907457 . 323 | 907804 ...ocoviveeeiiieeiieeee 87 908164 ... 33
907458 .......oeeviieeene 10-7,10-11 | 907821 ...ooiiiiiiiiieiieee 9-11 908171 e 717
907463 ......oeeeeieeaeen 3-9,7-35 | 907830 ...ceevuveeiiiiieeiiieeens 89 908172 ... 5-13,5-15,6-5
907464 .......ooeieeeeeeee 315 | 907835 ...ooiiiiieeiiieeeiiieees 87 908173 . 5-13,6-5
907465 ....... 3-9,3-11,3-17,3-19 [ 907866 .........occvveerrrerannen 717 908174 ............ 5-7,5-9,5-11,5-13

...................................... 4-3,4-5 | 907875.....ccceeiiiiieiiienannne.. 6-3 wreeeesrereennneessnnneessnneeessnnneensns 10711
907467 .....cevveeee. 4-3,4-5,7-15 | 907878 ....ccevvveeeeieeeeen. 315 908175 ....... 1-5,1-7,1-9,1-1,5-15
907468 ........cc........ 4-3,4-5,7-17 | 907893 .....ccoireeeiiereeien, TA7 | e 6-5,10-11
907469 ......oeeeeieeeeieeeeeee 4-5 1 907906 .....c.eeveiiieeeiiieeee 4-3 908234 ......eeeeiiieeeee e 9-11
907488 .......oeeieeeeieeens 3-3,8-9 | 907912 .....coviiiiiieie 10-7
907494 ......oevveien 5-3,7-35 | 907940 .....ccoeviiiiiiiiiiieeee 35
907496 ......ooeiiieieieee e 10-11 | 907949 ... 7-25
907510 . 4-15,4-17 | 907954 .....coevviiiiiiiieeienn 4-5
907532 .....cveeeeieee e 1-13,1-15 | 907957 .....evvveviienne 8-11,8-13
907533 ... 4-3,4-5,7-15 | 907961 ........ 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
907553 .....ceeeenee 1-13,1-15,3-3 [ 907963 ......ccovcivveriiiieiinnn, 5-9
907557 .o 7-5,10-11 [ 907964 ......ocovivviiieieiienn. 85
907558 .......ceevuveeen 3-19,4-3,4-5 | 907965 .....ccvvviiiiieiiiieeene 85
907563 .....eeeeeeiieeeeiee e 37 | 907966 .....coeeeiiieieieee e 89
907589 .....eeieeeieeeeee e 35| 907967 ..o 89
907594 ..o 7-17 | 907969 ........ 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
907613 .....ceeevee 3-23,4-3,7-29 | 9079771 .oveiiiiieieee e, 7-27
907614 ... 3-19,4-5 | 907973 ...ccoiiiiiiiieeeenn, 10-11
907615 ... 45| 907984 ................. 3-9,4-3,4-9
907621 ... 7-35,9-5 | 908005........ 1-5,1-7,1-9, 1-11
907625 .......eeeeiereeien 4-7,7-37 | 908008 ......cceeveeireeeiiieeenne 10-7
907627 ... 10-9 [ 908011 ..eveeeiieeeieee e 10-3
907629 ......oeveiireeeeiiee e 7-21 | 908065 ......ceveveeirieeiiieenns 7-25
907637 ... 7-35 | 908077 ..oovvvveeeiieaeiiieeenns 10-3
907658 ......oeeeeireieeiieee e 3-15 | 908078 .....ccevvveeirieeiiieene 10-3
907670 .. 8-3 [ 908082......ccccuvvernnnn. 5-5,5-17
907677 oo 8-15 | 908083 ......cceeeeiirreeiiieeans 5-9

X1114 Professional 11-11 42.0800212 Issue Date: 4/09









47
Miller

Since 18939

© 2009 by Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.
Ag-Bag, a Miller-St.Nazianz, Inc. Company




